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Environmental Assessment
Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-assisted Projects
24 CFR Part 58

Project Information

Project Name: The Cottages on Georgia Road
Responsible Entity: The City of Birmingham, Alabama
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):
State/Local Identifier:

Preparer: Wendy Hicks, Senior Administrative Analyst

Certifying Officer Name and Title: Christopher Hatcher, Director Community Development

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):

Consultant (if applicable)

Direct Comments to: Christopher Hatcher, Director
City of Birmingham
Community Development Department
710 North 20™ Strect ~ 10® Floor City Hall
Birmingham, AL 35203



Project Location:

5984 Georgia Road, Birmingham, AL 35212 add Sub Division Copeland W B situated in the
City of Birmingham, Jefferson County Alabama as recorded at Map Book 3, Page 87 in the
office of the Judge of Probate of Jefferson County, Alabama.

1.23 0021 1 023 015.000 5984 Georgia Road, Birmingham, AL 35212

6004 Georgia Road, Birmingham, AL 35212 add Sub Divisionl: Copeland W B situated in the
City of Birmingham, Jefferson County, Alabama as recorded at Map Book 3, Page 87 in the
office of the Judge of Probate of Jefferson County, AL.

2, 2300211023016.000 6004 Georgia Road, Birmingham, AL 35212
Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

The Cottages on Georgia Road is the third phase of WF's mixed-income housing strategy. The
development will be in South Woodlawn, an established residential neighborhood within the
Woodlawn Community. The project site formerly housed a failed multi-family complex that was
a nuisance property, contributing to blight and drug activity in the area.

This project will include 20 homes and will be adjacent to the Park at Wood Station. The
development will be comprised of a combination of townhomes, cottages and a single-family
home. Twelve units will be market-rate and sold at price points affordable for moderate-income
individuals and families. Eight cottages, the subject of this funding request, will be marketed to
extremely low-income individuals, families and/or veterans and there will be eight (8) HUD
Project Based vouchers.

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:

This initiative is part of an overall Master Plan drafted in partnership with the Neighborhood
Associations. The City of Birmingham approved a Redevelopment District and Urban Renewal
Plan for the area. These efforts are focused on the goal of increasing the supply of high quality
mixed-income housing that is affordable to a wide range of families and individuals, creating a
platform for families that currently live in Woodlawn to improve their quality of life and attract
new families. The ultimate vision is to increase home ownership in an area that is currently
experiencing over 70% renter occupancy and significant blight due to vacant and abandoned
properties.

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]:

At the present time, the site consists of some area covered by grass and trees. The Property
consists of a rectangle shaped parcel and the size of the property is 23,800 square feet. The
property is vacant. Currently, the Property is not developed.



Funding Information

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount
B14MC010002 CDBG $614,500
M17/18MC010200 HOME $527,303
N/A HUD Project Based Vouchers (8) N/A

units

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $1,141,803

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]:

This project consists of eight new-construction single-family detached cottages. Total
development budget is estimated $1,530,903. Of this amount, construction costs (infrastructure,
site improvements, builder general requirements, builder overhead, builder profit and hard cost
contingency) are estimated at $1,253,147. Alabama Housing Finance Authority has committed
$933,388 in take-out funding which will be paid at the close of construction.

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5. and 58.6 L.aws and Authorities

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional

documentation as appropriate.

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance

steps or

mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

and 58.6

Airport Hazards Yes No The project site is not located in an Accident
1 K Potential Zone (APZ) or Runway Protection

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D Zone/Clear Zone (RPZ/CZ).

Coastal Barrier Resources Yes No Birmingham, Alabama is not in a coastal

Ny

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as O X ared.

amended by the Coastal Barrier

Improvement Act of 1990 [16

USC 3501]

Flood Insurance Yes No According to the subject parcel is not located
M X within a moderate-to-low risk areas, which




Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 and National Flood
Insurance Reform Act of 1994
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC
5154a]

means the risk of being flooded is reduced
but not completely removed. According to
the Overview Map the subject property is
not in the 100 or 500-year flood zone.

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

& 58.5
Clean Air Yes No Affordable Housing programs will not add to
Clean Air Act, as amended, 0 XK ‘0;1 ;o;zegizt;ogsiraiittherefore, complies
particularly section 176(c) & (d); )
40 CI'R Parts 6, 51, 93
Coastal Zone Management Yes No | The City of Birmingham is not located in a
Coastal Zone Management Act, 0 X Soastallaree:
sections 307(¢c) & (d)
goll:ttammatmn and Toxic Yes No According EPA Mapping, the project site is
ubstances 1 X not located on the U.S. EPA Superfund
24 CFR Part 50.3(1) & 58.5(1)(2) Program CERCLIS Site Location Listing.
Endangered Species Yes No The project site is centrally located in a
. 1 X highly developed urban area. There are no
E:rctl{acnuglgfd SSeI;ff;zsf‘gB %;1273’ known occurrences of rare or state or
g art 402 Y ’ federally - listed animals or plants,
significant natural communities, or other
significant habitats, on or in the immediate
vicinity of the site. Therefore, the proposed
action would not violate the Endangered
Species Act.
Explosive and Flammable Yes No Based on the site maps, there were no
. 1 K hazards as defined by 51.201 within the
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C acceptable separation distance and the
3 proposed action is in compliance with 24
CFR 51 C.
Farmlands Protection Yes No The City of Birmingham is an urban area
. ) 1 K and not located within a soil type with a
g;ﬁ‘lggalnd g:gzi(i;c{n Eggggﬂ‘:ﬂ farmland designation. The Affordable
1504(b), :nd 1541; El( CFR Part Housing Programs would not involve the
658 ’ conversion of farmland to nonagricultural
use and therefore would not violate the
Farmland Protection Policy Act.
Floodplain Management Yes No According to the most recent available
0 X FEMA mapping, the project site lies outside

of mapped FEMA floodplain. There would
be no potential direct or indirect impacts




Executive Order 11988 . :
. . q to the floodplain or floodway associated and
‘ gﬁlgglaﬂy section 2(a); 24 CFR therefore would not violate Executive Order
11988.
Historic Preservation Yes No | The project site is not located in a historic
. . . 1 K district. Correspondence was sent to all the
ig:lgﬁlg?éﬂ;:rfigf;g;v::;?mS tribal nations: Muscogee (Creek) Nation,
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 etc. Feb1:uary 21, 2020 regarding possibly
interest if any.
Noize Sbatement and Eontrol Yes No The noise level for the subject site range of
4, hich place the site i 1
Noise Control Act of 1972, as X O Znas;:gB;::r)lécraII; aéce EiSiié in the gommally
amended by the Quiet P ge-
Communities Act of 1978; 24 See attached support
CFR Part 51 Subpart B
Sole Source Aquifers Yes No According to the U. S. Environmental
Protection A EPA), th 1
Safe Drinking Water Actof 1974, | = & i fe%‘esmi;yﬁflabalzia ere are no sole
as amended, particularly section q )
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 See attached support.
Wetlands Protection Yes No | According to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
. O KX Service National Wetlands Inventory, the
E::;;E:l o;g:rﬁ;;:go;n 45 project site is not located in nor does it
P Y encroach upon any federal wetlands.
Therefore, the proposed action would not
violate Executive Order 11990.
Wildand Seenic Bivers According to available mapping from the
: . Yes No National Park Service, there is no designated
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 0 X Wild or Scenic Rivers that would be affected
1968, particularly section 7(b) by thi ot
and (c) y this project.
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
Environmentsl Justice Yes No The construction of 20 new units will have a
. 1 X potentially beneficial impact to the City of
Excsutive e 12598 Birmingham and would not result in a
disproportionately high adverse human
health impact or environmental impact on
minority or low-income populations.

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ret. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded below
is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and
resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in
proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and
described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source



documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or
consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted.
Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is
attached, as appropriate. All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly
identified.

Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact
for each factor.

(1) Minor beneficial impact

(2) No impact anticipated

(3) Minor Adverse Impact — May require mitigation

{4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may
require an Environmental Impact Statement

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
LAND DEVELOPMENT
gﬂo%gga‘g;i 1 The proposed project is consistent with the comprehensive plan,

. land use plan and zoning ordinance. The lots already zone
Land Use and Zoning residential. The structures will be constructed to fit with the

/ Scale and Urban character of existing structures. Compliance will be guaranteed
Design the City’s by permitting processes
Soil Suitability/ The site is vacant and had been previously developed. The soil
Slope/ Erosion/ 2 type is urban land. The topography of the site is generally flat.
Drainage/ Storm Construction and soil disturbance will take place on the project
Water Runoff lsite; however, no impacts to slope are anticipated. Erosion,
drainage, and storm water runoff compliance will be guaranteed
by the City’s permitting processes.
Hazards and 2 There will be no significant hazards or nuisances associated with
Nuisances the proposed project other than those associated with typical
including Site Safety construction projects. The project Site will be secured during
and Noise construction to limit access to any potential hazards, No

significant hazard or nuisance impacts are expected.

Ambient noise levels will increase throughout

construction, however this activity will be limited to

daylight hours and will not pose a significant long term
increase in noise.

Energy Consumption The 20 new units will be designed and constructed to meet the
2 current Energy Star Standard.

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
SOCIOECONOMIC
Employment and 2 There are no anticipated income or employment changes
Income Patterns anticipated as a result of this project.




Demographic 1 The project will benefit existing and new residents. The 20

Character Changes, new units are not expected to result in a noticeable change

Displacement in the demographic character of the area. No displacement
will occur. A significant impact is not expected as a result.

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES

Educational and 2 20 units are not expected to result in a noticeable change in

Cultural Facilities the demand on educational facilities, and a significant
impact is not expected as a result.

Commercial 2 20 units are not expected to result in a noticeable change in

Facilities the demand on commercial facilities, and a significant
impact is not expected as a result.

Health Care and 2 20 units are not expected to result in a noticeable change in

Social Services the demand on solid waste disposal and recycling, and a
lsignificant impact is not expected as a result,

Solid Waste 2 20 units are not expected to result in a noticeable change in

Disposal / Recycling the demand on solid waste disposal and recycling, and a
fignificant impact is not expected as a result.

Waste Water / 2 ‘Lots are serviced or have been serviced by the existing

Sanitary Sewers bublic utility company. No impact is anticipated.

Water Supply 2 Lots are serviced or have been serviced by the existing

ublic utility company. No impact is anticipated.

Public Safety - 2 Area is serviced by the City of Birmingham’s Fire and

Police, Fire and Police Departments. No impact is anticipated.

Emergency Medical

Parks, Open Space 2 There are no adverse impacts anticipated for any of

and Recreation the parks, open space and recreation areas.

Transportation and 2 There are no adverse impacts anticipated on transportation

Accessibility and accessibility.

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation

NATURAL FEATURES

Unique Natural 2 The project will be constructed on existing vacant lots.

Features, There are no unique natural features or agricultural lands

Water Resources near on vacant lots. Therefore, the proposed action would
have no impact on such resources.

Vegetation, Wildlife 2 The project site and immediate surroundings are previously
developed and disturbed. Therefore, no significant impacts
to vegetation or wildlife would result from the proposed

rograms.




Other Factors 2 IN/A

Additional Studies Performed:

Field Inspection (Date and completed by):
August 11, 2017, L’ Tryce Slade, MRP, JD, a representative of Slade

List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:
Phase I completed by Slade Land Use, Environmental and Transportation Planning, LLC

List of Permits Obtained:
All permits will be obtained from the City of Birmingham’s Planning, Engineering & Permits
Department.

Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]:
Notices will be placed in the Birmingham New on April 26, 2020 and the Birmingham Times on
April 26, 2020.

Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(¢); 40 CFR 1508.9]

No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(¢)]:

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection
with the Property.

Mitigation Measures and Conditions {40 CFR 1505.2(c)]

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation
plan.




Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart B Noise Landscaping noise barrier that consist of Evergreen
Abatement and Control trees comprised of the following; (6) Dwarf Southern
Magnolia Trees, each 10 feet wide by 17 feet tall. (15)
Brodie Columnar Cedar trees, each at 7 feet wide by 20
feet tall. The total combined sized of the landscaping
noise barrier, including both Magnolia and Cedar
evergreen trees = 165 feet wide/long by an average
height of 19 feet high.

See attached

Determination:

X Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.27]
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment.

[] Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(2); 40 CFR 1508.27]
The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment.

Name/Title/Organization: Wendy Hicks/Senior Administrative Analyst/ Community

Development/ City of Birmingham, Alabama

Certifying Officer Signature: U‘“‘-’ OD DJ:W% Date:”!Z/Zozp

Name/Title: Christopher Hatcher/Director Community Development/City of Birmingham
Alabama

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).



Cottages on Georgia Road

Woodlawn, one of Birmingham's great historic neighborhoods, was incorporated into
Birmingham in 1910 and grew into a community of working- and middle-class families. Over
the years, the community succumbed to familiar patterns of urban neglect. Much of the housing
stock was built before 1950 and is in poor condition. Almost half of the families in the
neighborhood earn less than $25,000 per year.

Recognizing the negative impact of concentrated poverty, Woodlawn Foundation (WF) is
developing a critical mass of mixed-income housing units to stabilize the neighborhood and
attract private investment to the surrounding area. Phase I, the Park at Wood Station, was
completed in 2015 and consists of 64 affordable townhomes. Phase II, the Cottages at Wood
Station, consists of 12 newly constructed single-family market-rate homes.

This initiative is part of an overall Master Plan drafted in partnership with the Neighborhood
Associations. The City of Birmingham approved a Redevelopment District and Urban Renewal
Plan for the area. These efforts are focused on the goal of increasing the supply of high quality
mixed-income housing that is affordable to a wide range of families and individuals, creating a
platform for families that currently live in Woodlawn to improve their quality of life and also
attract new families. The ultimate vision is to increase home ownership in an area that is
currently experiencing over 70% renter occupancy and significant blight due to vacant and
abandoned properties.

The Cottages on Georgia Road is the third phase of WF's mixed-income housing strategy. The
development will be located in South Woodlawn, an established residential neighborhood within
the Woodlawn Community. The project site formerly housed a failed multi-family complex that
was a nuisance property, contributing to blight and drug activity in the area.

This project will include 20 homes and will be adjacent to the Park at Wood Station. The
development will be comprised of a combination of townhomes, cottages and a single-family
home. Twelve units will be market-rate and sold at price points affordable for moderate-income
individuals and families. Eight cottages, the subject of this funding request, will be marketed to
extremely low-income individuals, families and/or veterans and will be leased units.

Recent commercial development along the 1st Avenue North corridor and surrounding
neighborhoods make this site an ideal location for housing development. Amenities within a mile
of the site include a Title Bucks building that was recently renovated into a family-style
restaurant, a FQHC health clinic and a state-of-the-art Early Learning Center. A $9.0 million +
high-quality K-5 public charter school is scheduled to open in 2020.

Development Budget: This project consists of eight new-construction single-family detached
cottages. Total development budget is estimated $1,530,903. Of this amount, construction costs
(infrastructure, site improvements, builder general requirements, builder overhead, builder profit
and hard cost contingency) are estimated at $1,253,147. Alabama Housing Finance Authority has
committed $933,388 in take-out funding which will be paid at the close of construction.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries {40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of

environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
5984 GEORGIA ROAD AND 6004 GEORGIA ROAD
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35212

COORDINATES
Latitude (North): 33.5421790 - 33" 32" 31.84"
Longitude (West): 86.7445990 - BG" 44’ 40.55"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16
UTM X (Meters): 5237121
UTM Y (Meters): aT11z231.8
Elevation; 646 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 6700710 IRONDALE, AL

Version Date; 2014

West Map: 6700690 BIRMINGHAM NORTH, AL
Version Date; 2014

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150805
Source: USDA

TC5011492.28 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1




PARCEL#: 230021 1023 015.000 Baths: 0.0 H/C Sqft: 0@

OWNER: W F REAL PROPERTY RESQURCES LLC 50-011.0 Bed Rooms: 0 Land Sch: L1
ADDRESS: 3800 COLONNADE PARKWAY STE 430 BIRMINGHAM AL 3524, Land: 23,800 Imp: O Total: 23,800
: LOCATION: 5984 GEORGIA RD BHAM AL 35212 Acres: 0.000  Sales Info: 08/23/2012 $169,500

{1/ 1 Records } Tax Year: 2017 &

S QUICK LiNKk:

BE
FORESTACRES: 0O TAX SALE: D s o ik il
| . PREVYEARVALUE: $159,60000 BOEVAWE: - O Assagimient Override:
: © MARKET VALUE:
| QU VAWE:
PENALTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
-AT“mFOA--———-A-——‘ L p—— 7 T
2 $0
cwm 2 30 a.m sm.zs $0 so.oo 554.25
Jetfaruwn {naty SCHOOL 2 30 $4,760 $39.03 $0 $0.00 $39.03
21 ik dervsi oo 1 DIST SCHODL. 2 30 $4,760  $0.00 $0 $0.00 $0.00
Bl ra
e ey 2 30 $4,760  $135.66 $0 $0.00 $135.66
T gk | FOREST 2 0 $0  $0.00 $6 $0.00 $0.00
! $PC SCHOOLL 2 ) $4,760  $27.13 $0 $0.00 $27.13
| SPC SCHOOL2 2 20 $4,760 $43.08 $0 $0.00 $42.08
v .- TOTAL FEE & INTEREST: ,




ALABAMA HISTORICAL COMMISSION

468 South Perry Street Lisa D. Jones
P.O. Box 300900 Executive Direetor

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0900 State Historic Preservation Officer
334-242-3184 7 Fax: 334-240-3477

March 31, 2020

Adrienne Stitt

710 North 20th Street
Room 1000
Birmingham, AL 35203

Re: AHC 20-0588
The Cottages on Georgia Road
Jefferson County

Dear Ms. Stitt:

Upon review of the above referenced project, we have determined that project activities will have no effect on cultural
resources eligible for or listed on the National Register of Historic Places. Therefore, we concur with the. proposed
project activities.

Consultation with the State Historic Preservation Office does not constitute consultation with Tribal Historic Preservation
Offices, other Native American tribes, local governments, or the public. If archacological materials are encountered during
construction, the procedures codified at 36 CFR 800.13(b) will apply. Archaeological materials consist of any items, fifty
years old or older, which were made or used by man. These items include but are not limited to, stone projectile points
(arrowheads), ceramic sherds, bricks, worked wood, bone and stone, metal, and glass objects. The federal agency or the
applicant receiving federal assistance should contact our office immediately. if human remains are encountered, the
provisions of the Alabama Buriaf Act (Code of Alabama 1975, §13A-7-23.1, as amended; Alabama Historical Commission
Administrative Code Chapter 460-X-10 Burials) should be followed. This stipulation shall be placed on the construction
plans to insure contractors are aware of it.

We appreciate your commitment to helping us preserve Alabama's historic archaeological and architectural resources.
Should you have any questions, please contact Eric Sipes at 334.230.2667 or Eric.Sipes@ahc.alabama.gov. Have the AHC
tracking number referenced above available and include it with any future correspondence.

Sincerely,

STUTIILINN,

Lee Anne Wofford
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

LAW/EDS/aw

THE STATE HSTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
www.ahc.alabamagov



ALABAMA HISTORICAL COMMISSION
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
SECTION 106 PROJECT REVIEW CONSULTATION FORM

Federal laws exist to ensure that federal agencies or their designated applicants carefully consider historic preservation in
federally funded, licensed, or permitted projects. Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended
directs this review. http:/fwww.achp.gov/|0ésummary.html. At a minimum, submission of this completed form and attachments
constitutes a request for review by the Alabama Historical Commission, which is the Alabama State Historic Preservation
Office (SHPO). The responsibility for preparing documentation, including the identification of histori roperties
nd the sment of ntial effects resulting from the jec sts with the federal or state r jts
designated applicant. The role of the Alabama SHPO is to review, comment, and consult with federal/state agencies,
applicants, and consultants. The Alabama SHPO’s ability to complete a timely project review largely depends on the quality of
the material submitted. Some applicants may find it advantageous to hire a historic preservation professional with expertise in
history and/or architectural history.
NOTE: Section 106 regulations provide for a 30-day response time by the Alabama SHPO from the date of receipt. Project
activities may not begin until our office has reviewed this information and issued comments.

PROJECT NAME
The Cottages Phase Il

FEDERAL AGENCY PROVIDING FUNDS, LICENSE, OR PERMIT
HUD HOME Funds - City of Birmingham

AHC NUMBER (Hf project has been previously submitted)

APPLICANT TELEPHONE
City of Birmingham 205-254-2309
CONTACT PERSON TELEPHONE
Adrienne Stitt 205-254-2309
CONTACT EMAIL

Adrienne.stitt@biminghamal.gov

ADDRESS FOR RESPONSE7 10 Nerth 20th St.

Room 1000
Birmingham, AL 35203

PROJECT LOCATION
STREET ADDRESS cITY
5984 Georgia Rd. Birmingham
COUNTY ZIP CODE
Jefferson 35212
LATITUDE / LONGITUDE
latitude 33.5421790 33° 32" 31.84"and longitude 86.7445090 -86° 44’ 40.58"
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Describe the overali project in DETAIL. Be sure to note if the project involves new construction, if existing buildings will be aitered (if so,

_Ipr'ovide the proposed work in detail), and / or if any buildings/structures will be demolished. Use additional ages if necessary.
he Cottages on Georgia Road is the third phase of WF's mixed-income housing strategy. The development will be located in

South Woedlawn, an established residential neighborhood within the Woodlawn Community. The project site formerly housed a
failed multi-family complex that was a nuisance property, contributing to biight and drug activity in the area.

This project will inciude 20 homes and will be adjacent to the Park at Wood Station. The development will be comprised of a
combination of townhomes, cottages and a single-family home. Twelve units will be market-rate and sold at price points affordable
for moderate-income individuals and families. Eight cottages, the subject of this funding request, will be marketed to extremely
low-income individuals, families and/or veterans and will be leased units.




AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT (APE)

The APE varies with project types and can be direct or indirect (physical, visual, auditory, etc.). The APE is defined as “the
geographic area or areas within which an undertaking may cause changes in the character o f use of historic properties, if any
such properties exist.” Factors to consider when determining the APE include; topography.-, vegetation, existing development,
orientation of an existing resource to the project, physical siting of a resource, and existing: and planned future development.
For example; :

1) Rehabilitation, rencvation, and/or demolition of a historic building or structure, or new construction: the APE might
include the building itself and the adjacent setting,

2) Streetscapes: the APE might include the viewshed from the street.

3) Pedestrian/bicycle facilities: the APE might extend the length of the corridor and for some distance on both sides of
the corridor.

4) Underground utilities: the APE would usually be limited to the area of ground disturbance.

Attach a map indicating the precise location of the project and the boundaries of the APE, preferably a clear color copy of a
USGS topographic quadrangle map (7.5 minute). For projects in urban areas, also include a City map that shows more detalil.
JUSGS topographic maps can be printed from this website: www.digital-topo-maps.com. City maps can be printed using

www.google.com/maps.

Provide current, high resolution color photographs that illustrate the project area and the entire APE as defined above. Digital
prints will be accepted, but photographs should also be submitted on a CD or DVD.

ARCHAEOLOGY (Ground Disturbing Activities)

Has the ground in the project area been disturbed other than by agriculture (i.e. grading, grubbing, clear cutting, filling, etc.)?
[dYes [[No [“]Don'tknow [JN/A

If yes, describe in detail. Use additional pages as necessary. Photographs are helpful.

Describe the present use and condition of the property. Use additional pages as necessary.
Currently property is not developed(see additional photographs)

To your knowledge, has a Cultural Resource Assessment {CRA) been conducted in the proposed project area?
[QYes [[No  [ODeor’tknow [JN/A

If yes, attach a copy of the archaeologist’s report.




BUILDING & STRUCTURE INFORMATION

Background research for previously identified historic properties within an APE may be undertzken at the Alabama SHPO in
Montgomery. These files include the National Register of Historic Places, Alabama Register of Landmarks & Heritage, Alabama
Historic Cemetery Register, and county architectural surveys. To request a research appointment, contact  Nicole Woods
at 334.230.2673 or Nicole. Woods@ahc.alabama.goy. Alabama SHPO staff cannot perform the file research for your project.
As mentioned previously, some applicants may find it advantageous to hire a historic preservation professional with expertise
in history and/or architectural history to complete the identification and evaluation of historic properties.

[} Is the project located within or adjacent to a National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) listed or eligibie historic
district?
[OYES [ZINO If yes, provide the name of the district:

2) Within the project APE, are there any buildings or structures that are 50 years old or older?
LIYES [/INO If yes, provide numbered photographs of each that have been keyed to a site map.

3) Are any of the buildings or structures identified in question #2 listed or eligible for listing in the NRHP?
LIYES [INO  Ifyes, identify the properties by name or photo number.
If no, provide an explanation as to why the properties are not eligible for the NRHP.

4) Does the project involve the rehabilitation, renovation, demolition, or addition to any building or structure that is 50
years old or older?
[JYES [INO Ifyes, provide rehabilitation plans and / or reasons for demolition.

A note about photographs: Current, high resolution photographs must be submitted on CD or DVD. Prints may also be submitted, but a
CD or DVD of the images must accompany the prints. Black and white photocopies, faxed photographs or Polaroids will not be accepted.
if you checked “yes” for #2 and #3 above, include photographs of those properties. Take photographs of the overall property and the
exterior of each building on the property, including outbuildings. Include views of the overal| setting, views of the building in its immediate
surrounding showing the relationship of the building to neighboring buildings, and views of significant landscape features (i.e. tree lined
approaches, stone walls, formal gardens, etc.). Exterior views of the building should include full views of each side (if possible) and views of
important architectural details. Key all photographs to a site map.,

If the project involves rehabilitation, include photographs of the building(s) involved and especially the areas of the building slated for rehab
work. Label each exterior view to a site map and label all interior views. If the project involves new construction, include photographs of
the surrounding area looking out from the project site. Include photographs of any buildings {more than 50 years old or older) that are
located on the project property or on adjoining property.

EFFECTS DETERMINATION

An effect occurs when an action alters the characteristics of a property that may qualify it for the National Register of
Historic Places or alters the features of a property's location, setting, or use that contributes to its significance. How will this
project affect any of the properties identified in the previous section? Use additional pages as necessary.

1) Wil the project take away or change anything within the apparent or existing boundary of any of the identified
historic properties?
[JYES [INO I yes, explain:

2) Wil the project change the view from or the view of any of the identified historic properties?
CIYES [ZINO  If yes, explain:

3) Wili the project introduce any audible or atmospheric elements to the setting of any of the identified historic
properties?
[IYES [/INO If yes, explain:

4) Wil the project result in the transfer, lease, or sale of any of the identified historic properties?
CIYES  INO I yes, explain:




CHECKLIST: Did you provide the following information?

[[JCompleted form. [IPhotographs of current site conditions and all identHied
historic properties keyed to a site map.

[] Maps with project area, APE, and any historic properties CIFor new construction, rehabilitations, etc., attach work

marked and identified. plans, drawings, etc.
[JOther supporting documents (if necessary to explain the DDescfiption of present use and condition of the project
project). area.

Section 106 regulations provide for a 30-day response time by the Alabama SHPO from the date of receijpt.
Project activities may not begin until our office has reviewed this information and issued comments.

Upon receipt, applications and attachments become the property of the State of Alabama.

For questions regarding this form or the Section 106 Review Process, contact Amanda McBride,

Section 106 Coordinator, at 334.230.2692 or Amanda.McBride@ahc.alabama.gov.

AHC is unable to accept electronic submissions.
Return mail hard copies of this form and attachments to:

Lee Anne Wofford, Deputy SHPO
Alabama Historical Commission
Attn: Section 106 Review
468 South Perry Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0900 (US post) 36104 (courier)

AHC is unable to accept electronic submissions.




ALABAMA HISTORICAL COMMISSION
STATE HISTORIC PRESERYATION OFFICE
SECTION 106 PROJECT REVIEW CONSULTATION FORM

Federal laws exist to ensure that federal agencies or their designated applicants carefully consider historic preservation in

federally funded, licensed, or permitted projects. Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended

directs this review. o frvens sitipagod Hisunmmp bl Ata minimum, submission of this completed form and attachments

constitutes 2 request for review by the Alabama Historical Commission, which is the Alabama State Historic Preservarion

Office (SHPO). The responsibility for preparing enta ing the ificati i ertie
L 1L- - '

anda the a potential e S resylting : NItH the Ie alg ate a L
designated applicant, The role of the Alzbamz SHPO is to review, comment, and consule with federal/state agencles,
applicants, and consultants. The Alabama SHPO's ability to complete a timely project review largely depends on the quality of
the material submitted. Some applicants may find it advantageous to hire a historic preservation professional with expertise in
history and/or architectural history.

NOTE: Section 106 regulations provide for a 30-day response time by the Alabama SHPO from the date of receipt. Project
activities may not begin untif our office has reviewed this information and issued comments.

PROJECT NAME
The Cottages on Georgia Road

FEDERAL AGENCY PROVIDING FUNDS, LICENSE, OR PERMIT
HUD COBG/ HOME Funds - City of Birmingham

AHC NUMBER (H project has been previously submitced)

APPLICANT TELEPHONE
City of Birmingham/ Community Development Departrent 205-254-2309

CONTACT PERSON TELEPHONE
Adrienne Stitt 205-254-2309

CONTACT EMAIL
Adrienne stitt@birminghamal.gov

ADDRESS FOR RESPONSE7 10 Norih 20th St

Room 1000
Birmingham, AL 35203

PROJECT LOCATION
STREET ADDRESS CITY
5984 Georgia Rd. Birmingham
COUNTY ZIP CODE
Jefferson 35212
LATITUDE / LONGITUDE

latitude 33.5421780 33° 32" 31.84%and longitude 86.7445990 -88° 44’ 40.56”

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Describe the overall project in DETAIL. Be sure to note i the project involves new construction, if existing buildings will be altered (if so,

ﬁ:cwide the proposed work in detail), and / or if any buildings/structures will be demolished. Use additionsl if necessary,
e Cottages on Georgia Road ie the third phage of WF's mixed-income housing strategy. The development will be Iocated in

South Woodlawn, an established residential neighborhood within the Woodiawn Communily. The project site formerly housed a
failed muiti-family complex that was a nuisance property, contribuling to blight and drug activity in the area.

This project will include 20 homes and will be adjacent to the Park at Wood Station, The development will be comprised of a
combination of iownhomes, cottages and a single-family home, Twelva units will be market-tate and sold at price points affordable
for moderate-income individuals and families. Eight cottages, the subject of this funding request, will be marketed to extremety
low-income individuale, families and/or veterans and will be leased units.




AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT (APE)

The APE varies with project types and can be direct or indirect (physical, visual, zuditory, etc.). The APE is defined as “the
geographic area or areas within which an undertaking may cause changes in the character of use of historic properties, if any
such properties exist™ Factors to consider when determining the APE include; topography, vegetation, existing development,
orientation of an existing resource to the project, physical siting of a resource, and existing and planned future development,
For example:

1} Rehabilitation, renovation, and/or demolition of a historic building or structure, or new construction: the APE might
include the building itself and the adjacent setting.

2) Streetscapes; the APE might include the viewshed from the streer.

3) Pedestrian/bicycle facilities: the APE might extend the length of the corridor and for some distance on both sides of
the corridor.

4)  Underground utilities: the APE would usually be limited to the area of ground disturbance,

Attach a map indicating the precise location of the project and the boundaries of the APE, preferably a clear color copy of a
USGS topographic quadrangle map (7.5 minute). For projects in urban areas, also include a city map that shows more detail.
USGS topographic maps can be printed fram this website: .51 (o0 5 ine, oo, City maps can be printed using

f I‘:'E‘_-_:‘- L TRTre

Provide current, high resolution color photographs that illustrate the project area and the entire APE as defined above. Digital
prints will be accepted, but photographs shouid also be submitted on a CD or DVD.

ARCHAEOLOGY (Ground Disturbing Activities)

Has the ground in the project area been disturbed other than by agriculture (l.e. grading, grubbing, clear cucting, filling, etc.)?
OYes [[INo [Don'tknow [[JN/A

If yes, describe in detall. Use additional pages as necessary. Photographs are helpfid,

Describe the present use and condition of the property. Use additional pages as necessary.
Currently property is not developed(see additional photographs)

To your knowledge, has a Cultural Rescurce Assessment (CRA) been conducted in the proposed project areal
ClYes [£INe [Don’tknow [JN/A

If yes. attach a copy of the archaeologist’s report.




BUILDING & STRUCTURE INFORMATION

Background research for previously identified historic properties within an APE may be undertaken at the Alabama SHPO in
Montgomery. These files include the National Register of Historic Places, Alabama Register of Landmarks & Heritage, Alabarma
Historic Cemetery Register, and county architectural surveys. To request a research appointment, contact  Nicole Woods
at 334.230.2673 or .o Wi oali izt . Alabama SHPO staff cannot perform the file research for your project.
As mentioned previously, some applicants may find it advantageous to hire a historic preservation professional with expertise
in history andfor architectural history to complete the identification znd evaluation of historic properties.

1} Is the project located within or adjacent to a National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) listed or eligible historic
district?
[JYES  [AINO I yes, provide the name of the district:

2) Within the project APE, are there any buildings or structures that are 50 years old or older?
[JYES [INO  If yes, provide numbered photographs of each that have been keyed to a site map.

3} Are any of the buildings or structures identified in question #2 listed or eligible for listing in the NRHP?
CIYES [INO  ifyes, identify the properties by name or photo number.
H no, provide an explanation as 1o why the properties are not eligible for the NRHP.

4) Does the project involve the rehabilitation, renovation, demolition, or addition to any building or structure that is 50
years old or older?
[OYES INO ¥ yes, provide rehabilitation plans and / or reasons for demolition.

A note about photographs: Current, high resclution photographs must be submitted on CD or DVD. Prints may also be submitted, but a
CD or DVD of the images must accompany the prints, Black and white photocopies, faxed photographs or Polaroids will not be accepted,
If you checked “yes” for #2 and #3 above. include photographs of those properties. Take photographs of the overall property and the
exterior of each building on the property, including outbuildings. include views of the overall setting. views of the building in its immediate
surrounding showing the relationship of the building to neighbering buildings, and views of significant landscape features (i.e. wee lined
approaches, stane walls, formal gardens, etc.). Exterior views of the building should include full views of each side (if possible) and views of
important architectural details. Key all photographs to a site map.

If the project involves rehabilitation, include photographs of the building(s) involved and especially the areas of the building slated for rehab
work. Label each exterior view to a site map and label afl interior views. W the preject, involves new construction, include photographs of
the surrounding area looking out from the project site. Include photographs of any buildings (more than 50 years old or older) that are
located on the project property or on adjoining property.

| EFFECTS DETERMINATION ~

An effect occurs when an action alters the characteristics of a property that may qualify it for the National Rég—is-ter of
Historic Places or alters the features of a property’s location, sexting, or use that contributes to its significance. How will this
project affect any of the properties identified in the previous section? Use additional pages as necessaiy.

1) Wil the project take away or change anything within the apparent or existing boundary of any of the identified
historic properties?
CIYES  [ZINO i yes, explain:

2) Wil the project change the view from or the view of any of the identified historic properties?
CIYES  [ZINO i yes, explain:

3) Will the project introduce any audible or atmospheric elements to the setting of any of the identified historic
properties?
[JYES [AINO I yes, explain;

4)  Will the project result in the transfer, lease, or sale of any of the identified historic properties?
COYES  [ZINO  If yes, explain:




CHECKLIST: Did you provide the following information?

[#]Completed form. [¥]Photographs of current site conditions and all identified
historic properties keyed to a site map.

Maps with project area, APE, and any historic properties [“]For new construction, rehabilitations, etc., attach work

marked and identified. plans, drawings, etc.
[JOther supporting documents (if necessary to exphin the [[IDescription of present use and condition of the project
_project). area.

Section 106 regulations provide for a 30-day response time by the Alabama SHPO from the date of receipt.
Project activities may not begin untif cur office has reviewed this information and issued comments,

Upon receipt, applications and attachments become the property of the State of Alabama.

For questions regarding this form or the Section 106 Review Process, contact Amanda McBride,
Section 106 Coordinator, at 334.230.2692 or /s Loide b b VR

AHC is unable to accept electronic submissions.
Return mail hard copies of this form and attachments to:

Lee Anne Wofford, Deputy SHPO
Alabama Historical Cornmission
Attn: Section 106 Review
468 South Perry Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0900 (US post) 36104 {courier)

AHC is unable to accept electronic submissions,




Cottages at Georgia Rd.
APE Maps
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Cottages at Georgia Rd.
New Construction
Drawings



WOODLAWN REDEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP INITIATIVE

Collaborative Partnership

Through a common mission to provide affordable housing, HABD, along with the
Woodlawn Foundation and the National Community Reinvestment Coalition {NCRC),
and Alabama Power have partnered to develop an affordable housing community which
wiil provide additional affordable housing cptions for HABD residents. The pioposed
housing development will be focated off Georgia Road on 2.8 acrescurrently owned by
the Woodlawn Foundation. The partnership has committed to develoging on the
aforementioned property an affordable housing community consisting of (8} rental
cotlages and {12) homeownership townhouse units. The newly developed community
will provide housing for HABD residents between 30% - 80% of Area Median Income
{amM1).

Rental Units

The Woodlawn Foundation will own and manage (8) affordable rental cottages targeting
individuals, families and veterans at 30% AMI. The cottages will support HABD's need to
increase housing options for its large aging-in-place senior population. The proposed
units will consist of 2 bedrooms / 1-bath one-story cottages at 500 square feet.
Woodlawn Foundation, with the support of HABD, submitted an application to the AHFA
to receive a Housing Trust Fund Grant and was awarded $933,388 in funding to assist
with the construction of the rental cottages. HABD has resources through its section 8
voucher program to provide rental subsidy for these rental units,

Homeownershig Units

The for-sale portion of the site will consist of {11) townhomes and (1) single-family
units. The for-sale unrts will be developed at the property off Georgia Road by HABD
and NCRC, HABD wil| provide support to develop the infrastructure and NCRC will
perform the construction of the homeownership units. HABD will identify residents
enrolled in the Homeownership Program to purchase the homeownership units
Alabama Power Is parinering with HABD to offer smart technology in these units.

Location

The development will be located in South Woodlawn, an established residentia|
neighborhood within the Woodlawn Community. The project site formerly housed a
failed multi-family complex that was a nuisance property, contributing to blight and
drug activity in the area. Recent commercial development in the neighborhood makes
this site an ideal location for housing development. Amenities within a mile of the site
include a family-style restaurant, a FQHC clinicand a state-of-the-art Early Learning
Center
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Cottages at Georgia Rd.
Photographs



Lt

"NPALOENONWIHNGNZAUGZAL w..UN.__._.>5_oOvmon:_Ux_.m:m__UuSmE._o._nqummm.3.5. 0000000'0'AGE PLOYEES0L EOZ Q9L LPPOL /6L 'GPSTSPYL 98-

'$84 ¥ LvS EcBrgamwog aiBoobyueayysdny

M.PLIB 'NLPSES

Z1ZSE T 'weybunung
Py el

0Z0T/8LE



i
¢
g
g
g
z
i
&

‘;" Al
LR
TN

.{’J?




DAL IVHEROD WhiINIT 90 LASHID WININNOW ANT

-
e g o e i
g T vt c._pl.m

Je
I

-

I — 1|t.lu..l.!- i!,(-lv:'-lrnrl =

|l|....lL...I =i *

Q3 © v.fm,, o St - / L (\J/

A

,\




6001 Georgia Rd - Google Maps Page 1 o)
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[PARCEL I1D: 012300211023015000

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS TAX YEAR: 208
DATE: Manday. Febiuary 10, 2020 11'35.45 AN

OWNER: W F REAL PROPERTY RESOURCES LLC
ADDRESS: 2800 COLONNADE PARKWAY STE 430

CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL
ZIP+4: 35243

SITE ADDR: 5984 GEORGIA RD
CITY/STATE: B 1AM, AL
ZIP. 30212

OTHER: 3000

Historic Districts:

Commercial Revitalization District:
Fire District:

Flood Zones:

Tax Increment Financing District:
Neighborhoods:

Communities:

Council Districts:

Zoning Outline:

Demolition Quadrants:

impaired Watersheds:

Strategic Opportunity Area:

RISE Focus Area:

Tax Delinquent Property:

EPA Superfund:

Opportunity Zenes:

Judicial Boundaries:

LAND: $23,80000 BLDG: $000

AREA: 2806449 ACRES: 0G4

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION:

NAME COPELAND W B BLOCK: LOT:

. Section: /1-17-,W -
Land Slide Zones: Nct n Land Slvle Zones

Not @y Hiskor ¢ Destocts

Haot :n Cormmercial Revitahzation Distriet
Mot in Fre Dstrict

Not a1 Flood Zones

Mot 'n Tax Increment Financing District
Soaty Woodlawn (2103)

WOODLAWI 121

District ~ 4 (Courscilor. William Parker)
RS

DEM Quadran: - 4

rnarec Watkrshed - Upper Village Creek
I Strategic Opportunity Area

4 RISE Focur Arca

Net 'n Tax Delinquent Property

Net in EPA Superfund

In Qppotunity Zones

JEHFERSOM

the: dala an

ASSUIMES NG

Parcel mapping and description information 18 oblained from the Jefferson County Tax Assgssors Office. This sile does not provide realtim
information and may contain errors. All data should be verified with: the official
onsibilily f e » A

source. The Cily of Birmingham makes no warranly as to the accurac
23501'S 8 may nol able lof 3

DRArCAs




Cottages at Georgia Rd.
Historic Preservation
Worksheet



Historic Preservation (CEST and EA)

General requirements Legislation Regulation
Regulations under Section 106 of  Section 106 of the i CFR 800 "Preteciion
the National Historic Preservation National Historic Historic Propertivs
Act (NHPA} require a consultative  Preservation Act
process to identify historic (16 U.S.C. 470f)
properties, assess project impacts
on them, and avoid, minimize, or
mitigate adverse effects

References

PR I FLi g 1 sl 1 =15 Mg F Lot i MLLE Tl LTy
T B e . a = o b 1 (LR

Thiresnoid
Is Section 106 review required for your project?
I No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a Programmatic
Agreement (PA). (See the 74 Dyi2asc to find applicable PAs.})

Either provide the PA itself or a link to it here. Mark the applicable exemptions or

Include the text here:
idizaodsrtZoedvelbesin bt R —— T S |

> Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to Cause
Effects memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a)(1}].

Either provide the mema itself or a link to it here. Explain and justify the other
determination here:

> Continue to the Workshee? Summary.

KYes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct or
indirect}, > Continue to Step 1.



The Section 106 Process

After determining the need to do a Section 106 review, initiate consultation with regulatory
and other interested parties, identify and evaluate historic properties, assess effects of the
project on properties listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places, and
resolve any adverse effects through project design modifications or mitigation.

Note that consultation continues through ali phases of the review.

Step 1: Initiate consultation

Step 2: identify and evaluate historic properties

Step 3: Assess effects of the project on historic properties

Step 4: Resolve any adverse effects

Step 1 - Initiate Consuitation
¥

The following parties are entitled to participate in Section 106 reviews: Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation; State Historic Preservation Officers (SHPOs); federally recognized indian
tribes/Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs); Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs);
foca! governments; and project grantees. The general public and individuals and organizations
with a demonstrated interest in a project may participate as consulting parties at the discretion
of the RE or HUD official. Participation varies with the nature and scope of a project. Refer to
HUD's website for guidance on consultation, including the required timeframes for response.
Consultation should begin early to enable full consideration of preservation options.

Use the When To Consult With Tribes checklist within N s

nsuliztion to determine if you should invite tribes to consult on a particular project. Use the
bal Directory Assessment Teol (TDAT) to identify tribes that may have an interest in the area

where the project is located. Note that consultants may not initiate consultation with Tribes.

-

Select all consulting parties below {check all that apply):
&JState Historic Preservation Officer {SHPO)
UlAdvisery Council on Historic Preservation
Bindian Tribes, including Tribal Historic Preservation Officers {THPOs) or Native
CIHawaiian Organizations {NHOs)
List all tribes that were consuited here and their status of consultation:

UJOther Consulting Parties
List all consulting parties that were consulted here and their status of consultation:



Describe the process of selecting consulting parties and initiating consultation here;

Letter to THPO
SHPO Section 106 Review Application

Provide all correspondence, notices, and notes (including comments and objections received)
and continue to Step 2.

C Propeviies

Define the Area of Potential Effect {APE), either by entering the address{es) or providing 2
map depicting the APE. Attach an additional page if necessary.

See maps attached

Gather information about known historic properties in the APE. Historic buildings, districts and
archeological sites may have been identified in local, state, and national surveys and registers,
local historic districts, municipal pians, town and county histories, and local history websites. If
not already listed on the National Register of Historic Places, identified properties are then
evaiuated to see if they are eligible for the National Register.

Refer to HUD's website for guidance on identifying and evaluating historic properties.

In the space below, list historic properties identified and evaluated in the APE.

Every historic property that may be affected by the project should be listed. For each historic
property or district, include the National Register status, whether the SHPO has concurred with
the finding, and whether information on the site is sensitive. Attach an additiona! page if
necessary.,




Provide the documentation (survey forms, Register nominations, concurrence(s) and/or
objection(s), notes, and photos) that justify your National Register Status determination.

Was a survey of historic buildings and/or archeological sites done as part of the project?
If the APE contains previously unsurveyed buildings or structures over 50 years old, or there is a
likely presence of previously unsurveyed archeological sites, a survey may be necessary. For

Archeological surveys, refer to HP Fact Sheet #6, Guidance on Archeclogpics!
HUD Projects,

mvostizations in

3 Yes -> Provide survey(s} and report{s) and continue to Step 3.
Additional notes:

X No <> Continue to Step 3.

S1ep 3 - Assess Eifects of the Froject on Historic Properties

Only properties that are listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places receive
further consideration under Section 106. Assess the effect(s) of the project by applying the
Criteria of Adverse Effect. (26 CFr 200.5)] Consider direct and indirect effects as applicable as
per HUD guidance.

Choose one of the findings below - No Historic Properties Affected, No Adverse Effect, or
Adverse Effect; and seek concurrence from consulting parties.
& No Historic Properties Affected
Document reason for finding:
L1 No historic properties present. = Provide concurrence(s} or objection(s} and
continue to the Worksheet Summary.

[J Historic properties present, but project will have no effect upon them. = Provide
concurrence(s) or objection(s) and continue to the Worksheet Summary.

If consulting parties concur or fail to respond to user’s request for concurrence,
project is in compliance with this section. No further review is required. If
consulting parties object, refer to (36 Cfr 800 4{d11}) and consult further to try to
resolve objection(s).




[J No Adverse Effect
Document reason for finding:

Does the No Adverse Effect finding contain conditions?

L} Yes
Check ali that apply: (check ali that apply)
J Avoidance
[J Medification of project
(] Other

Describe conditions here:

=> Monitor satisfactory implementation of conditions. Provide concurrerice(s)
or objection(s) and continue to the Worksheet Summary.

L] No <> Provide concurrence(s) or objection(s) and continue to the Worksheet
Summary.

if consulting parties concur or fail to respond to user’s request for concurrence,
project is in compliance with this section. No further review is required. |If
consulting parties object, refer to (26 (71t 200.5(c1(21) and consult further to try
to resolve objection(s).

[J Adverse Effect
Document reason for finding:

Copy and paste applicable Criteria into text box with summary and justification.
Criteria of Adverse Effect: 36 Cri2 200.%




Siep

Notify the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation of the Adverse Effect and provide
the documentation outlined in 2% CrR 200,11/}, The Council has 15 days to decide
whether to enter the consultation {Not required for projects covered by a
Programmatic Agreement).

=> Continue to Step 4.

L - Resoive Adverse Effects

Work with consulting parties to try to avoid, minimize or mitigate adverse effects. Refer to
HUD guidance and 26 CFR 800.5 and 800 7.

Were the Adverse Effects resolved?

] Yes

Describe the resolution of Adverse Effects, including consultation efforts and
participation by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation:

For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, alf adverse impacts
must be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be Implemented
to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

-

> Provide signed Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) or Standard Mitigation
Measures Agreement (SMMA). Continue to the Worksheet Summary.



[l No

The project must be cancelled unless the “Head of Agency” approves it. Either
provide approval from the “Head of Agency” or cancel the project at this location.
Describe the failure to resolve Adverse Effects, including consultation efforts and
participation by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation and “Head of the
Agency™:

Explain in detail the exact conditions or measures that must be implemented to
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

> Provide correspondence, comments, documentation of decision, and “Head of Agency”
upproval. Continue to the Worksheet Summary.



Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

* Map panel numbers and dates

* Names of all consuited parties and relevant consultation dates
Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

Any additional requirements specific to your region

L

Based on Area of Potential Effect, Alabama Registry of Historic Landmarks, parcél records and current
use photos, it is determined that No Adverse Effects to Historic Sites as a result of this project.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
1 Yes

0 No



Hicks, Wendz J.

From: Stitt, Adrienne

Sent: Monday, April 20, 2020 11:56 AM
To: Hicks, Wendy J.

Subject: FW: Cottages on Georgia Road

From: Section106 <Section106@mcn-nsn.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2020 2:02 PM

To: Stitt, Adrienne <Adrienne.Stitt@birminghamal.gov>
Subject: Cottages on Georgia Road

Good afternoon Ms. Stitt,

Thank you for sending the correspondence regarding the proposed construction of 20 homes consisting of
townhomes, cottages, and a single-family home, all located adjacent to the Park at Wood Station located within
the Woodlawn Community, Jefferson County, Alabama. Jefferson County is located within the Muscogee
(Creek) Nation’s historic area of interest and is of importance to us. After review, the Muscogee Nation is
unaware of any Muscogee sacred sites, burial grounds, or significant cultural resources located within the
immediate project areas. As much of the work will be performed within previously disturbed areas, the
Muscogee Nation concurs that there should be no effects to any known historic properties and that work
should continue as planned. However, due to the historic presence of Muscogee people in the project areas,
inadvertent discoveries of human remains and related NAGPRA items may occur, even in areas of existing or
prior development. Should this occur, the Muscogee (Creek) Nation requests that all work cease and our office
as well as other appropriate agencies be notified immediately. This stipulation should be implemented into the
project plans to ensure that contractors are aware of it. Any changes to the approved scope of work for this
project will require re-submission to, and evaluation and approval by the Muscogee (Creek) Nation prior to
initiation of any work for compliance with Section 106. Please feel free to contact me if there are any questions
OF concems.

Thank you,

Robin Soweka Jr.

Historic and Cultural Preservation Department | Cuitural Resource Specialist
Muscogee (Creek) Nation

P.O. Box 580 | Okmuigee, OK 74447

T918.732.7726

F 918.758.0649

http:/Awww. muscogeenation-nsn.qov/




Hicks, Wendz J.

From: Stitt, Adrienne

Sent: Monday, April 20, 2020 11:55 AM

To: Hicks, Wendy J.

Subject: FW: HUD- Cottages on Georgia Road, 5984 & 6004 Georgia Road, Birmingham,
Alabama

From: Kassie Dawsey <KDawsey@coushatta.org>

Sent: Monday, March 8, 2020 9:38 AM

To: Stitt, Adrienne <Adrienne.Stitt@birminghamal.gov>

Subject: HUD- Cottages on Georgia Road, 5984 & 6004 Georgia Road, Birmingham, Alabama

Thank you for requesting our 106/EA determination. Based on the information provided, | do not believe that
this project will have a negative impact on any archaeological, historic or cultural resources of the Coushatta
people. Accordingly, we do not wish to consult further on this project. If any inadvertent discoveries are made
in the course of this project, we expect to be contacted immediately and reserve the right to consult with you
at that time.

Aliilamo (thank you),

Kassie Dawsey

Department of Cultural, Historical, and Natural Resources
Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana

P.O. Box 10

Elton, LA 70532

337-584-1585



February 20, 2020

Muscogee (Creek) Nation

James Floyd, Principal Chief
Cultural Preservation Department
P.O. Box 580

Okmulgee, OK 74447

Re: Cottages on Georgia Road
5984 Georgia Road
6004 Georgia Road
Birmingham, Alabama 35212

Dear Chief Floyd,

The City of Birmingham is considering funding the project listed above with federal funds from the
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regutation 24 CFR 584,
the City of Birmingham has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project,
including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include archeological
sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal
association.

The City of Birmingham will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800. We would like
to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project
area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help
assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to
discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.

The Cottages on Georgia Road is the third phase of Woodlawn Foundation’s mixed-income housing
strategy. The development will be in South Woodlawn, an established residential neighborhood within
the Woodlawn Community. The project site formerly housed a failed multi-famity complex that was a
nuisance property, contributing to blight and drug activity in the area.

This project will include 20 homes and will be adjacent to the Park at Wood Station. The development
will be comprised of a combination of townhomes, cottages and a single-family home. Twelve units
will be market-rate and sold at price points affordable for moderate-income individuals and families.
Eight cottages, the subject of this funding request, will be marketed to extremely low-income
individuals, families and/or veterans and will be leased units.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please
let us know of your interest within 30 days? If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project

BRSO TET HOTE] SVRTET DO ST | rt TR £ F AR T I 18%0T ¢Sy YEA -



on religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?

Enclosed are maps that show the project area and, if applicable, any additional area of potential indirect
effects.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, can you please inform us? If you do wish to consult, can
you please include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal
representative in the consultation? Thank you very much, We value your assistance and look forward
to consulting further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe
that may be affected by this project.

Sincerely,

3t

Adrienne Stitt
Deputy Director of Community Development
(205)254-2309

cc: RaeLynn Butler, THPO
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February 20, 2020

Cousthatta Tribe of Louisiana
David Sickey, Chairman
Cultural Preservation Department

P.O. Box 10

Elton, LA 70532

Re: Cottages on Georgia Road
5984 Georgia Road
6004 Georgia Road
Birmingham, Alabama 35212

Dear Chairman,

The City of Birmingham is considering funding the project listed above with federal funds from the
U.8. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 58.4,
the City of Birmingham has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project,
including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include archeological
sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal
association.

The City of Birmingham will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800. We would like
to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project
area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help
assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to
discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.

The Cottages on Georgia Road is the third phase of Woodlawn Foundation’s mixed-income housing
strategy. The development will be in South Woodlawn, an established residential neighborhood within
the Woodlawn Community. The project site formerly housed a failed multi-family complex that was a
nuisance property, contributing to blight and drug activity in the area,

This project will include 20 homes and will be adjacent to the Park at Wood Station. The development
will be comprised of a combination of townhomes, cottages and a single-family home, Twelve units
will be market-rate and sold at price points affordable for moderate-income individuals and families.
Eight cottages, the subject of this funding request, will be marketed to extremely low-income
individuals, families and/or veterans and will be leased units.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please
let us know of your interest within 30 days? If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project

710 NORTH 207TH STREET ROOM 1000 BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203 (205) 254-2309 WWW BIRMINGHAMAL.GOV



on religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?

Enclosed are maps that show the project area and, if applicable, any additional area of potential indirect
effects.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, can you please inform us? If you do wish to consult, can
you please include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal
representative in the consultation? Thank you very much. We value your assistance and look forward
to consulting further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe
that may be affected by this project.

Sincerely,

Adrienne Stitt
Deputy Director of Community Development
(205)254-2309

cc: Linda Langley, THPO
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February 20, 2020

Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town
Tarpie Yargee, Town King
Cultural Preservation Department
P.O. Box 187

Wetumka, OK 74883

Re: Cottages on Georgia Road
5984 Georgia Road
6004 Georgia Road
Birmingham, Alabama 35212

Dear Town King,

The City of Birmingham is considering funding the project listed above with federal funds from the
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 58.4,
the City of Birmingham has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project,
including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include archeological
sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal
association,

The City of Birmingham will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800. We would like
to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project
area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help
assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to
discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.

The Cottages on Georgia Road is the third phase of Woodlawn Foundation’s mixed-income housing
strategy. The development will be in South Woodlawn, an established residential neighborhood within
the Woodlawn Community. The project site formerly housed a failed multi-family complex that was a
nuisance property, contributing to blight and drug activity in the area.

This project will include 20 homes and will be adjacent to the Park at Wood Station. The development
will be comprised of a combination of townhomes, cottages and a single-family home. Twelve units
will be market-rate and sold at price points affordable for moderate-income individuals and families.
Eight cottages, the subject of this funding request, will be marketed to extremely low-income
individuals, families and/or veterans and will be leased units.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please
let us know of your interest within 30 days? If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project

710 NORTE: 20T# STREET ROOM 1000 BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203 (205) 254-2309 WWW BIRMINGHAMAL,GOV



on religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?

Enclosed are maps that show the project area and, if applicable, any additional area of potential indirect
effects.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, can you please inform us? If you do wish to consult, can
you please include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal
representative in the consultation? Thank you very much. We value your assistance and look forward
to consulting further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe
that may be affected by this project.

Sincerely,

Adrienne Stitt
Deputy Director of Community Development
(205)254-2309

cc: Samantha Robison, THPO
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February 20, 2020

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas
Nita Battise, Chairperson

Cultural Preservation Department
571 State park Road 56
Livingston, TX 77351

Re: Cottages on Georgia Road
5984 Georgia Road
6004 Georgia Road
Birmingham, Alabama 35212

Dear Chairperson,

The City of Birmingham is considering funding the project listed above with federal funds from the
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 584,
the City of Birmingham has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the project,
including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include archeological
sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and
landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal
association.

The City of Birmingham will conduct a review of this project to comply with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part 800. We would like
to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic properties in the project
area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and if such properties exist, to help
assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have an adverse effect, we would like to
discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential adverse effects.

The Cottages on Georgia Road is the third phase of Woodlawn Foundation’s mixed-income housing
strategy. The development will be in South Woodlawn, an established residential neighborhood within
the Woodlawn Community. The project site formerly housed a failed multi-family complex that was a
nuisance property, contributing to blight and drug activity in the area.

This project will include 20 homes and will be adjacent to the Park at Wood Station. The development
will be comprised of a combination of townhomes, cottages and a single-family home. Twelve units
will be market-rate and sold at price points affordable for moderate-income individuals and families.

Eight cottages, the subject of this funding request, will be marketed to extremely low-income
individuals, families and/or veterans and will be leased units.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, can you please
let us know of your interest within 30 days? If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project

710 NORTH 20TH STREET ROOM 1000 BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203 (205) 254-2309 WWW.BIRMINGHAMAL.GOV



on religious or cultural properties, can you please note them in your response?

Enclosed are maps that show the project area and, if applicable, any additional area of potential indirect
effects.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, can you please inform us? If you do wish to consult, can
you please include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal
representative in the consultation? Thank you very much. We value your assistance and look forward
to consulting further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe
that may be affected by this project.

Sincerely,

Adrienne Stitt
Deputy Director of Community Development
(205)254-2309

cc: Bryant Celestine, THPO
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PARCEL 1D: 012300211023015000

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS

TAX YEAR: 2018
DATE: Monday, February 10, 2020 11:35:45 AM

OWNER: W F REAL PROPERTY RESOURCES LLC
ADDRESS: 3800 COLONNADE PARKWAY STE 430

CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL
ZIP+4: 35243

SITE ADDR: 5984 GEORGIA RD
CITY/STATE: BHAM, AL
ZIP: 35212

OTHER: $0.00

LAND: $23,800.00 BLDG: $0.00
AREA: 28,064.49 ACRES: 0.64
SUBDIVISION INFORMATION:
NAME COPELAND W B BLOCK: LOT:
: Section: 21-17-2W
Land Slide Zones: Notin Land Slide Zones

Historic Districts:

Commercial Revitalization District:
Fire District:

Flood Zones:

Tax Increment Financing District:
Neighborhoods:

Communities:

Council Districts:

Zoning Outline:

Demolition Quadrants:

Impaired Watersheds:

Strategic Opportunity Area:

RISE Focus Area:

Tax Delinquent Property:

EPA Superfund:

Opportunity Zones:

Judicial Boundaries:

Not in Historic Districts

Not in Commercial Revitalization District
Not in Fire District

Not in Flood Zones

Not in Tax increment Financing District
South Woodlawn (2103)

WOODLAWN (21)

District - 4 (Councilor; William Parker)
R5

DEM Quadrant - 4

impaired Watershed - Upper Village Creek
In Strategic Opportunity Area

In RISE Focus Area

Not in Tax Delinquent Property

Not in EPA Superfund

In Opportunity Zones

JEFFERSCN

Parcel mapping and description information is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-tim
information and may contaln errors. AII data should be verified with the ofﬁclal source. The City of Blrmmgham makes no warranty as to the accura
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Airport Hazards

Target property is not located in an Accident Potential Zone or
Runway Protection Zone/ Clear Zone



Airport Hazards (CEST and EA)

General policy Legislation Regulation
It is HUD's policy to apply standards to 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D
prevent incompatible development
around civil airports and military
airfields.

References

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/airport-hazards

1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s proximity to
civil and military airports. Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500
feet of a civilian airport?

XNo = Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the

Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within the
applicable distances to a military or civilian airport.

CIYes = Continue to Question 2.

2. Is your project located within a Runway Potential Zone/Clear Zone (RPZ/CZ} or Accident
Potential Zone (APZ)?
OYes, project is in an APZ - Continue to Question 3.

[ 1Yes, project is an RPZ/CZ =2 Project cannot proceed at this location.

CINo, project is not within an APZ or RPZ/CZ

-» Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide o map showing that the site is not within either zone.

3. is the project in conformance with DOD guidelines for APZ?
ClYes, project is consistent with DOD guidelines without further action.
Explain how you determined that the project is consistent:

-» Based on the response, the review js in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documentation supporting this determination.




CONo, the project cannot be brought into conformance with DOD guidelines and has not
been approved. = Project cannot proceed at this location.

CiProject is not consistent with DOD guidelines, but it has been approved by Certifying
Officer or HUD Approving Official,

Explain approval process:

If mitigation measures have been or will be taken, explain in detail the proposed

measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the
timeline for implementation.

> Based on the response, the review is in complionce with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summuary below. Provide any documentation supporting this determination.

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

« Map panel numbers and dates

Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

Any additional requirements specific to your region

| Target property is not located in an APZ or RPZ




Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[l Yes

X No
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. hw’ Federal Aviation
QWY Administration

o._::v

Circle Search for Airports

Searches - Desk Reference Guioe V_2018.2.0

Circle Search for Airports

Search for alrports as defined in 14 CFR Part 77.9(d) around a center point with a specified radius.

Note: the system retums a maximum of 2000 records. Saarch resulls will only display public use facilities.
digital-Terminal Procedures Publication (d -TPP)/Airpon Diagrams
List of Active Speuial Instrument Flight Procedures

Circle Center Point:
An airport:

[—lte.q. 140, sF0, AX)

An Off Airport Case: | q_-_ v _.Om

« A specific location:

Circle Radius:

]

Nautical miles
{50 miles max)

An On Airpart Case: | v]-| vi-] _]-nRra
Latitude: 3 |oeg B2 1M fz |s [N¥]
Longitude: g joeg b4 M 20 is {w v
Datum: NADB3

Note: this search may take up 10 30 seconds to return results.

hitps://oeaaa.laa.govioeaaalexternalisearchAction.jsp7action=showCircleSearchAirportsForm

« OE/AAA

12
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Fedaral Aviation
Administration

Circle Search For Airports Results

Records 1to 2 of 2

Locator Id Name

BIRMINGHAM-SHUTTLESWORTH INTL
Spe o BESSEMER

Records 1to 2 of 2

hitps:/foeaaa.faa.govioeaaa/extarnal/searchAction.jsp

Site Type

Airport

Alrport

Circle Search For Airports Results

City State  Latitude Longitude
BIRMINGHAM AL 33° 33'S0.00"N 86° 45' 8.30" W
BESSEMER AL 33° 18'45.40" N 86° 55' 34.70" W
Rows per Page: E
Page: |

Distance(NM)
L

1.46

16.66

« OE/AAA

Page 1 of 1

Azimuth

152,59°
34.33°

Page 1of 1

12



Go e Maps 5984 Georgia Rd

Airport distance

5984 Georgia Rd

Birmingham, AL 35212

{1 1) i il

G7R4+VY5 Birmingham, Alabama



Photos

Measure distance
Total distance: 1.39 mi (2.24 km)



Coastal Barrier Resources

Target property is not located within a Coastal barrier



Coastal Barrier Resources (CEST and EA)

General requirements Legislation Regulation
HUD financial assistance may not be Coastal Barrier Resources Act
used for most activities in units of {CBRA) of 1982, as amended
the Coastal Barrier Resources by the Coastal Barrier
System (CBRS). See 16 USC 3504 for | Improvement Act of 1990 {16
limitations on federal expenditures | USC 3501}
affecting the CBRS.

References

: bttps://www.hudexchange.info/environmental review/coastal-barrier-resources

Projects located in the following states must complete this form.

Alabama . Georgia Massachusetts  New Jersey : Puerto Rico Virgin Islands
Connecticut Louisiana  Michigan New York Rhode Island Virginia
Delaware Maine Minnesota North Carolina  South Carolina  Wisconsin
Fiorida Maryland  Mississippi Ohig Texas

1. Is the project located in a CBRS Unit?
INo =  Based on the response, the review is in complionce with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within a CBRS
Unit.

UlYes = Continue to Question 2.

Federal assistance for most activities may not be used at this location.
You must either choose an alternate site or cancel the project. In very
rare cases, federal monies can be spent within CBRS units for certain
exempted activities (e.g., a nature trail), after consultation with the Fish
and Wildlife Service (FWS) (see 16 USC 3505 for exceptions to
Iimitations on expenditures).

2. Indicate your selected course of action.

[ After consultation with the FWS the project was given approval to continue
= Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide a mop and documentation of a FWS approval,

[ Project was not given approval
Project cannot proceed at this location.




Worksheet Summary

Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

Map panel numbers and dates

Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

» Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

» Any additionai requirements specific to your region

Target property is not located in a Coastal Barrier

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[J Yes

™ No



ALABAMA

Gotp Q01

GULF OF
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» Map Date: March 14, 2016

JOHN H. CHAFEE COASTAL BARRIER

www. iws. goviCBRA,

RESOURCES SYSTEM

AL-04P

AL-03

P | s
cor VA |
‘ AL.p2p ALOIP
T P Az

Qo1 Qo1P

Number of CBRS Units: 10
Number of System Units, 4
Number of Otherwise Protected Aregs: 6
Total Acres: 24,116
Lipland Acres. 4014
Assocrated 4quatic Hubitat Acres. 26,102
Shoreline Miles 37 ;

Boundaries of the John B. Chafes Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) shown on tius map were fransferred
from the official GBRS maps fof this aree and are depicted on this map (in red) for informational purposes only. The
official CBRE maps are enacted by Congress vie the Coasinl Bamer Resources Acl, as amended, and are
maintained by the (LS. Fish and Widlfe Service The official CBRS maps are avallable for download at hitp:f

I




Flood Insurance

Target property is not ocated within a FEMA designated Floodplain



Flood Insurance (CEST and EA)

General requirements Legisiation Regulation
Certain types of federal financial assistance may Flood Disaster 24 CFR 50.4(b)(1)
not be used in floodplains unless the community Protection Act of and 24 CFR
participates in National Flood insurance Program 1973 as amended 58.6(a) and (b});
and flood insurance is both obtained and (42 USC 4001-4128) 24 CFR55.1(b).
maintained.
Reference

htips://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/flood-insurance '

1. Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation, or
acquisition of a mobile home, building, or insurable personal property?
[INo. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from floed insurance. =
Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

XYes = Continue to Question 2.

2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site.
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)} designates floodplains. The FEMA
Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate
Maps {FIRMs). For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available
information to determine floodplain information. Include documentation, including a
discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM
floodplain zone designation, panel number, and date within your documentation.

Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-designated
Special Fiood Hazard Area?
No = Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

[1Yes = Continue to Question 3,

3. Is the community participating in the National Flood Insurance Program or has less than
one year passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards?

LlYes, the community is participating in the National Flood Insurance Program.
For loans, loan insurance or loan guarantees, flood insurance coverage must be
continued for the term of the loan. For grants and other non-loan forms of financial
assistance, flood insurance coverage must be continued for the life of the building
irrespective of the transfer of ownership. The amount of coverage must equal the totai
project cost or the maximum coverage limit of the National Flood Insurance Program,
whichever is less



Provide a copy of the flood insurance policy declaration or a paid receipt for the current
annual flood insurance premium and a copy of the application for flood insurance.
> Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

[IYes, less than one year has passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards.
If less than one year has passed since notification of Special Flood Hazards, no flood
Insurance is required.

> Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

[INo. The community is not participating, or its participation has been suspended.
Federal assistance may not be used at this location. Cancel the project at this
location,

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

¢ Map panel numbers and dates

» Names of all consulted parties and relevant consuitation dates

¢ Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

* Any additional requirements specific to your region

| Project is not located in FEMA Designated floodplain

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[T Yes

X No
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Y FEMA

(v fema.gov/)

Navigation
Search
Languages

MSC Home (/poralf)

MSC Search by Address
{/portalfsearch)

M5C Search AR Progucis
Yporlal/advancesearchy

MSC Products and Jools
{/portalfresaurces/producisandiools)

Hazus
(/portaliresourcesthazus)

LOMC Batch Files
(/portalfresources/lamc)

Praduct Availability
(fportalfproductAvaitability)

MSC Frequently Asked
Questions (FAQS)
(/porialiresourcess/(aq)

MSC Emsil Subscriptions
{fporialfsubscriptiontome)

Contact MS( Help
{fportal/resources/contact}

FEMA Fleod Map Service Center | Search By Address

FEMA Flood Map Service Center: Search By
Address

Enter an address, place, or coordinates;

5584 Georgia Rd. Birmingharm, AL Search ‘

——

Whether you are -n & hugh nisk 2ene or rol. you reay neeo Loed insurance {htips My fema godnational:
fecd-uigirancs. program) because tnost homeovae: s msurance doesnt cover f:ood aamage. It you bve in an
area witn iow or roderare flocd usk, vou are € Limes mare likely 1o exparierce oo tharn a e = yous home
aver the next 30 years. Foo many, a Natonal Flaod Insurance Program’s fleod irsurance policy could eos) dess
Lhan 540G per year Call your nsurance agent today and protec whal youve bl

Learn more about seps you can take (hitpsifwwa ferma goviwhat-retizgtion) to ceduce focd risk damage

Search Results—Products for BIRMINGHAM, CITY OF

Show ALL Products » (https://msc.fema.gov/portal/availabilitySearch?addcommunity=010116&communityName=BIRM

The flood map for the selected area is number 01073C0411R, effective on 03/21/2019 &

PYNAMIC MAP

s
HRAE

MAP IMAGE

@ Ahitps/mse fema,gov/partal/downtoadProducr?

e
filepath=/01/P/Fir 3C0411H prg@productTypelD=ANAL PRODUCTAproductSubTypelD=FIRM PANEL
Changes to this FIRM ©

Revisions (0)
Amendments (1)
Revalidations (1)

You can choose o new flood mop or move the loration pin by selecting o different lacation on the lorotor map belov or by
eriering a new focation in the search fiefd above 1 moy toke a mitiute or mare duning peak hours (o generate o dynanic
FiRidette If you are o person with o disobility, ore blind, or have fow vision, and fieed essistonce, jlease contacs o map
specialist (hitps//msc femna gov/portoifresourcesicontacy)

Go To NFHL Viewer » (https://hazards-femna.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html? d=8b0adb51996444d
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Air Quality

Target property will not exceed de minimis emissions levels



Air Quality (CEST and EA)

General Requirements Legislation Regulation
The Clean Air Act is administered by the Clean Air Act (42 USC 40 CFR Parts 6, 51
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 7401 et seq.) as and 93
(EPA), which sets national standards on amended particularly

ambient pollutants. In addition, the Clean  Section 176(c) and (d)

Air Act is administered by States, which (42 USC 7506(c) and (d))

must develop State Implementation Plans

{SIPs) to regulate their state air quality.

Projects funded by HUD must

demonstrate that they conform to the

appropriate SIP.

N Reference

https://www.hudexchange.nfo/environmental-review/air-quality

Scope of Work

1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling
units?

Yes
= Continue to Question 2.

[0 No

Based on the response, the review is in complionce with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to moke your determination.

Air Quality Attainment Status of Project’s County or Air Quality Management District

2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or
maintenance status for any criteria pollutants?
Follow the link below to determine compliance status of project county or air quality
management district:

http://www.epa.gov/oagps001/greenbk/

O No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all
criteria pollutants
-> Based on the respanse, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.



X Yes, project’s management district or county Is in non-attainment or maintenance
status for one or more criteria pollutants.
Describe the findings:

-» Continue to Question 3.

3. Determine the estimated emissions levels of vour project for each of those criteria
pollutants that are in non-attainment or maintenance status on your project area. Will
your project exceed any of the de minimis or threshold emissions levels of non-
attainment and maintenance level pollutants or exceed the screening levels established
by the state or air quality management district?

X No, the project will not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or screening
levels
~» Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the

Worksheet Summary below. Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed
de minimis or threshold emissions.

[ Yes, the project exceeds de minimis emissions levels or screening levels,

= Continue to Question 4. Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de
minimis or threshold emissions in the Worksheet Summary.

4. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must
be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.




Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

* Map panel numbers and dates

* Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
* Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

® Any additional requirements specific to your region

Project will not add to 03 concentrations

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation reguired?
[ Yes

X No




Counties Designated "Nonattainment" or "Maintenance"
for Clean Air Act's National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQGS) *
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Legend **

[ County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 8 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 8 NAAQS Pollutants

BN County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 7 NAAQS Poliutants

I County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 6 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 5 NAAQS Pollutants
County Desighated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 4 NAAQS Pollutants
County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 3 NAAQS Poilutants

B County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 2 NAAQS Pollutants

B County Designated Nonattainment or Maintenance for 1 NAAQS Pollutants

* The National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) are health standards for Carbon Monoxide,
Lead (1978 and 2008), Nitrogen Dioxide, 8-hour Ozone {2008), Particulate Matter (PM-10
and PM-2.5 (1987, 2006 and 2012), and Sulfur Dioxide.(1971 and 2010)

** Included in the counts are counties designated for NAAQS and revised NAAQS poliutants.
Revoked 1-hour (1979) and 8-hour Ozone (1997) are excluded. Partiai counties, those with part
of the county designated nonattainment and part attainment, are shown as full counties on the map.
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Facility Search Results

New Jersey Clean Water Act data are frozen, and some Clean Air Act data are incomplete.

' Missouri and Washington are working with EPA to fix problems with their Clean Water Act
violation data. Read Mere...
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A
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Coastal Zone Management

Target property is not located in a Coastal Zone



Coastal Zone Management Act (CEST and EA)

General requirements Legislation _ Regulation
Federal assistance to applicant | Coastal Zone Management 15 CFR Part 930
agencies for activities affecting | Act {16 USC 1451-1464),
any coastal use or resource is particularly section 307(c) and
granted only when such {d) (16 USC 1456(c) and (d))

activities are consistent with
federally approved State Coastal
Zone Management Act Plans.

References

hitps://www.onecpd info/environmental-review/coastal-zone-management
| et L Ve P TV UJENVITORMENT a-TEVIEW, COasLal-ZONE-Manaf

Projects located in the following states must complete this form.

Alabarﬁa 7 Florida Louisiana Mississippi Ohio Texas

Alaska Georgia Maine New Hampshire  Oregon Virgin lslands
American Guam Maryland New Jersey Pennsylvania | Virginia
Samona

California Hawali Massachusetts New York Puerto Rico Washington
Connecticut flinois Michigan North Carglina  Rhode island Wisconsin
Delaware Indhana Minnesota Northern Seuwth Caralina

Mariana Islands

1. Is the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state Coastal
Management Plan?

[dYes -» Continue to Question 2.

KINo =  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary befow. Provide a map showing that the site is not within ¢ Coastal
Zone,

2. Does this project include activities that are subject to state review?
[OYes >  Continue to Question 3.

CONo = Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination.

3. Has this project been determined to be consistent with the State Coastal Management
Program?
[Yes, with mitigation. = Continue to Question 4.

[JYes, without mitigation. > Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to
make your determination.



£INo, project must be canceled.
Project cannot proceed at this location.

4. Explain in detail the proposed measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

-2 Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation of the
consultation (including the State Coastal Management Program letter of
consistency) and any other documentation used to make your determination.

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

s Map panel numbers and dates

s Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

¢ Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

* Any additional requirements specific to your region

Target property is not located in a Coastal Zone

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
' Yes

' No



Coastal

Beach
Monitoring

Coastat
Forms

Coastal
Permitting

Gulf of
Mexico

RCA Report
NEP Frogram

Konpoint
Pollution
Control

Program

Watershed
Survey

Submit

Se_afch

(et
§

Alabama .De_part'f_ﬁant of Environmental Management

Coastal Programs




Alabama Coastal Area Management Program Coastal Area Boundary

Dark Gray - Mobile Area
Light Gray - Baldwin Area
Dotted Area - Coastal Area

Alabama's Coastal Area Management Program (ACAMP) was appraved and has been in effect since 1979. its
purpose is to promote, improve and safeguard the lands and waters located in Alabama's coastal area through a
comprehensive and cooperative program designed to preserve, enhance, and develop these valuable resources
for present and future generations. The enforceable policies of the program regulate various activities on coastal
lands and waters seaward of the continuous 10-foot contour in Baldwin and Mobile Counties of Alabama.

The ACAMP is a joint effort of the © - :

1and the ADEM Coastal Program. ALDCNR-SLD is responsible for planning and policy development
while ADEM is responsible for permitting, monitoring and enforcement aclivities, as detailed in the ADEM
Division 8 Coastal Programs Rules (ADEM Admin. Code R 335-8).

A major focus of the ADEM's permitting, monitoring, and enforcement activities in the coastal area is
determining federal consistency (often referred to as coastal consistency) for projects and aclivities which
require federal permits-—-for example, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers’ pammits to dredge new navigation channels.
In addition, ADEM's Coastal Program rules include the review and permitting for the following types of activities
when they are to ocour within the Coastal Area: beach and dune construction projects, developments and
subdivision of properties greater than five (5) acres in size, dredging and filling of state water bottoms and
wetlands, the drilling and operation of groundwater wells with a capacity of 50 gpm or greater, the siting of
energy facilities, and other various activities which may have an impacli on coastal resources.

Other ADEM responsibilities and activities in the coastal area include:

Development and |mplemeniat|on of the Alabama Coastal Nonpoint Poliution Control Program.
Conductingthe -~ .

Conducting studies and pro;ecls related to ooastal rasource management and concerns,

Providing assistance to local governments relative to coastal resource management issues through
funding and technicat assistance.,

Contact Information

ADEM
Attn: Coestal Program
3664 Dauphin Street, Suite B

Mobile, Alabama 36608
Telephone Number ; (251) 304-1176
Fax Number: (251} 304-1189

gt . ,
e

This page besl viewed in IE7+ or Firefbx.
For guestions or comments aboul this websile, pleage contacl the



Contamination and Toxic Substances

The site is not listed on the EPA Superfund Program CERCLIS Site location listing.



Contamination and Toxic Substances (Single Family Properties)

General requirements Legislation Regulations
It is HUD policy that all properties that are being | 24 CFR 58.5{i)(2)
. proposed for use in HUD programs be free of 24 CFR 50.3{i)

hazardous materials, contamination, toxic
chemicals and gases, and radioactive
substances, where a hazard could affect the
health and safety of the occupants or conflict
with the intended utilization of the property.
Reference

1. Evaluate the site for contamination. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or
radioactive substances found that could affect the health and safety of project
occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property?

Provide a map or other documentation of absence or presence of contamination® and
explain evaluation of site contamination in the Worksheet below.
No
Explain:

-> Based on the response, the review Is in complionce with this section.
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.

Yes

! Utilize EPA’s Enviromapper and state/tribal databases to identify nearby dumps, junk yards, landfills, hazardous
waste sites, and industrial sites, including EPA National Priorities List Sites {Superfund sites), CERCLA or state-
equivalent sites, RCRA Corrective Action sites with release(s) or suspected release(s) requiring clean-up action
and/or further investigation. Additional supporting documentation may include other inspections and reports.



<> Describe the findings, including any recognized environmental conditions
{RECs), in Worksheet Summary below. Continue to Question 2.

Check here if an ASTM Phase | Environmental Site Assessment {ESA) report was
utilized. [Note: HUD regulations does not require an ASTM Phase | ESA report for
single family homes]

2. Mitigation
Document the mitigation needed according to the requirements of the appropriate
federal, state, tribal, or local oversight agency. If the adverse environmental mitigation
cannot be mitigated, then HUD assistance may not be used for the project at this site.

Can adverse environmental impacts be mitigated?
LI Adverse environmental impacts cannot feasibly be mitigated
-> Project cannot proceed at this location.

[ Yes, adverse environmental impacts can be eliminated through mitigation.
=> Provide all mitigation requirements? and documents. Continue to Question 3.

3. Describe how compliance was achieved. Include any of the following that apply: State
Voluntary Clean-up Program, a No Further Action letter, use of engineering controls?,
or use of institutional controls®.

 Mitigation requirements include all clean-up actions required by applicable federal, state, tribal, or local law.
Additionally, provide, as applicable, the long-term operations and maintenance plan, Remedial Action Work Plan,
and other equivalent documents.

% Engineering controls are any physical mechanism used to contain or stabilize contamination or ensure the
effectiveness of a remedial action. Engineering controls may include, without limitation, caps, covers, dikes,
trenches, leachate collection systems, signs, fences, physical access controfs, ground water monitoring systems
and ground water containment systems including, without limitation, slurry walls and ground water pumping
systems.

* Institutional controls are mechanisms used to limit human activities at or near a contaminated site, or to ensure
the effectiveness of the remedial action over time, when contaminants remain at a site at levels above the
applicable remediation standard which would allow for unrestricted use of the property. Institutional controls may
inctude structure, land, and natural resource use restrictions, well restriction areas, classification exception areas,
deed notices, and declarations of environmental restrictions.



If a remediation plan or clean-up program was necessary, which standard does it
follow?

L] Complete removal
[ Risk-based corrective action {RBCA}
[ Other

= Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:
= Map panel numbers and dates
* Names of all consulted parties and relevant consuitation dates
= Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
= Any additional reguirements specific to your region

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[ Yes
1 No
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% United States OSWER/QSRTI
" Environmental Protection Washington, DC 20462

Agercy
NATIONAL PRIORITIES LiST (NPL
***Proposed dite™** September 2014
35™ AVENUE | Birmingham, Alabama
Jefferson County
(% Site Location:

The 35" Avenue site consists of residential soil contamination in the neighborhoods of Collegeville, Fairmont and
Harriman Park in northem Birmingham, Alabama. The contaminated neighborhoods are surrounded by industnal
facilities associated with coke manufacturing, and iron and steel industries.

L. Site History:

Residential soils have been contaminated from air deposition or “borrow™ fill soil potentiaily from the operation of
several facilities in the area. One facility is the Walter Coke, Inc. operation which manufactures foundry and furnace
coke as well as coke by-products in 122 coke ovens. Additional potential sources include: ABC Coke; U.S. Pipe, a
lead foundry, KMAC Recycling & Industrial Services and Alagasco Corporation.

8 Site Contamination/Contaminants:
The primary contaminants of concern are benzo(a)pyrene, arsenic and fead in residential soils.

th Potential Impacts on Surrounding Community/Environment:
Hundreds of residential lots are contaminated with benzo(a)pyrere, arsenic, or lead exceeding health risk exposure
standards. The total site area encompasses more than 2,000 properties and more than 1,000 total acres.

34 Response Activities (to date):
The EPA has sampled more than 1,000 properties and is currently conducting soil removal actions at 50 of the highest
contaminated properties.

= Need for NPL Listing: o
The site area is very large and there are numerous potential industries which have contributed to the contamination.
Hundreds of properties remain conlaminated at levels which exceed health-based benchmark levels. A single,
comprehensive assessment and remediation of contaminated residential soils is needed. The EPA received a letter of
support for placing this site on the NPL from the state.

[The deseviption of the site (release) is based on information available at the time the site was evaluated with the HRS. The description may
change as additional information is gathered on the sources and extent of contamination. See 56 FR 5600, February 11, 1991, or subsequent
FR notices.]

For more information about the hazardous substances identified in this naiative summary, including gencral information regarding the effects of exposure to
these substances on human health, please see the Ageucy for Toxic Substances and Discase Registry (ATSDR) ToxFAQs. ATSDR ToxFAQs can be found on
the Tuternet at or by telephone at 1-888-42-ATSDR or 1-888-422-8737.
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Warning: Potential systemic adverse
effects may result from use of this
device. Drugs or solutions delivered
with this device have the potential to
reach the blood stream and cause
systemic effects, Carefully read all
labeling of the drug or sclution used
with this device to understand all
potential adverse effects and to ensure
appropriate dosing information. If
systemic manifestations occur, refer to
the drug or solution labeling for
appropriate action.

(iii) Appropriate analysis/testing must
demonstrate eleciromagnetic
compatibility, electrical safety, thermal
safety, and mechanical safety.

{iv) Appropriate software verification,
validation, and hazard analysis must be

rmed.

{v) The elements of the device that
may contact the patient must be
demonstratod to be biocompatible.

{vi) The elements of the device that
may contact the patient must be
assessed for sterility.

{vii) Performance data must support
the shelf life of the elements of the
device that may be affected by aging by
demenstrating continued package
integrity and device functionality over
the stated shelf life.

Dated: September 15, 2014.

Leslie Kux,

Assistant Gormunissioner for Policy.

[FR Doc. 2014-22453 Filed 9-18-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4184-01-F

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY

40 CFR Part 52

[EPA-RD3-0AR-2014-0596; FRL-9916—81-
Region 3]

Approval and Promulgation of Air
Quality Implementation Plans; West
Virginia; 2014 Amendments to West
Virginia's Ambient Air Quality
Standards

AGENCY: Environimental Protection
Agency (EPA).
ACTION; Praposed rule,

SuMMARY: EPA proposes to approve the
State Implementation Plan {SIP)
revision submitted by the State of West
Virginia for the purpose of amending
their Legislative Rule on Ambient Air
Quality Standards. In the Final Rules
section of this Federal Register, EPA is
approving the State’s SIP submitial as a
direct final rule without prior proposal
hecause EPA views thisas a
noncontroversial submittal and
anticipates no adverse comments, A

detailed rationale for the approval is set
forth in the direct final rule. If no
adverse comments are received in
respanse to this action, no further
activity is contemplated. If EPA receives
adverse comments, the direct final rule
will be withdrawn and all public
comments received will be addressed in
a subsequont final rule based on this
preposed rule. EPA will not institute a
second comment period. Any partios
interested in cammenting on this action
should de sc at this time.

DATES: Comments must be recaived in
writing by October 22, 2614.
ADDRESSES: Submit your comments,
identified by Docket ID Number EPA—
R03-0AR-2014-0596 by one of the
following methods:

A. www.regulations.gov. Follow the
on-line instructions for submitting
comments.

B. Email: fernandez.cristina®epa.gov.

C. Mail: EPA-R3-OAR~2014-0596,
Cristina Fernandez, Assaciate Director,
Office of Air Program Planning, Air
Protection Division, Maflcode 3AP30,
U.S. Environmentiel Protection Agency,
Region 111, 1650 Arch Street,
Philade!phia, Pennsylvania 19103.

D. Hand Delivery: At the previously-
listed EPA Rogion IIl address. Such
deliveries are only accepted during the
Docket’s normat hours of operation, and
spocial arrangements should be made
for deliveries of boxed information.

Instructions: Direct your comments to
Docket [0 No. EPA-R03-0AR-2014—
0596. EPA’s policy is that ail comments
received will be included in the public
dacket without change, and may be
made available online at
www.ragulations.gov, including any
personal information provided, unless
the comment includes information
claimed to be Confidential Business
Information (CBI} or ether information
whose disclosure is restricted by stlatute,
Do nol submit information that you
consider Lo be CBI or otherwise
protected through www.regulations.gov
or email. The www.regulations.gov Web
site is an “anonymous access’ system,
which means EPA will not know your
identity or contact information unless
vou provide it in the body of your
comment. If you send an email
comment directly to EPA without going
through ww.regnlations.gov, your email
address will be automatically captured
and included as part of the comment
that is placed in the public docket and
made available on the Internet. If you
submit an electronic comment, EPA
recommends that you include your
name and other contact information in
the body of your comment and with any
disk or CD-ROM you submit. H EPA

cannot read your comment due to
technical difficulties and cannot contact
you {or clarification, EPA may not be
able 10 ronsider your commenl.
Electronic files should avoid the use of
special characlers, any form of
encryption, and be free of any defects or
viruses.

Docket: All documents in the
electronic docket are listed in the
www.regulations.gov index. Although
listed in the index, some infonnation is
not publicly available, i.e., CBI or other
information whose disclosure is
restricled by stalute. Gertain other
material, such as copyrighted material,
iz not placed on the Internet and will be
publicly available only in hard copy
form. Publicly available docket
materials are available either
electronically in www.regulations.gov or
in hard copy during normal business
hours at the Air Protection Division,
U.S. Environmental Pretection Agency,
Region I11, 1650 Avch Street,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103.
Copics of the State submittal are
available at the West Virginia
Department of Environmental
Pratection, Division of Air Quality, 601
57th Street SE., Charloslon, West
Virginia 25304,

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Ellen Schmitt, (215) 814-5787, or by
email at schmitt.ellen@epa.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: For
further information, please see the
information provided in the direct final
action, with the same title, that is
located in the “Rules and Regulations”
section of this Federal Register
publication. Please note that if EPA
receives adverse comment on an
amendmenl, paragraph, or section of
this rule and if thal provision may be
severed from the remainder of the rule,
EPA may adopt as final those provisions
of the rule that are not the subject of an
adverse comment.

Dated: September 2, 2014.
William C. Early,
Acting Regional Administrator, Region 1.
[FR Doc. 2014-22414 Filed 9-19~14; B:45 am!
BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY

40 CFR Part 300

[EPA-HO-SFUND-2014-0623, 0624, and
0625; FRL~9916-73-0SWER]

National Priorities List, Proposed Rule
No. 61

AGENCY: Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA).
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ACTION: Propaosed rule.

SUMMARY: The Comprehensive
Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act
(“CERCLA” or “the Arl”), as amended,
requires that the National Oil and
Hazardous Substances Pollution
Contingency Plan {“NCP”) include a list
of national priorities among the known
releases or threatened releases of
hazardous substances, pollutants or

contaminants throughout the Uniled
States. The National Priorities List
(“NPL"") constitutes this list. The NPL is
intended primarily to guide the
Envirommenlal Prolection Agency
{“EPA™ or “'the agency”) in determining
which sites warrani further
investigation. These further
investigations will allow the EPA to
assess the nature and extent of public
healih and environmental risks
associated with the site and to

DOCKET IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS BY SITE

determine what CERCLA-financed
remedial action(s), if any, may be
appropriate. This rule praoposes to add
three sites to the General Superfund
section of the NPL.

DATES: Comments regarding any of these
proposed listings must be submitted
{postmarked) on or before November 21,
2014.

ADRDRESSES: Identify the appropriate
docket pumber from the table below.

Site hame City/Gounty, state Docket D No.

BE AVBNUE +.vrorers e cseeereee seassmsnssrsssonsstorssssssessresssseeresssserssasnesoneessienmstssssrenmeses | BITINGNAN, AL it | EPA=HG-SFUND-2014-
0623

Kokomao Contaminated Ground Water PIUMS ....cevrrvevrsseessssssssrmssrnsnensns  GOKOMO, IN o s EPA-HQ-SFUND-2014~
! 0624

DSC MeLouth Steel GIBraUar PIANT .evwerrvvemeimvasssrerermenssensesstrensesssrssesssnsans § GIEREL I Lo EPA-HQ-SFUND-2014-
0825

Submit your comments, identified by  an “anonymous access™ system; that ‘Table of Contents

the appropriaie dockel number, by one
of the following methods:

« http://www.reguiations.gov Follow
the online instructions {or submitting
comments.

» Email: htip://superfund dockel@
£pa.gov.

e Mail: Mail commenis {no facsimiles
or tapes) to Docket Coordinator,
Headguarters: U.8. Environmental
Protection Agency; CERCLA Docket
Office; (Mailcode 5305T); 1200
Pennsylvania Avenue NW.; Washington,
DC 20460.

« Hand Delivary er Express Mail:
Send comments {no facsimiles or tapes)
to Docket Coordinator, Headquarters;
U.S. Environmmental Protection Agency:
CERCLA Docket Office; 1301
Constitution Avenue NW.; William
Jefforson Clinton Bujlding West, Roam
3334, Washinglon, DC 20004. Such
deliveries are accepled only during the
deckel’s normal hours of operation (8:30
a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through
Friday, excluding federal holidays}).

Instructions: Direcl your commends o
the appropriate docket number (see
tahle above). The EPA's policy is that all
comments received will be included in
the public docket without change and
may be made available online at
hittp:/iwww.regulations.gov, including
any personal information provided,
unless the comment includes
information cluimed to be confidential
business information (CBI) or other
information whese disclosure is
restricted by statute. Do not submit
information thal vou consider to be CBI
or otherwise protected through hitp://
wiwvw.regulations.gov or email. The
hitp:/fwww.regulations.gov Web site is

means the EPA will not know your
identity or conlac! information unless
you provide it in the body of your
comment. If you send an email
comment directly to the EPA without
going through hitp://
www.regulations.gov, your email
address will be automatically capturad
and included as part of the comment
that is placed in the public docket and
made available on the Internet. If you
submit an electronic comment, the EPA
recommends that you include your
name and other contact information in
the bady of your comment and with any
disk or CD-ROM you submit. If the EPA
cannol read your comment due lo
technical difficulties and cannot contact
you for clarification, the EPA may not
be able to consider your comment.
Electronic files should avoid the use of
special characters, any form of
encryplion, and be free of any defects or
virusas. For additional docket addresses
and further detdils on their contents, see
section 11, "Public Review/Public
Comment,” of the Supplementary
Information portion of this preamble.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Terry Jeng, phone: (703) 603-8852,
emuil: jeng.lerry@epa.gov, Site
Agzessment and Remedy Decisions
Branch, Assessment and Remediation
Division, Office of Suparfund
Remediation and Technology
Innovaiion {Mailcode 5204P), ULS,
Environmental Protection Agency, 1200
Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Washington,
DC 20460; or the Superfund Hotline,
phone (800} 424-0346 or {703) 412—
8810 in the Washington, DC,
metropolitan area,

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION!

1. Background
A. What are CERCLA and SARA?
B. What is the NCP?
C. What is the National Priorities List
(NPL)?
D. How are siles listed on the NPL?
E. What happons to sites on the NPL?
F. Dues the NPL dafine the boundaries of
sites?
G. How are sites ramaved from the NPL?
H. May the EPA dolete portions of sites
from the NPL as they are cleaned up?
1. What is the Conslruction Completion List
(iCL)?
J. What is the Sitewide Ready for
Anlicipated Use measure?
K. What is state/tribal correspondence
concerning NPL listing?
I1. Public Review/Public Comment
A, May T review the documents relevant to
this proposed Tule?
B. How do I access the docaments?
C. What documents are evailable for public
review al the Headquarters docket?
D. What documents are available for public
review at the regional dockets?
E. How do | submil my comments?
F. What happens to my comments?
. What should I consider when preparing
my commaents?
H. May 1 submit comments after the public
commenl period is over?
1. May I view public cammenls submilted
by others?
1. May I submil commments regarding sites
not currently proposed to the NFL?
11, Contents of This Proposed Rule
A, Proposed Additions to the NPL
TV. Statutory and Executive Order Reviews
A. Executive Order 12866; Regulatory
Planning and Review
1. What is Executive Order 128667
2. 15 this proposed rule subject to Executive
QOrder 12866 review?
B. Paperwork Reduction Act
1. What is the Paperwork Reduction Act?
2. Does the Paperwork Reduction Acl
apply to this proposed rule?
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C. Regulatory Flexibility Act

1. What is lbe Regulafory Flexibility Act?

2, How hes the EPA corplied with the
Regulalory Flexibility Act?

D. Unfunded Mapdates Reform Act

1. What is the Unfunded Mandates Reform
Act (UMRA)?

2. Does UMRA, apply to this proposed rule?

E. Executive Order 13132: Federalism

1, What is Executive Qrder 131327

2. Does Executive Order 13132 apply ta
this proposed rule?

F. Exccutive Order 13175: Consullation
and Coordination With Indian Tribal
Governments

1. What is Executive Qrder 131757

2. Does Executive Order 13175 apply to
this propused rule?

G. Bxecutive Order 13045: Prolection of
Children From Environmental Health
and Safety Risks

1. What is Exetutive Order 130457

2. Does Exccutive Ordor 13045 apply lo
this propaosed rule?

H. Exetutive Ordar 13211: Aclions that
Significantly Affoct Energy Supply,
Distribution, or Use

1. What is Executive Order 182137

2. Does Executive Order 13211 apply to
this proposed rule?

1. National Technology Transfer and
Advancement Act

1. What is the Naticnal Technology
Transfer and Advancemoent Acl?

2. Does the Natiopal Technology Transfer
and Advancement Act apply 1o this
proposed rola?

1. Executive Order 12898: Federal Actipns
{p Address Environmental Juslice in
Minority Populations and Low-Income
Populations

1. What is Executive Order 128987

2. Does Executive Order 12898 apply to
this proposed rule?

L Background

A. What are CERCLA and SARA?

In 1980, Congress enacted the
Comprehengive Envirnpnmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act, 42 U.8.C. 8601-0675 {"CERCLA" or
“the Act”), in response to the dangers of
uncontrolled releases or threatened
releases of hazardous substances, and
releases or substantial threats of releases
into the environment of any pollutant or
contaminant thai may present an
imininent or substantial danger to the
public health or welfaré. CERCLA was
amended on October 17, 1886, by the
Superfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act ("SARA™}, Public
Law 99-499, 100 Sial. 1613 el seq.

B. Whalt is the NCP?

To implement CERCLA, (he EPA
promulgated the revised National Oil
and Hazardous Subsiances Pollution
Contingency Plan (“NCP”}, 40 CFR Part
300, on July 36, 1982 (47 FR 31180),
pursuant to CERCLA section 105 and
Executive Order 12316 (46 FR 42237,
August 20, 1981). The NCP sets

guidelines and procedures for
responding to releases and threatened
releases of hazardous substances or
releases or substantial threats of releases
into the environment of any pollulant or
contaminant that may present an
imminent or substantial danger to the
public health or welfare. The EPA has
revised the NCP on several occasions.
The most recent comprehensive revision
was on March 8, 1990 (55 FR 8666).

As required under section
105(a)(8)(A) of CERCLA., the NCP also
includes “criteria for determining
priorities among releases or lhreatened
releases throughout the United States
for the purpose of taking remedial
action and, to the extenl practicable
teking into account the potential
urgency of such action, for the purpose
of taking removal action.” “Removal”
actions are defined broadly and include
a wide range of actions taken to study,
clean up, prevernt or otherwise address
releases and threatened releases of
hazardous substances, pollutants or
contaminants {42 U.5.C. 8601(23)).

C. What is the National Priorities List
{NFPL)?

The NPL is a list of national priorities
among the known or threatened releases
of hazardous substances, pollutants or
contaminants throughout the United
States. The list, which is appendix B of
the NCP (40 CFR Part 300}, was required
under section 105{(a){8)(B) of CERCLA,
as amended. Section 105(a){8)(B)
defines the NPL as a list of "releases”
and the highest priority “facilities™ and
regjuires that the NPL be revised at least
annually. The NPL is intended
prizeazily to guide the EPA in
determining which sites warrant further
investigation 10 assess the nature and
extent of public health and
environmental risks associated with a
release of hazardous substances,
pollutants or contaminants. The NPL is
only of limited significance, howaver, as
it does not assign liability 10 any party
or fo the owner of any specific property.
Also, placing a site on the NPL does not
mean that any remedial or removal
action necessarily need be taken.

For purposes of listing, the NPL
includes two sections, one of sites that
are generally evaluated and cleaned up
by the EPA [the “General Superfund
section”), and one of sites that are
owned or operated by other foderal
agencies {the “Federal Facilities
section™}. With respect o sites in the
Federal Facilities seclion, these siles are
generally being addressed by other
federal agencies. Under Execulive Order
12580 (52 FR 2923, January 29, 1987)
and CERCLA seclion 120, each federal
agency is responsible for carrying out

most response actions at facilities under
its own jurisdiclion, custody or conlrol,
although the EPA is responsible for
preparing a Hazard Ranking System
["HRS") score and determining whether
the facility is placed on the NPL.

D. How are sites listed on the NPL?

There are three mechanisms for
placing sites on tha NPL for possible
remedial action (see 40 CFR 300.425{c)
of the NCP): {1) A site may be included
on the NPL if it scores sufficiently high
on the HRS, which the EPA
promulgated as appendix A of the NCP
{40 CFR Part 300). The HRS serveg as &
screening tool to evaluate the relative
potential of uncontrolled hazardous
substances, pollutants or contaminanis
to pose a threat to human health or the
environment. On December 14, 1990 (55
FR 51532), the EPA promulgated
revisions to the HRS partly in response
to CERCLA seéction 105(c), added by
SARA. The revised HRS evaluates four
pathways: ground water, surface waler,
s0il exposure and air. As a matter of
agency policy, those sites that score
28.50 or greater on the HRS are eligible
for the NPL. (2) Pursuant to 42 U.5.C.
9605{a){8)(R), each state may designaté
a single site as its top priority to be
listed on the NPL, without any HRS
score. This provision of CERCLA
requires that. to the extent practicable,
the NPL include one facility designated
by vach slate as the greatest danger to
public health, welfare or the
environment among known facilities in
the state. This mechanism for listing ig
set out in the NCP at 40 CFR
300.425(c)(2). {3) The third mechanism
for listing, included in the NCP at 40
CFR 300.425(¢)(3), allows certain sites
lo be listed withont anv HRS score, if all
of the following condilions are met:

s The Agency for Toxic Substances
and Digease Registry (ATSDR} of the
1.8, Public Health Service has issued a
health advisory that recommends
dissociation of individuals from the
release.

o The EPA determines that the release
poses a significant threat to public
health.

« The EPA anticipates that if will be
more cost-effective to use its remedial
authority than to use its removal
authority to respond 1o the release.

The EPA promulgated an original NPL
of 406 sites on September 8, 1983 (48 FR
40658) and generally has updated it al
least annually.

E. What Iappens to sites on the NPL?

A site may undergo remedial action
financed by the Trust Fund established
under CERCLA (commonly referred to
as the “Superfund”) only after it is
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placed on the NPL, as provided in the
NCP at 40 CFR 300.425(b)(1).
(“Remedial actions” are those
‘“consistent with permanent remedy,
taken instead of or in addition 10
removal actions, * * *" 42 11.5.C.
9601(24).) However, under 40 CFR
300.425(b)(2) placing a sile on the NPL
“does nol imply that monies will be
exponded.” The EPA may pursug other
appropriate authorities to respond Lo the
releases, including enforcement action
under CERCLA and other laws.

F. Does the NPL define the boundaries
of sites?

The NPL does not describe releases in
precise geographical lerms; it would be
neither feasible nor consistent with the
limited purpose of the NPL {to identify
releases that are priorities for further
avaluation), for it o do so. Indead, the
precise nature and extent of the site are
typically not known at the time of
listing.

Altiuugh a CERCLA *“facility” is
broadly defined to include any area
where a hazardous substance has “come
to be located” (CERCLA section 101(9)),
the lisfing process itself is not intended
to define or reflect the boundaries of
such lacilities or releases. Of course,
HRS data [if the HRS is used to list a
site} upon which the NPL placement
was based will, to some extent, describe
the release(s) al issue. That is, the NPL
site would include all releases evaluated
as part of that HRS analysis.

When a site is listed, the approach
goenorally used 10 describe the relevant
release(s) is to delineate a geographical
area (usvally the area within an
installation or plant boundaries) and
identify the site by reference to that
area. However, the NPL site is not
necessarily coexiensive with the
boundaries of the installation or plant,
and the boundaries of the installation or
plant arve nol necessarily the
“boundaries™ of the site. Rather, the site
consists of all contaminated areas
within the ares used to identify the site,
as well as any other location where that
contamination has come to be located,
or from where that contanination came.

In other words, while geographic
terms are often used to designate the site
(e.g.. the “Jones Co. Plant site”) in tarms
of the property owned by a particular
party, the site, properly unduerstood, is
nol limited to that property te.g., it may
extend hevond the property dur to
contaminant migration), and converzely
may not occupy lhe full extent of the
properly (e.g., where there are
unconleminated parts of the idemified
property, they mav not be, strictly
speaking, part of the “site™). The “sile”
is thus neither squal 1o, nor confined by,

the houndaries of any specific property
that may give the sile its name, and the
name itself shouid not be read 10 imply
that (his sile is coextensive with the
entire area within the property
Lioundary of the installation or plant. In
addition, the site name is merely nsed
to help identify the geographic location
of the contamination, and is not meant
to constitute any determination of
liability at a site. For example. the name
“Jones Co. Plant site,” does not impl
that the Jones Company is respansible
for the contamination located on the
plant site.

The EPA regulations provide that the
remedial investigation ("RI”) “is a
process undexrtaken * * * to determine
tlia nature and exient of the problem
prosented by the releass' as maore
information is developed on site
contamination, and which is generally
performed in an interactive fashion with
the feasibility Study (“FS'} (40 CFR
300.5). During the RI/FS process, the
release may be found to be larger or
smaller than was originally thought, as
maore is learned about the source(s) and
thie migration of the conlamination.
However, the HRS inquiry focuses on an
evaluation of the threat posed and
therefore the boundaries of the release
need not be exactly defined. Moreover,
it generally is impossible to discover the
full extent of where the contamination
‘"has come to be located'” before all
necessary studies and remedial work are
completed at a site. Indeed. the known
boundaries of the contamination can he
expected to change over time, Thus, in
maost cases, it may be impossible to
describe the boundaries of a release
with absolute certainty.

Further, as noted above, NPL listing
does not assign Liability 1o any party or
to the owner of any specific pruperty.
Thus, if a party does not believe it is
liable for releases on discrete parcels of
property, it van submil supporting
information to the agency at any time
after il receives notice if is a potentially
responsible party.

For these reasons, the NPL need not
be amended as further research reveals
more information about the lecation of
the comlaminalion or releaso.

. How are sites removed from the NPL?

The EPA may delete sites from the
NPL where no further response is
appropriate under Supertund, as
explained in the NCP at 40 CFR
300.425(¢). This section alse provides
that the EPA shall consult with states on
proposed deletions and shall cunsidor
whether any of the following criteria
have been mot:

{i) Responsible parties or other
persons have implemented all
appropriate response actions required;

{i1) All appropriate Superfunrcll-
financed response has been
implemented and no further response
action is required; or

{iii) The remedial investigation has
shown the release poses no significant
threat to public health or the
environment, and taking of remedial
measures is not appropriate.

H. May the EPA delete portions of sites
from the NPL as they are cleaned up?

In November 1995, the EPA initiated
a policy to delele portions of NPL sites
where cleanuyp is complete (60 FR
55465, November 1, 1995). Total site
cleanup may lake many years, while
portions of the site may have been
cleaped up and made available for
productive use.

I. What is the Construction Gompletion
List (CCL)?

The EPA also has developed an NPL
construction completion list (“CCL”) lo
simplify its system of categorizing sites
and 1o beiter communicate the
successful completion of deanup
aclivities (58 FR 12142, March 2, 1993).
Inclusion of a site on the CCL has no
legal significance.

Sites qualify for the CCL when: (1)
Any necessary physical construction is
complete, whether or not final cleanup
la\'e}?s or other requivements have been
achieved; (2) the EPA has determined
that the response action should he
limiled to measures that do not involve
congtruction (e.g., institutional
controls); or (3) the site qualifies for
deletion from the NPL. For the most up-
to-date information on the CCL, see the
EPA’s Intetnet site at http.//
www,epe.gov/superfund/c leanup/
cel htm,

J. What is the Sitewide Ready for
Anticipated Use measure?

The Sitewide Ready for Anticipated
Use measure (formerly called Sitewide
Ready-for-Reuse) represents important
Superfund accomplishments and the
measure refiects the high priority the
EPA places on considering anticipated
future land use as part of the remedy
selection process. Sce Guidance for
Implementing the Sitewide Ready-for-
Reuse Measure, May 24, 2006, O5WER
9365.0—36. This measure applics o final
and deleled sites where construction is
complete, all cleanup goals have heen
achieved, and 4] institulional or other
vontrols are in place. The EPA has been
sncuessful on many occasions in
carrying out remedial actions thal
ensure prolectiveness nf human health
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and tbhe environment for current and
future land uses, in 2 manner that
allows contaminated properties to ba
restored to environmental and economic
vitality. For further information, please
go to hitp:/rwww.epa.gov/superfund/
programs/recycle/pdf/sitewide_a.pdy.

K. What is statefirrhal correspondence
concerning NPL fisting?

In order to maintain close
coordination with states and tribes in
the NPL listing decision process, the
EPA’s policy is to determine the
posilion of the states and tribes
regarding siles that the EPA is
considering for listing. This
consultation proress is outlined in two
memoranda that can be found at the
following Web site: hitp://www.epa.gov/
superfund/sites/nplthrsres/policy/
govilet.pdf. The EPA is improving the
transparency of the process bv which
state and tribal input is solicited. The
EPA is using the Web and where
appropriate more structured state and
tnbal correspondence that (1) explains
the concerns at the site and the EPA’s
rationale for proveeding; (2) requests an
explanation of how the state intends to
address the site if placement on the NPL
is not favored; and {3) emphasizes the
transparent nature of the process by
informing states thet information on
their responses will be publicly
available,

A mode] letter and correspondence
from this point forward between the
EPA and states and trihes where
applicable. is available on the EPA's
Weh site al hitp://www.epa.gov/
superfund/sites/query/qneryhim/
nplsteor.him

11. Public Review/Tublic Comyment

A. May I review the documents relevant
to this proposed rule?

Yes. ducuments that form the basis for
the EFA’s evalualion and scoring of the
silgs in this proposed rule are contained
in public dockets located both at the
EPA Headquarters in Washington, DC,
and in the regional offices. These
documents are also available by
electronic access at hitp://
wiww.regulations.gov (see instructions in
the *Addresses” section above),

B. How do I aceess the decuments?

You may view the documents, by
appointment only, in the Headguarters
or the regional dockets after the
publication of this proposed rule, The
hours of operation for the Headguarters
docket are from 8:30 a.um. Lo 4:30 p.m.,
Monday through Friday excluding
faderal holidays. Please contact the
regional dockets for hours.

The following is the contact
information for the EPA Headquarters
Dockel: Dockel Coordinator,
Headquarters, U.8. Environmental
Protection Agency, CERCLA Docket
Office, 1301 Constitution Avenue NW.,
William Jefferson Clinton Building
West, Room 3334, Washington, DG
20004; 202/566—02786. (Please note this
is a visiting address only. Mail
comments to the EPA Headquarters as
detailed at the beginning of this
preamble.)

The contact information for the
regional dockels is as {ollows:

» Holly Inglis, Region 1 (CT, ME, MA,
NH, RI, VT), U.5. EPA, Superfund
Records and Information Center 5 Post
Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, MA
02109-3912; 617/918-1413,

¢ Ildefonso Acosts, Region 2 (NJ, NY,
PR, VI), U.8. EPA, 290 Broadway, New
York, NY 10007-18686; 212/637-4344.

* Lorie Baker (ASRC), Region 3 (DE,
DC, MD, PA, VA, WYV), U1.5. EPA,
Library, 1650 Arch Street, Mailcods
3HS12, Philadelphia, PA 19103; 215/
8143365,

¢ Jennifer Wendel, Region 4 (AL, FL,,
GA, KY, MS, NC, 5C, TN). U.S. EPA, 61
Forsyth Strest SW., Mailcode 9T25,
Atlanta, GA 30303; 404/562--8799.

» Todd Quesada, Region 5 {IL, IN, M,
MN, OH, WI), U.5. EPA Superfond
Division Librarian/SFD Records
Manager SRC-7], Métoalfe Federal
Building, 77 West Jackson Boulevard,
Chicago, IL 60604; 312/886—4465.

» Brenda Cook, Region 6 (AR, LA,
NM, 0K, TX), U.8. EPA. 1445 Ross
Avenue. Suite 1200, Mailcode GSFTS,
Dallas, TX 75202-2733; 214/665-7436.

« Michellé Quick, Region 7 (14, KS,
MOQ, NE), 11.5. EPA, 11201 Renner Bivd,,
Mailcode SUPRERNB, Lenexa, KS
66214: 913/551-7335.

» Sabrina Forrest, Region 8 (CO, MT,
ND, 8D, UT, WY), U.S. EPA, 1595
Wrynkoop Street, Maileode 8EPR-B,
Denver, CO 80202-1129; 303/312-6484,

¢ Sharon Murrav, Region 9 (AZ, CA,
HI, NV, AS, GU, MP), .5. EPA, 75
Hawihorne Street, Mailcode SFD 6-1,
San Francisco, CA 94105; 415/947~
4250,

s Ken Marcy, Region 10 {AK, I}, OR,
WA). U.8. EPA, 1200 6th Avenue,
Mailcode ECL-112, Seattle, WA 98101:
206/463—1349.

You may also request copies from the
EPA Headguarters or the regional
dockeis. An informal request, rather
than a formal written request underihe
Freedom of Information Act, should be
the ordinary procedure for obtaining
copies of any of these documents. Please
note that due to the difficulty of
reproducing oversized maps, oversized
maps may be viewed only in-person;

since the EPA dockels are noi equipped
lo either copy and mail out such maps
or scan them and send them out
electronically.

You may use the docket at http://
wiww.regulations.gov to access
documents in the Headquariers docket
(see instructions included in the
*Addresses” section above). Please note
that there are differences between 1he
Headquarters docket and the regional
dockels and those difforences are
outlined below.

C. What documents are available for
public review af the Headquariers
docket?

The Headquarters dockel for this
proposed ruie contains the following for
the sites proposed in this rule: HRS
score sheets; documentation records
describing the information used 1o
compute the score; information for any
sites atfected by particular statutory
requirements or the EPA listing policies;
and a list of documents referenced in
the documentation record.

D, What documents are available for
public review at the regional dockets?

The regional dockets for this proposed
rule contain all of the information in the
Headquarters dockel plus the aciual
reference documents containing the daia
principally relied upon and ciled by the
EPA in calculating or svaluating the
HRSE score for the sites. These reference
documents are available only in the
regional dockets.

E. How do I submit my comments?

Comments must be submitied to the
EPA Headguarters as detailed at the
beginning of this preamble in the
“Addresses" ssction. Please note that
the mailing addresses differ according to
method of delivery. There are two
different addresses that depend on
whether comments are sent by express
mail or by postal mail.

F. What happens to my commen!s?

The EPA considers all comments
received during the comment periad.
Significant comments are typically
addressed in a suppor documsnt that
the EPA will publish concurrently with
the Federal Regisler document if, and
when. the site is listed on the NPL.

G, What sheuld I consider when
prepuring my comments?

Comments that include complex or
voluminous reports, or materials
prepared for purposes other than HRS
scoring, should point ont the specific
information that the EPA should
consider and how it alfects individual
HRS factor values or other listing
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criterta (Northside Sanitary Landfill v,
Thomas, 849 F.2d 1516 {.C, Cir.
1988)). The EPA will nol address
voluminous comments that are not
referenced to the HRS or othier listing
criteria. The EPA will not address
comments unless they indicate which
component of the HRS documentation
record or what particular point in the
EPA’s stated eligibility criteria is at
issue,

H. Muy I submit comments after the
public comment period is over?

Generally. the EPA will not respond
lo late comments. The EPA can
guarantee only that it will consider
those comments postmarked by the
close of the formal comment period. The
EPA has a policy of generally not
delaying a final listing decision solely to
accormmodate consideration of late
cormmmenis.

1. May I view public comments
submifled by others?

During the comment period,
comments are placed in the
Headquarters docket and are available to
the public on an “‘as received” hasis, A
complete set of comments will be
available for viewing in the regional
dockels approximately one week after
the formal comment period closes.

All public comments, whether
submitted electronically or in paper
form, will be made available for public
viewing in the electronic public docket
at http://www.regulations.gov as the
EPA receives them and without change,
unless the comment containg
copyrighted material, confidential
business information (CBI) or other
information whose disclosure is
restricled by statute. Once in the public
dockets system, select “search,” ther
key in the appropriate docket D
number.

GENERAL SUPERFUND SECTION

J. May I submit comments regarding
sites not currently proposed to the NPL?

In certain instances. interested parties
have written to the EPA concerning sites
that were not al that time proposed to
the NPL. If those sites are later proposed
to the NPL, parties should review their
earkier concerns and, if still appropriate,
resubrnit those concerns for
consideration during the formal
comment pericd. Site-specific
correspondance received piior to the
period of formas) proposal and comment
will not generally be included in the
docket.

111, Contents of This Proposed Rule
A. Proposed Additions to the NPL

In today’s proposed rule; the EPA is
proposing to add three sites to the NPL,
all ta the General Superfund section. All
of the sites in this proposed rulemeking
are being propoesed based on HRS scores
of 28.50 or above.

The sites are presented in the table
below.

Site name City/County

BB AVENUE . ovre - corceer o resmsssmssmsssinsssatsirs asssns b s st ssssensrars sessssssmnesessmsssssms e | BIMINGHAM,
... 1 Kokamo Contaminated Ground Water Plume Kokomo.,
... § DSC MclLouth Steel Gibrallar Plant .............. Gibraltar.

IV, Statutory and Executive Order
Reviews

A. Executive Order 12866: Regulatory
Planning and Review

1. What is Executive Order 128667

Under Executive Order 12866 (58 FR
51735 {Qctobor 4, 19983)), the agency
musl determine whether a regulatory
action is “significant” and therelore
subject to Office of Management and
Budget {OMB) review and the
requirements of the Executive Order.
The Order defines “significant
regulatory action™ as one that is likely
to result in a rule that may: {1) Have an
annual effect on the economy of $100
million or more or adversely affect ina
material way the economy, a sector of
the economy, productivity, competition,
jobs, the environment, public health or
safety or state. local or tribal
governments or communities: {2) create
a serious inconsistency or otherwise
inlerfere with an action {aken or
planned by another agency; (3}
materially alter the budgetary impact of
entitlements, granis, user fees or Joan
programs or the rights and obligations of
recipients thereof; or (4) raise novel
legal or policy issues arising cut of legal

mandates, ihe President’s priorities or
the principles set forth in the Executive
rder.

2. Is this proposed rule subject to
Executive Order 12866 review?

No. The listing of sites on the NPL
does not impose any cohligations on any
entities. The listing does not set
standards or a regulatory regime snd
imposes no liability or costs, Any
liability under CERCLA exists
irrespective of whether a site is listed.
Tt has been determined that this action
is not a “significant regulatory aclion”
under the terms of Executive Order
12866 and is therefore not subject to
OMB review,

B. Paperwork Reduction Act

1. What is the Paperwork Reduction
Act?

According to the Paperwork
Reduction Act (PRA), 44 U.5.0. 3501 et
seq., an agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respond te & collection of information
that requires OMB approval under the
PRA, unless it lias been approved hy
OMB and displays a currently valid
{MB control number. The OMB control
nuinbers for the EPA’s regulalions, afler

initial display in the preamble of the
final rules, are listed in 40 CFR Part 9.

2. Daes ths Paperwork Reduction Act
apply to this preposed rule?

This action does not impose an
information collection burden under the
provisions of the Paperwork Redustion
Act, 44 U.5,C. 3501 et seq. The EPA has
determined that the PRA does not apply
hecause this rule does not contain any
information collection requirements that
require approval of the OMB.

Burden means the (olal lime, effort or
financial resources expended by persons
1o generale, maintain, retain or disclose
or provide information to or for a federal
agency. This includes the time needed
to review instructions; develop, acguire.
install and utilize technology and
systems for the purposes of collecting,
validating and verifying information,
processing and maintaining information
and disclosing and providing
information; adjust the existing ways to
comply with any previously applicable
instructions and reguirements; train
personnel to be able to respond to a
collection of information; search data
sources; complete and review the
collection of information; and transmit
or olherwise disclose (he information,
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An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respend to, a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid OMB
control number. The OMB control
numbears for the EPA’s regulations in 40
CFR are listed in 40 CFR Part 9.

C. Regulatory Flexibility Act

1, What is the Repulatory Flexibility
Act?

Pursuant to the Regulatory Flexibility
Acl (5 U.5.C. 601 ¢l seq.. as amended by
the Small Business Regulatary
Enfercement Fairness Acl {SBREFA) of
1996) whenover an agency is required to
publish a notice of rulemaking for any
proposed or final rule, it must prepare
and make available for public comment
a regulatory flexibility analysis that
describes the effect of the ruls on small
entities (i.e., small businesses, small
organizations and small governmental
jurisdictions). However, no regulalory
flexibility analysis is required if the
head of an agency certifies the rule will
not have a significan! economic impact
on a substantial number of small
entities. SBREFA amended the
Regulatory Flexibility Act to require
federal agencies to provide a statemnent
of the factual hasis for certifying that a
rule will not have & significant
economic impact on a substantial
number of small entities.

2. How has the EPA complied with the
Regulatory Flexibility Act?

This proposed rule listing sites on the
NPL, if promulgaled, would not impose
any obligations on any group, including
small entities. This proposed rule, if
promulgated. also would establish no
standards or requirernents that any
small entity must meet, and would
impose no direct costs on any small
entity. Whether an entity. simall or
otherwise, is lisble for response costs for
a release of hazardous substances
dopends on whether that entity is liable
under CERCLA 107{a). Anv such
liability exists regardless of whether the
site is listed on the NPL through this
rulemaking. Thus, this proposed rale, if
promulgated, would not impose any
requirements on any small entities. For
e foregoing reasons, 1 certify that this
propused rule, if promulgated, wilt not
have 4 signilicant economic impact on
a substantial number of small entities.
D. Unfunded Mandates Reform Act
1. What is the Unfunded Mandates
Reform Act (UMRA)?

Title 1M of the Unfunded Mandates
Reform Acl of 1985 [UMRA), Public
Law 1044, establishes requirements for
federal agencies Lo assess the effects of
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their regulatory actions on state, local
and tribal governments and the private
sector. Under section 202 of the UMRA,
the EPA penerally must prepare &
written staternent, including a cost-
benefit analysis, for proposed and final
rules with “federal mandates" that inay
result in expenditures by stete, local and
tribal governments, in the aggregate, or
by the privale seclor, of $100 million or
more in any one year. Before the EPA
promulgates a rule where a writlen
statement is needed, section 205 of the
UMRA generally requires the EPA to
identify and consider 2 reasonable
number of regulatory alternatives and
adopt the least coslly, most cost-
effective, or least burdensome
alternative that achieves the objectives
of the rule, The provisions of section
205 do not apply when they are
inconsistent with applicable law.
Moreover, section 205 allows the EPA to
adopt an alternative other than the least
costly, most cost-effective or least
burdensome alternative if the
Administrator publishes with the final
rule an explanation why that alternative
was nol adopted. Before the EPA
establishes any regulatory requirements
thal may significantly or uniguely affoct
small governments, including tribal
governments, it must have developed
under section 203 of the UMRA a small
gavernment agency plan. The plan must
provide for notifying polentially
affected small governments, enabling
officials of affected small governments
to have meaningful and timely input in
the development of EPA regulalory
proposals with significant federal
intergovernmental mandates and
informing, educating and advising small
governments on compliance with the
regulatory requirements.

2. Does UMRA apply to this proposed
rule?

This proposed rule does not contain
a federal mandaie Lthat may resull in
expenditures of $100 million or more
for state, logal and tribal governments.
in the aggregate, or the private sector in
any one year. Proposing a site on the
NPL does not itself impose any cosis.
Proposal dods not mean that the EPA
necessarily will undertake ramedial
action. Nor does proposal require any
action by a private party or determine
Hability for response costs. Costs that
arise out of site responses tesult from
site-specific decisions regarding what
actions to take, not directly from the act
of propusing a site o be placed on the
NPL. Thus, this rule is not subject lo the
requirements of section 202 and 205 of
UMRA.

This rule is also not subject to the
requirements of section 203 of UMRA

because it contains no regulatory
requirements that might significantly or
uniquely affect small governments. As is
mentioned above, site propesal does not
impose any costs and would not require
any acltion of a small government.

E. Executive Order 13132 Federalism
1. Whal is Executive Order 131327

Executive Order 13132, entitled
“Federalism™ (64 FR 43255, August 10,
1989), requires the EPA to develop an
accountable process to ensure
“meaningful and timely input by state
and local officials in the development of
regulatory policies thet have federalism
implications.” “Policies that have
federalism implications” are defined in
the Executive Order to include
regulations thal have “subsiantial direct
affects on the states, on the relationship
hetween the national government and
the siates, or on the distribution of
power and responsibilities among the
various lavels of government.”

2. Does Executive Order 13132 apply to
this proposed rule?

This proposed rule does not have
federalism implications. Il will not have
substantial direct effects on the states.
on the relationship between the national
governmenl and the stales, ur on the
distribution of power and
responsibilities among the various
levels of government, as specified in
Executive Order 13132, hecause it does
not contain any requirements applicahle
to states or other levuls of government.
Thus, the requirements of the Executive
Order do not apply to this proposed
rule.

The EPA believes. however, that this
proposed rule may be of significant
inleresl o state governments. Inthe
spiril of Executive Order 13132, and
consistent with the EPA policy to
promote communications between the
EPA and state and local governments,
the EPA therefore consulled with state
officials and/or representatives of state
governmenls early in the process of
developing 1he rule to permit them to
have meaningful and timely input into
its development. All sites included in
this proposed rule were referved to the
EPA Dby states for listing. For all sites in
this rule, the EPA received letlers of
support either from the governor or a
state official who was delegated the
authority by the governor to speak on
their behalf regarding NPL listing
decisions.
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F. Executive Order 13175: Consultation
and Coordination With Indion Tribal
Governinents

1. What is Executive Order 131757

Executive Order 13175, entitled
“Consultalion and Coordination with
Indian Tribal Governments™ (65 FR
£7249, November 6, 2000), requires the
EPA lo develop an accountable process
to ensure “"meaningful and timely input
by tribal officials in the development of
regulatory policies that have iribal
Implications.” “Policies that hava triba)l
implications® are defined in the
Executive Order to include regulations
that have *substantial direct effects on
one or more Indian tribes, on the
relationship between the federal
governmont and the Indian tribes. or on
the distribution of power and
responsibilities between the federal
government and Indian tribes.”

2. Does Excculive Order 139175 apply io
thie proposed rule?

This action does not have tribal
implications, as spacified in Executive
Order 13175, Proposing a sits to the
NPL does not impose any costs on a
tribe or require a tribe to take remedial
action. Thus, Executive Order 13175
does not apply to this proposed rale.

G. Executive Order 13045: Prolsction of
Children From Environmental Health
and Safely Risks

1, What is Executive Order 130457

Executive Order 13045: “Protection of
Children Fram Environmental Health
Risks and Safetv Risks” (62 FR 19885,
April 23, 1997) applies to any rule that:
(1) Is determined to be “‘economically
significant” as defined under Exgcutive
Order 12866, and (2) concerns an
environmental health or safety risk that
the EPA has reason to believe may have
a disproportionate effect on children. If
the regulatory action meets both criteria,
the agency must evaluate the
environmenial health or safety effacts of
the planned rule on children, and
explain why the planned regulation is
preferable to other potentially effective
and reasonably feasible alternatives
considered by the agency.

2. Does Exccutive Order 13045 apply lo
this proposed rule?

This proposed rule is not subject to
Executive Order 13045 because jt is not
an economically significant rule as
defined by Executive Order 12866, and
becanse the agency does not have reason
1o believe the environmental health or
salely risks addressed by this proposed
rule present a disproportionate risk to
vhildren.

H, Executive Order 13211: Actions that
Significantly Affaci Energy Supply,
Distribution, or Use

1. What is Executive Order 132117

Executive Order 13211, *“Actions
Concerning Regulations That
Significantly Affect Energy Supply,
Distribution, or Use,"” (66 FR 28355,
May 22, 2001) requires federal agencies
to prepara a “Statement of Energy
Effects” when undertaking certain
regulatory actions. A Statement of
Energy Lffects describes the adverse
effects of a *'significant energy action”
on energy supply; distribution and use,
reasonable aliernatives to the actipn and
the expected effects of the alternatives
on energy supplv, disiribution and use.

2. Does Executive Order 13211 apply to
this proposed rule?

This action is not a “significant
energy action” as defined in Executive
Order 13211, because it is not likely 1o
have a significant adverse effect on the
supply, distribution or use of energy,
Further, the agency has concluded that
this rule is not likely to have any
adverse energy impacts because
proposing a site to the NPL does not
reguire an entity to conduct any action
thai would require energy use, let alone
that which would significantly affect
energy supply, disiribution or usage.
Thus, Executive Order 13217 does not
applv to this action,

1. National Technology Transfer and
Advancement Act

1. What is the National Technalogy
Transter and Advancement Act?

Section 12[d) of the National
Technology Transfer and Advancement
Act of 1995 (NTTAA), Public Law 104~
113, section 12(d) (15 U.58.C. 272 note),
directs the EFA to use voluntary
consensus standards in its regulatory
activities unless to do so would be
ingonsistent with applicable law or
otherwise impractical. Voluntary
consensus standards are technical
standards {e.g., matertals specifications,
test methods, sampling procedures and
husiness practices) that are developed or
adopted by voluntary consensus
slandards bodies. The NTTAA directs
the EPA to provirde Congress, throngh
OMB. explanations when the agency
decides not to use avajlahle and
applicablas voluntary consengus
standards.

2. Does the Nalional Technology
Transfer and Advancement Act apply to
this proposed rule?

No. This proposed rulemeking does
nol invalve lechnical standards,
Therefore, the EPA did not consider the

use of any voluntary consensus
standards.

. Executive Order 12898: Federal
Actions Te Address Environmental
Justice in Minority Pepulations and
Low-Income Populations

1. What is Executive Order 128987

Executive Order (E.0.) 12898 (59 FR
7629, Fob. 16, 1994} establishes federal
execulive policy on environmental
justice. Its main provision directs
federal agencies, to the greatest extent
practicable and permitted by law, to
make environmental justice part of their
mission by identifying and addressing,
as appropriate, disproportionately high
and adverse human health or
environmental effecls of their programs,
policies and activities on minority
populalions and low-income
populetions in the Uniled States.

2. Does Execulive Order 12698 apply 1o
1his proposed rule? '

The EPA hes determined that this
proposed rule will not have
dispreportionately high and adverse
human heslth or environmental effects
on minorily or low-inceme populations
because it does not affect the level of
protection provided to buman health or
1he environmenl. As this rule does not
impose any enforceable duty upon state,
iribal or local governments, this rule
will neither increase nor decrease
environmental protection.

List of Subjects in 40 CFR Part 300

Environmental protection. Air
pollution control, Chemicals. Hazardous
substances, Hazardous waste,
Intergovernmental relations, Natural
resources, (il pollution. Penalties,
Reporting and recordkeeping
requirernents, Superfund, Water
polhition control, Water supply.

Authority: 33 U.5.C. 1321(c)(2); 42 U.S.C.
9601-3657; E.0. 12577, 56 FR 654757, 3 CFR.
1891 Corap., p. 351: E.0. 12580, 52 FR 2923,
3 CFR, 1987 Comp,, p. 183,

Dated: September 10, 2014,
Mathy Stanislaus,
Assistant Adminisirator, Office of Solid Waste
und Emergency Response,
[FR Doc. 2034-2242% Filod 9-19-14: 8:45 am}
BILLING CODE 6560-50-F
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Target Property will not have a direct or adverse effect on Endangered Species



Endangered Species Act (CEST and EA)

Gener;I réq@uiferiméﬁi; _ E ESA Legislation Regulations
Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) The Endangered 50 CFR Part
mandates that federal agencies ensure that Species Act of 1973 {16 | 402

actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out U.S.C. 1531 et seq.);
shall not jeopardize the continued existence of | particularly section 7
federally listed plants and animals or result in {16 USC 1536).
the adverse modification or destruction of
designated critical habitat. Where their actions
may affect resources protected by the ESA,
agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife
Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries
Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the Services”).
. References
P g Eata e dia ¢ ]

“

1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect species or habitats?

No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the project.

—> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet
Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.

[INo, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, memorandum of
agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD office.
Explain your determination:

=> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet
Summory below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.

UYes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species and/or
habitats. => Continue to Question 2.

2. Are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area?
Obtain a list of protected species from the Services. This information is available on the Vs

T or you may contact your ! .1 “iandfor . 3 offices directly.

UNo, the project will have No Effect due to the absence of federally listed species and
designated critical habitat.

-> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet

Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. Documentation



maoy include letters from the Services, species lists from the Services’ websites, surveys or other
documents and analysis showing that there are no species in the action oreq.

OYes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action
area. = Continue to Question 3.

- What effects, if any, will your project have on federally listed species or designated critical

habitat?

[CINo Effect: Based on the specifics of both the project and any federally listed species in the
action area, you have determined that the project will have absolutely no effect on listed
species or critical habitat.

-3 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet
Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. Documentation
should include a species list and explanation of your conclusion, and may require maps,
photographs, and surveys as appropriate.

[IMay Affect, Not Likely to Adversely Affect: Any effects that the project may have on
federally listed species or critical habitats would be beneficial, discountable, or
insignificant.
=» Continue to Question 4, informal Consultation.

OLikely to Adversely Affect: The project may have negative effects on one or mare listed
species or critical habitat.
=> Continue to Question 5, Formal Consultation.

Informal Consultation is required

Section 7 of ESA (16 USC. 1536) mandates consultation to resclve potential impacts to
endangered and threatened species and critical habitats. If 3 HUD-assisted project may affect
any federally listed endangered or threatened species or critical habitat, then compliance is
required with Section 7. See 50 CFR Part 402 Subpart B Consultation Procedures.

Did the Service(s} concur with the finding that the project is Not Likely to Adversely Affect?

LYes, the Service(s) concurred with the finding.
-> Bosed on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to Question 6 and
provide the following:
(1) A biological evaluation or equivalent document
{2) Concurrencefs) from FWS and/or NMES
(3] Any other documentation of informal consultation

Exception: If finding was made based on procedures provided by a letter of understonding,
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD
office, provide whatever documentation is mandated by that agreement.



[INo, the Service{s) did not concur with the finding. > Continue to Question 5.

5. Formal consultation is required
Section 7 of ESA {16 USC 1536) mandates consultation to resolve potential impacts to
federally listed endangered and threatened species and critical habitats. If a HUD assisted
project may affect any endangered or threatened species or critical habitat, then compliance
is required with Section 7. See 50 CFR Part 402 Subpart B Consultation Procedures.

-> Once consultation is complete, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to
Question 6 and provide the following:

{1} A biologicol assessment, evaluation, or equivalent document
{2) Biological opinion(s) issued by FWS and/or NMFS
{3) Any other documentation of formal consuitation

6. For the project to be brought Into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must
be mitigated. Expiain in detail the proposed measures that will be implemented to mitigate
for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

CIMitigation as follows will be implemented:

[OINo mitigation is necessary.
Explain why mitigation will not be made here:

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:
« Map panel numbers and dates
Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
* Any additional requirements specific to your region




Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[J Yes

X No



| U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Seerch FCCS Q
ECOS Environmental Conservation Online System

Conserving the Nature of America

ECOS / Species Reports / Species By County Report

Species By County Report

The following report containg Species that are known to or are believed to ooour in this county. Species with range unrefined
past the state level are now excluded from this report. if you are looking for the Seclion 7 range {for Seclion 7 Consultations),
please visit the 1PaC application.

County: Jefferson, Alabama & casv

Need {o contact @ FWS field office about a species? Follow this link to find your local FWS Office,

Recovery Recovery
Lead Plan Action Plan
Group Name Population Status Office Recovery Plan Status Stage
Amphibians Black warrior Wherever  Endangered Alabama Recovery Qutline forthe  Recovery Gutline
(=Sipsey Fork} found Ecolopical  Black Warrior Waterdog  efforts in
Waterdog Services (Necturus alabamensis),  progress, but
{Necturus Fleld January 2018 no
alabamensis) Office implementation
information yet
to display.
Clams Orangenacre Wherever  Threatered Alabama Recovery Plan for the Implementation Final
mucket (Lampsilis  found Ecological Mabile River Basin (15 Progrgss
perovalis) Services species)
Field
Office
Clams Southern Wherever  Endangered Alabama Recovery Plan for the Implementation Final
acomshell found Ecological Mobile River Basin (15 Progress
(Epioblasma Services species)
othcaloogensis) Field
Office
Clams Upland combshell Wherever  Endangered Alzbarna Recovery Plan for the Implementation Final
(Ebicblasms found Ecclogical Mobile River Basin (156 Progress
melasiriata) Services specles)
Field
Cffice
Clams Finelined Wherever  Threalened  Alabama Recovery Plan fot the Implementation Final
pocketbook found Ecological Mobile River Bagin (15 Progress
(Lempsilis altilis) Services species)
Field
Office
Clame Ovaie clubshell Wherever  Endangered Alabama Recovery Plan for the Implementation  Final
(Pleurobema found Ecological Mobile River Basin (15 Progrese
perovatum) Services species)
Fieid

Office



Group

Clams

Clams

Clams

Clams

Clams

Clams

Clams

Fishes

Fishes

Marne

Southern
clubshell
{Pleurohema
decisum)

Triangular
Kidneyshell
{Ptychobranchus
qreeni)

Alabama
moccasinshell
(Medionidus

dcutissimus)

Coosa
moccasinshelt
(Medighidus
parvuius)

Dark pigtoe
{Pleurobema

furvirin)

Southern pigtos

(Pleurobema
georgianum)

Georgia pigtoe
{Pleurobema
hanlevianum)

Watercress darter

{Etheostoma

Duchalg)

Cahabg shiner
Notropis
cahabag)

Population Status

Wherever  Endangered
found

Wheraver  Endangered
found

Wherever  Threatened
found

Wherever  Endangered
found

Wherever  Endangered
found

Wherever  Endangered
found

Wherever  Endangered
found

Wheraver  Endangered
found

Wherever  Endangered
found

Lead
Office

Alabama
Ecological
Services
Field
Office

Alzbama
Ecologicat
Services
Fietd
Office

Alabama
Ecological
Services
Field
Office

Alabama
Ecelogical
Services
Fiekd
Office

Alabama
Ecologicai
Senvices
Field
Office

Alabama
Ecological
Services
Field
Office

Alabamia
Ecological
Services
Figld
Office

Mississippi
Ecological
Services
Field
Office

Mississippi
Ecological
Services
Field
Office

Recovery Plan

Recovery Plan for the

Mobile River Basin {15
species)

Recovery Plan for the

Recovery
Plan Action
Status

Implementation
Progress

implementation

Mabile River Basin (15 Progress
species)

Recovery Plan for the Imple mentatipn
Mobile River Bagin (15  Progress
species)

Recgovery Plan for the Implementation
Mobile River Basin (15  Progress
species)

Recovery Plan for the Implementation
Mobile River Basin (15 Progress
specles)

RecovervPlanforihe  Implementation
hMobite River Basin (15 Progress
species)

Recovery Plan for Recovery
Georgia pigloe mussel efforts in
{Pleurgbema progress, but
hanleyianum) interrupted  no

rocksnail {Leptoxis implementation
forermani)and rough information yet
homsnall {Pleurocera 1o display.

foremani

Watercress Darter

Cuhaba Shiner

Implementation

Progress

Implementation

Proaress

Recovery
Plan
Stage

Fina!

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final
Revision

”~

4

Final



Group

Fishes

Fishes

Fishes

Fishes

Flowering
Plants

Flowering
Plants

Flewering
Plants

Flowering
Planie

Name

Trispot tarter

(Etheostoma
triseilg)

Goldline darter
reing
aurolineata)

Vermilion darter
{Etheostoms

chermocki)

Rush Darter

(Ethegstoma
phytophiium)

CGeorgla
rockcress (Arabis
peordiana)

Mohr's Barbara's
butions
{Marshallia
mohril)

Gentian pinkroot
(Spigedia
gentianoides)

White fringeless
orchid
(Platanthera
Integrilabia)

Fopulation

Wherever
found

Wherever
found

Wherever
found

Wherever
found

Wherever
found

Wherever
found

Wherever
found

Status

Threatened

Threatened

Endangered

Endangered

Threstened

Threatened

Endangered

Threatened

Lead
Office

Alabama
Ecological
Services
Field
Office

Georgia
Ecological
Services
Fiekl
Office

Mississippi
Ecological
Services
Field
Office

Mississippi
Ecological
Searvices
Field
Office

Georgia
Ecological
Sérvices
Fieid
Office

Mississippl
Ecological
Services
Field
Office

Panama
City
Ecological
Services
Field
Office

Tennessee
Ecological
Services
Fieid
Office

Recovery Plan

Recovery Qutline for

Trispot Darler

Recovery Plan for the
Mobile River Basin (15

species)

Recovery Plan for the

Vermiion Darer.

Etheostoma chermocki

Recovery Qutiine for
Rush Darter

(Ethensfomna

phytophvlum)

Motir's Barbara's Button

Recovery Plan for

Spigelia gentianoides

Gentian pinkroot

Recovery
Plan Action
Status

Recovery
efforts in
progress, but
no
implementation
information yet
to display.

Iimplementation
Progress

implementation
Progress

Recovery
efforts in
progress, bui
ne
implementation
information yet
to display.

implemepntatio
Progress

Recovery
Plan
Stage

Cutline

Final

Final

Outline

Final

implementgtion Final

Progress



Group

Snails

Snails

Name

Round rocksnail
(Lepioxis ampla)

Black mudaiia
(Efimia
melanoides)

Population

Wherever
found

Whereaver
found

Status

Threatened

Under
Review

Recovery Retovery
Lead Plan Action Plan
Difice Recovery Plan Status Stage

Alabama Fingl Recovery Planfor  Implementation Final
Ecological  Six Mobile Basin Aqualic  Progress

Services Snails

Field

Office

Assistant
Regional
Director-
Ecologicat
Services



IPaC Information for Pianning and Consultation  u.s. rish & Wildiife Service

IPaC resource list

This report is an automatically generated list of species and other resources such as critical habitat
{collectively referred to as trust resources) under the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's {USFWS)
jurisdiction that are known or expected to be on or near the project area referenced below. The list
may also include trust resources that occur outside of the project area, but that could potentially he
directly or indirectly affected by activities in the project area. However, determining the likelihood
and extent of effects a project may have on trust resources typically requires gathering additional
site-specific {e.g., vegetation/species surveys) and project-specific (e.g., magnitude and timing of
proposed activities) information. ;

04‘.’{-‘

Below is a summary of the project information you provided and contact information f; riﬁﬁg S
office(s) with jurisdiction in the defined project area. Please read the mtroductlonutliea ibn that
follows {Endangered Species, Migratory Birds, USFWS Facilities, and NWI Watiémi;) ﬁx adtlitionai
information applicable to the trust resources addressed In that section. * ¥ " -

N "‘;-‘ k

L' r
¥ \ " s
g

Location FoRW.

Jefferson County, Alabama T

Local office

Alabama Ecological Services Field Office

L (251) 441-5181
18 (251) 441-6222

1208 B Main Street
Daphne, AL 36526-4419



Endangered species

This resource list is for informational purpeses only and does not constitute an analysis of project
level impacts

The primary information used to generate this list is the known or expected range of each species.
Additional areas of influence (AOI) for species are also considered. An AOI includes areas outside of
the species range If the species could be indirectly affected by activities in that area (e.g., placing a
dam upstream of a fish population, even if that fish does not occur at the dam site, may indirectly
impact the species by reducing or eliminating water flow downstream). Because species can move,
and site conditions can change, the species on this list are not guaranteed to be found an or near the
project area. To fully determine any potential effects to species, additional site-specific and project-
specific information is often required.

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act requires Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary?*t,:kv
information whether any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be presept ag '
of such proposed action” for any project that is conducted, permitted, funded, or‘,hqgn N gﬁy
Federal agency. A letter from the local office and a species list which fulfills ;h qu r&nt can only
be obtained by requesting an official species list from either the Regula 1on in IPaC
(see directions below) or from the local field office directly.

For project evaluations that require USFWS concurrence/r, @3’ \Sse turn to the IPaC website
and request an official species list by doing the tollowmtc

1. Draw the project location and click CONTI

2. Click DEFINE PROJECT. ‘”* k-. A
3. Log in (if directed to do so) ‘
4. Provide a name and des pr your pro;ect.
5. Click REQUEST SPE E{!i
Listed speaes x
and the#* mc  habitats are managed by the F i1 of the U.S. Fish and

Wwild i (USFWS) and the fisheries division of the National Oceanlc and Atmospheric
Adgivnlstration (NOAA Fisheries’).

Spedes and critical habltats under the sole respon5|b|[|ty of NOAA Fisheries are not shown on this
list. Please contact | "+ | - for it

1. Species listed under the Endangered Species Act are threatened or endangered; IPaC also shows
species that are candidates, or proposed, for listing. See the ™ ' =*“":= = - for more

information.
2. also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an office of the
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of Commerce.

The following species are potentially affected by activities in this location:



Mammals
NAME STATLS

Gray Bat Myotis grisescens Endangered

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
-

Indiana Bat Myotis sodalis Endangered
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside
the critical habitat.

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis Threatened
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

Reptiles

NAME

Flattened Musk Turtle Sternotherus depressus
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

P
i i h‘s
. % ,-4{:\‘.5 t‘\ _“‘ !
Ampbhibians o
NAME &5 T s STATUS
e ._( L
Black Warrior (=sipsey: Férk) Waterdog Necturus alabamensis Endangered
There is final criti&a habhtfdr this species. Your lacation is outside
the cntlcguﬁbltat. '\\
TPENE PR SR
- \, b
s ‘ii ams? A
Fishes
NAME STATUS
Rush Darter Etheostoma phytophilum Endangered

There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside
the critical habitat.
J

Watercress Darter Etheostoma nuchale Endangered
No critical habitat has been designated for this species,



Clams

NAME STATUS

Finelined Pocketbook Lampsilis altilis Threatened
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside

the critical habitat,
f

QOvate Clubshell Pleurobema perovatum Endangered
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside
the critical habitat.

+ i)

Upland Combshell Epicblasma metastriata Endangered
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside %
the critical habitat. )ﬁf‘ 1

%?::s%’ﬁ

',._ v

Critical habitats \

Potential effects to critical habitat(s) in this Iocatlon mu Izﬁ)kg along with the endangered
species themselves. i\

,%
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS AT THIS LCfATI(} :

’_,,L }_ \

L] #l 1
Migrator ?{{r 4
Certain bifﬂs aresprotected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act

S’@tﬁal&l and Golden Eagle Protection Act .

Any&person or organization who plans or conducts activities that ray result in impacts to migratory
birds, eagles, and their habitats should follow appropriate regulations and consider implementing
appropriate conservation measures, as described

1. The b T “iof 1918,
2. The ¢ 1 of 1940.

Additional information can be found using the following links:

+ Birds of Conservation Concern " ¢+ /v . - Linge boresin of
» Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds

1



+ Nationwide conservation measures for birds
e X, LT :1..,,‘_@_‘_‘\“.!,.' B S ‘._.._..'”..‘ .,,J,:Ql?r;f

The birds listed below are birds of particular concern either because they occur on the 5

fr. v .0 (BCQ) fist or warrant special attention in your project location. To learn
more about the levels of concern for birds on your list and how this list is generated, see the FAQ

- 1. This is not a list of every bird you may find in this location, nor a guarantee that every bird on

this list will be found in your project area. To see exact locations of where birders and the general
public have sighted birds in and around your project area, visit the ©-ra-1 <. - s ool (Tip:
enter your location, desired date range and a species on your list). For projects that occur off the
Atlantic Coast, additional maps and models detailing the relative occurrence and abundance of bird
species on your list are available. Links to additional information about Atlantic Coast birds, and
other important information about your migratory bird list, including how to properly interpret and

use your migratory bird report, can be found ¢ v, =
‘tu

For guidance on when to schedule activities or implement avoidance and minimization measkte‘ho i
reduce impacts to migratory birds on your list, click on the PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE UMM.@ERY at
the top of your list to see when these birds are most likely to be present and breeding in'your project
area, ey %ﬁ, y

NAME ‘s EEDFNG SEASON({IF A
EDING SEASON IS INDICATED

. FORA BIRD ON YOUR LIST, THE
BIRD MAY BREED IN YOUR
PROJECT AREA SOMETIME WITHIN
THE TIMEFRAME SPECIFIED,
WHICH IS A VERY LIBERAL
ESTIMATE OF THE DATES INSIDE
WHICH THE BIRD BREEDS ACROSS
th ENTIRE RANGE. "BREEDS
ELSEWHERE" INDICATES THAT THE
BIRD DOES NOT LIKELY BREED IN

%

‘_,\,,

L YOUR PROJECT AREA)
Blacﬁ-billed Cuckoo Coccyzus erythropthalmus Breeds May 15 to Oct 10
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (8CC) throughout its range in
the continental USA and Alaska.
¥
Bobelink Dolichonyx oryzivorus Breeds May 20 to Jul 31
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in
the continental USA and Alaska.
Canada Warbler Cardellina canadensis Breeds May 20 to Aug 10

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in
the continental USA and Alaska.



Cerulean Warbler Dendroica cerulea Breeds Apr 27 to Jul 20
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in
the continental USA and Alaska.
¥

Golden-winged Warbler Vermivora chrysoptera Breeds May 1 to jul 20
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in

the continental USA and Alaska.
oy 14

Kentucky Warbler Cporornis formosus Breeds Apr 20 to Aug 20
This is & Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in
the contirentat USA and Alaska.

Prairie Warbler Dendroica discolor
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in
the continental USA and Alaska.

f‘,/-
Red-headed Woodpecker Melanerpes erythrocephalus ,Bree Ni!ay 10 to Sep 10
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern {BCC) throughout its range m ‘% -
the continentai USA and Alaska. (
N *{
PR - ﬁ:
Rusty Blackbird Euphagus carolinus ' ".‘_"\%‘*v Breeds alsewhere
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BECYth ughgut its range in
the continental USAand Alaska. __ § 7 %
e s ¥ =‘\:4_:__,f 3
G
Wood Thrush Hylocichla m\&a Breeds May 10 to Aug 31
This is a Bird of C&;s Agnoncern (BCC) throughout its range in
the conti ! Us nd Maska.
"::‘-t
§Yell Il Sapsucker sphyrapicus varius Breeds May 10 to Jul 15

w; Is %'Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) only in particular Bird
%.Conservation Regions (BCRs} in the continental USA

Tell me more about conservation measures | can implement to avoid or minimize impacts to migratory birds,

o i £ - s describes measures that can help avoid and minimize impacts to all birds at any
location year round. Implementation of these measures is particularly important when birds are most likely to occur
in the project area. When birds may be breeding in the area, identifying the locations of any active nests and
avoiding their destruction is a very helpful impact minimization measure. Ta see when birds are most likely to ecour
and be breeding in your project area, view the Probability of Presence Summary. .~ * : and/or

- may be advisable depending on the type of activity you are conducting and the type of infrastructure or bird
species present on your project site,

What does [PaC use to generate the migratory birds potentially occurring in my specified location?

The Migratory Bird Resource List is comprised of USFWS and other species that
may warrant special attention in your project location.



The migratory bird list generated for your project is derived from data prov:ded by the ' ! gl

"1}, The AKN data is based on a growing collection of - . ¢, b U | w205 and is querted
and filtered to return a list of those birds reported as occurring in the 10km grid cell(s) which your pro;ect intersects,
and that have been identified as warranting special attention because they are a BCC species in that area, an eagle
¢ - - irequirements may apply), or a species that has a particular vulnerability to offshore activities or
development.

Again, the Migratory Bird Resource list includes only a subset of birds that may occur in your project area. It is not
representative of all birds that may occur in your project area. To get a list of all birds potentially present in your
project area, please visitthe . 170 o e T L

What does [PaC use to generate the probability of presence graphs for the migratory birds potentially occurring
in my specified location?

The probabliaty of presence graphs associated with your migratory bird list are based on data prnwc.ed by the A
: ] . This data is derived from a growing collection of - i b x‘

(loteamepes, {.r.‘
'

Probability of presence data is continuously being updated as new and better information becomge a\gllabla Te
{earn more about how tihe probability of presence graphs are produced and how ta mterpretﬂ\em fhe 5

k.

Probability of Presence Summary and then click on the "Tell me about these graphs” Iink \":\{ =
P h / i O

-
B 3
v L

How do | know if a bird is breeding, wintering, migrating or present year-n‘Qu‘qd in my project area?
To see what nart of 4 particular bird's range your project area fallsﬂﬂaian e. ;weedmg. wintenng. mugratmg or year-

round), you may refer to the following resources: | . 1o ?;2 ‘ﬂfﬁ""’& iy BOoIG 200 {lf
you are unsuccassful in locating the bird of mterest ther gl: th TR L o SRR il e g LIF
a bird on your migratory bird species list has a breedfng seaan as!:ocnated with |t. |f that tnrd daes occur in your
project area, there may be nests present at sqﬁi(e iiongt ._Jﬂam the timeframe specified. If "Breeds elsewhere" is
indicated, then the bird likely does nat breed in. youﬁproject area,

&

What are the levels of concem fo‘%m\?gratory birds?
Vs
Migratory birds d_elwered ﬁrougfﬁPac fail into the following distinct categories of concern:

. "BCC ,Rangevml‘!e“ hsrds are T o oeT e (BCC) that are of concern throughoust their range
ere v'agnthin the USA {incduding Hawan the Pacific Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands};
z‘ "B H&&R" birds are BCCs that are of concern only in particular Bird Conservation Regions (BCRs) in the
;gontfnental USA; and
3. "Non-BCC - Vulnerable” birds are not BCC species in your project area, but appear on your iist either because of
the = requirements (for eagles) or (for non-eagles) potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from
certain types of development or activities (.. offshore energy development or fongline fishing).

Aithough it is important te try to avoid and minimize impacts to all birds, efforts should be made, in particular, to
avoid and minimize impacts to the birds on this list, especially eagles and BCC species of rangewide concern, For
more information on conservation measures you can implement to help avoid and minimize migratory bird impacts
and requirements for eagles, please see the FAQs for these topics.

Details about birds that are potentially affected by offshore projects

For additional details about the relative cccurrence and abundance of both individual bird species and groups af
bird species within your project area off the Atlantic Coast, please visit the !, The Porial
also offers data and information about other taxa besides birds that may be helpful to you in your project review.
Alternately, you may download the bird medel results files underlying the portal maps through the

project webpage.



Bird tracking data can also provide additional details about occurrence and habitat use throughout the year,
including migration. Models relying on survey data may not Include this information. For additional information on
marine bird tracking data, see the ™ - and the or contact lor

What if | have eagles on my list?

If your project has the potential to disturb or kill eagles, you may needto ** & . t to avoid violating the Eagle
Act should such impacts occur.

Proper Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Repart

The migratory bird list generated is not a list of all birds in your project area, only a subset of birds of priority
concern, To learn more about how your list is generated, and see options for identifying what other birds may be in
your project area, please see the FAQ “What does IPaC use to generate the migratory birds potentiaily occurring in
my specified location”. Please be aware this report provides the “probability of presence” of birds within the 10 km
grid cell(s) that overlap your project; not your exact project footprint. On the graphs provided, please also lo 3
carefully at the survey effort {indicated by the black vertical bar) and for the existence of the "no data” iv &\"ﬁk ;
red horizontai bar). A high survey effort is the key component. If the survey effort is high, then the omﬁ
presence score can be viewed as more dependable. In contrast, a low survey effort bar or no . _ a lack
of data and, therefore, a Jack of certainty about presence of the species. This fist is not ge it sirfply a starting
point for identifying what birds of concern have the potential to be in your projact ey might be there,
and if they might be breeding {which means nests might be present). The list jcmiw what to look for to
confirm presence, and helps guide you in knowing when to implement h%g?ne‘asures to avoid or minimize
potential impacts from your project activities, should presence be gmﬁﬁge rn more abeut canservation
measures, visit the FAQ "Tell me about conservation measures hpa infplerment to avoid or minimize impacts to

migratory birds” at the bottom of your migratory bird trust’%qg'i;espi’ge

¥ y
P~ };: -

Facilities f,%{,.“

& L%

Natlonaf"'WHdllfe Refuge Iands

Any aEt ity P¥ oposed on lands managed by the 5! system must undergo a
qu‘npgt ity Determination’ conducted by the Refuge Please contact the individual Refuges to
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS AT THIS LOCATION.

Fish hatcheries

THERE ARE NO FISH HATCHERIES AT THIS LOCATION,



Wetlands in the National Wetlands Inventory

Impactsto . . 5 and other aguatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section 404
of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local !

10 .,.“:.”C‘_: ERY:

THERE ARE NO KNOWN WETLANDS AT THIS LCCATION.

Data limitations

The Service's objective of mapping wetlands and deepwater habitats is to produce reconnaissance level information
on the location, type and size of these resources. The maps are prepared from the anaiysis of high sltitude imagery.
Wetlands are identified based on vegetation, visible hydrology and geagraphy. A margin of error is inherent in the,
use of imagery; thus, detailed on-the-ground inspection of any particular site may result in revision of the weﬂand -'-‘-_
boundaries or classification established through image analysis. Y ; '_s’

e LAy %
The accuracy of image interpretation depends on the quality of the imagery, the experienfgf of t’[& image analysts,
the amount and quality of the coliateral data and the amount of ground truth verification work conducted,
Metadata should be consulted to determine the date of the source imagery used and any mapping problems.

Wetlands or other mapped features may have changed since the date of the 'fmagg_g or field work. There may be
occasional differences in polygon boundaries or classifications bem‘eren fhe mfbrmat;on depicted on the map and
the actual conditions on site, B e ¢

Datz exclusions i 1.%\ & ‘

Certain wetland habitats are excluded frem the Nat;nnai mappmg program because of the {imitations of aerial
imagery as the primary data source used to detedt wetlands. These habitats inciude seagrasses or submerged
aquatic vegetation that are fopﬁd in the intertidal and subtidal zones of estuaries and nearshore coastal waters,
Some decpwater reef commumtres icorai or tuberficid worm reefs} have also been excluded from the inventory.
These habltats because of‘ thelr depth, go undetected by aerial imagery,

Data precautmns '

Fedefal. state and local regulatory agencnes with jurisdiction over wetlands may define and describe wetlands in a
différent manner than that used In this inventory, There is no attempt, in either the design or products of this
inventory, to dafine the limits of proprietary jurisdiction of any Federal, state, or local government or to establish the
geographical scope of the regulatory programs of government agencies. Persons intending to engage in activities
involving maodifications within or adjacent to wetland areas should seek the advice of appropriate federal, state, or

local agencies concerning specified agency regulatory programs and proprietary jurisdictions that may affect such
activities.



IPaC Information for Planning and Consultation  u.s. rish & wildlife Service

IPaC resource list

This report is an automatically generated list of species and other resources such as critical habitat
{collectively referred to as trust resources) under the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's (USFWS)
jurisdiction that are known or expected to be on or near the project area referenced below. The list
may also include trust resources that occur outside of the project area, but that could potentially be
directly or indirectly affected by activities in the project area. However, determining the likelihood
and extent of effects a project may have en trust resources typically requires gathering additional
site-specific (e.g., vegetation/species surveys) and project-specific (e.g., magnitude and timing of
proposed activities) information. g:‘l\
ﬁus

Sactibn that
monat

office(s) with jurisdiction in the defined project area. Piease read the mtroductlo
follows (Endangered Species, Migratery Birds, USFWS Facilities, and NWI
information applicable to the trust resources addressed in that sectfon

Below is a summary of the project information you provided and contact inform at|o§ rt

. ‘\:A‘“
Location (a\ b
¢ Tpoeny Vst
Jefferson County, Alabama \:\ -
‘;_L_L,,_: . g

rS

Local office

Alabama Ecological Services Field Office

L (251) 441-5181
18 (251) 441-6222

1208 B Main Street
Daphne, AL 36526-4419



Endangered species

This resource list is for informational purposes enly and does not constitute an analysis of project
level impacts.

The primary information used to generate this list is the known or expected range of each species,
Additional areas of influence (AOIi) for species are also considered. An ACI includes areas outside of
the species range if the species could be indirectly affected by activities in that area (e.g., placing a
dam upstream of a fish population, even if that fish does not occur at the dam site, may indirectly
impact the species by reducing or eliminating water flow downstream). Because species can move,
and site conditions can change, the species on this list are not guaranteed to be found on or near the
project area. To fully determine any potential effects to species, additional site-specific and project-
specific information is often required.

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act requires Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary )
information whether any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may ba prese{;-t i th& a”
of such proposed action” for any project that is conducted, permitted, funded, or lic€h ‘

edyy, a‘ﬂy
Federal agency. A letter from the local office and a species list which fulfills thlssreqlﬁrem nt can only
be obtained by requesting an official species list from either the Regulaw& Reymse?tion inIPaC
{see directions below) or from the local field office directly. e ¥ R

For project evaluations that require USFWS concurrencelrevleﬁ ,{Jl\ése f‘Teturn to the IPaC website
and request an official species list by doing the foliowm’g.

t -
1 Draw the project location and click CONTIN@E‘\ Y ek
. Click DEFINE PROJECT. ,{‘ . \-_ ,,
3 Log in (if directed to do s0). _ ... {’;_ - U
4. Provide a name and des or your project.
5, Click REQUEST SPECIE{;;'F, w
Listed specne{s i “
and theit" u;ltlcal habltats are managed by the ~io.i 2 | : of the U.5. Fish and

Vglldﬂfe%embe (USFWS) and the fisheries division of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Aerﬁra}Stratlon (NOAA Fisheries ).

Speaes and critical habutats under the sole respon5|bll|ty of NOAA Fisheries are not shown on this
list. Please contact ‘ « for - E

1. Species listed under the Endangered Species Act are threatened or endangered; IPaC also shows
species that are candidates, or proposed, for listing. See the v, for more

information.
2. 3, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an office of the
National Oceanic and Atmaospheric Administration within the Department of Commerce.

The following species are potentially affected by activities in this location:



Mammals

NAME STATUS

Gray Bat Myotis grisescens Endangered
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

Indiana Bat Myotis sodalis Endangered
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside

the critical habitat.
Bross

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis Threatened

No critical habitat has been designated for this spedies. .
gt e

\O

Reptiles
NAME , STATHS

Flattened Musk Turtle Sternotherus depressus \ "I’@;eatened
No critical habitat has been designated for this species. " -

“ls el

P g"@‘ ~

o ﬁ.‘

Ampbhibians £ ;’w
NAME re \“ - STATUS
Black Warrior (—51ps rk) dog Necturus alabamensis Endangered
There is final crmﬁgl‘gab Jo¥ this species. Your location is outside
the criti :tat. ‘fg
f‘% Juries
‘Q'h \mm
NAME STATUS
Rush Darter Etheostoma phytophilum Endangered

There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside
the critical hahitat,

Watercress Darter Etheostoma nuchale Endangered
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

H



Clams
NAME STATUS

Finelined Pockethook Lampsilis attilis Threatened
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside
the critical habitat.
3

Ovate Clubshell Pleurobema perovatum Endangered
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside
the critical habitat.

Upland Combshell Epioblasma metastriata Endangered
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside
the critical habitat.

I, Liv e

Critical habitats .

b, ' =

o “-‘i'; !'t. 5
Potential effects to critical habitat(s) in this location must bie.analyzed along with the endangered
species themselves.

T T ¥,

Pt (‘

THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS AT THIS LGCATIOE\TM

.'- 5
P
'i

Migratory birds

Certain :bli'ds;.allé-.prote‘cted under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act

l'-ig.ng{ thé Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act’,

Aﬁ}p-e;son or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to migratory

birds, eagles, and their habitats should follow appropriate regulations and consider implementing
appropriate conservation measures, as described

1 Thetiir tuny £y L of 1918,
5 et e { of 1940.

Additional information can be found using the following links:

+ Birds of Conservation Concern™ o SR B
*

+ Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds

) I



= Nationwide conservation measures for birds

T wabgntle !t ity - rers bl gy SIS ¥

The bnrds listed below are birds of particular concern either because they occur on the

¢ P 1 (BCQ) list or warrant special attention in your project location. To learn
more about the levels of concern for birds on your list and how this list is generated, see the FAQ

<. This is not a fist of every bird you may find in this location, nor a guarantee that every bird on

this list will be found in your project area. To see exact locations of where birders and the general
public have sighted birds in and around your project area, visit the -1t .} 4sta e g tenl (Tip:
enter your location, desired date range and a species on your list). For projects that occur off the
Atlantic Coast, additional maps and models detailing the relative occurrence and abundance of bird
species on your list are available, Links to additional information about Atlantic Coast birds, and
other important information about your migratory bird list, including how to properly interpret and
use your migratory bird report, can be found -+, 4, : \a_\

reduce impacts to migratory birds on your list, click on the PROBABILTY OF PRES 1 Y at
the top of your list to see when these birds are most likely to be present and tgle‘edli‘% in‘your project
area. % ir’ﬂ v

".' 3
NAME . gRE DTNG SEASON {iFA
- DING SEASON I5 INDICATED
T

B
2 }.\ “” FOR ABIRD ON YOUR LIST, THE
. Eo Y BIRD MAY BREED IN YOUR

o & ) PROJECT AREA SOMETIME WITHIN
{ T R A THE TIMEFRAME SPECIFIED,

« A F WHICH IS A VERY LIBERAL
v ESTIMATE OF THE DATES INSIDE
WHICH THE BIRD BREEDS ACROSS
(TS ENTIRE RANGE, "BREEDS

R
For guidance on when to schedule activities or implement avoidance and minimization aﬁ }"“

..4"

! ELSEWHERE" IN DICATES THAT THE
e :'-‘\.. Y BIRD DOES NOT LIKELY BREED IN
e
_ i\“ J YOUR PROJECT AREA))
Elgack “billed Cuckoo Coccyzus erythropthalmus Breeds May 15 to Oct 10

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in

the continental USA and Alaska,
1

Bobolink Dolichonyx oryzivorus Breeds May 20 to Jul 31
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern {BCC) throughout its range in
the continental USA and Afaska.

Canada Warbler Cardellina canadensis Breeds May 20 to Aug 10
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern {BCC) throughout its range in
the continental USA and Alaska.



Cerulean Warbler Dendroica cerulea Breeds Apr 27 to Jul 20
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in
the continental USA and Alaska.

Golden-winged Warbler Vermivora chrysoptera Breeds May 1 to Jul 20
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in
the continental USA and Alaska.

Kentucky Warbler Oporornis formosus Breeds Apr 20 to Aug 20
This is a Bird of Conservation Cancern (BCC) throughout its range in
the continenta! USA and Alaska.

1S
f_.

Prairie Warbler Dendroica discolor Breeds May 1 to‘Juliﬁ‘I ﬁ" N
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern {BCC) throughout its range in o L )
the continental USA and Alaska. . ‘ '\
-" /':. “? - :‘\ A
Red-headed Woodpecker Melanerpes erythrocephalus % Breedg h)lay 10 to Sep 10

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range m "‘-;.‘\"-\

iy L1

the continental USA and Alaska. £ N
T IR -
A

Rusty Blackbird Euphagus carolinus P S W Breeds elsewhere

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCﬂ“tthgghaut its range in

the continental USA and Alaska. ¢, {

::J‘ “," u“. _,-f

Wood Thrush Hyloach,laﬁwustghaa - Breeds May 10 to Aug 31

This is a Bird of Cépsewaupqtoncem {BCC) throughout its range in
the contfget&al Uskand Alaska.
P

et ‘\-‘

Jelfaw@ell;éd Sapsucker sphyrapicus varius Breeds May 10 to Jul 15
_¥his is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) only in particular Bird
*. Conservation Regiohs (BCRS) in the coritinental USA

Tel me more about conservation measures | can implement to avoid or minimize impacts to migratory birds.

Pefowe e ot e - deseribes measures that can help avoid and minimize impacts to all birds at any
Iocatlon year round. Implementation of these measures is particularly impartant when birds are most likely to occur
in the project area. When birds may be breeding in the area, identifying the locations of any active nests and
avoiding their destruction is a very helpful impact minimization measure, To see when hirds are most likely to occur
and be breeding in your project area, view the Probabillity of Presence Summary. =~ -5+ 'n . - and/or
may be advisable depending on the type of activity you are conducting and the type of infrastructure or bird
species present on your project site.

What does IPaC use to generate the migratory birds potentially occurring in my specified location?

The Migratory Bird Resource List is comprised of USFWS : and other species that
may warrant special attention in your project location.



The migratory bird list generated for your project is derived from data prowded bythe S P:: Spev ey Networg

. ). The AKN data is based on a growing collectionof -~~~ 0 A and is queried
and filtered to return a list of those birds reported as occurring in the 10km grld cell(s) which your project intersects,
and that have been identified as warranting special attention because they are a BCC species in that area, an eagle
(- 7" & requirements may apply), or a species that has a particular vulnerability to offshore activities or
development,

Again, the Migratory Bird Resource list inciudes only a subset of birds that may occur in your project area. It is not
representative of all birds that may occur in your project area. To get a list of all birds potentially present in your
project area, please visit the 7, .3/ 7. - ' +

What does IPaC use to generate the probability of presence graphs for the migratory birds potentially occurring
in my specified location?
The p*obabihty of presence graphs associated with your migratory bird iist are based on data prmrlded by the
; R g o ") This data is derived from a growing collection of - 3 sllansgence
s ‘i“n %
Probabiiity of presence data is continuously being updated as new and better information become avg:blg Tn
learn more about how the probability of presence graphs are produced and how to mterpretzlf‘qm}x

Probability of Presence Summary and then click on the "Tell me about these graphs” Iink f'_'-aq‘
', \ ) ‘,J‘Sf

How do | know if a bird is breeding, wintering, migrating or present year-mu’hél in myrproject area?
To see what part of a particular bird's range your pro;ect area fallsw\‘thmt;e he‘%&f:g. wmtering, rmgratmg or year-

round), you may refer to the following resources: ~ -+~ ‘fg Said } ‘“ﬁ#- e A Ak e TR e B Cudle, or (if
you are unsuccessful in locating the bird of interest th E& M T O i Sy opiest Tindy L IF
a bird on your migratory bird species list has a breeding

t&'ﬂ assocnated wath lt if that bird does occur in your
project area, there may be nests present at soffie pofhg in the timeframe specified. If "Breeds elsewhere" is
indicated, then the bird likely does not ggeed I%younproject area.

S ,—.»}’-**‘“‘;

What are the levels of co t‘:“pcegl foﬁplgratory birds?
Migratory birds d?glwerg‘déﬂ‘lroﬁ?ﬂbac fall into the following distinct categories of concern:

. "BCC MEWI " blrds are, - I ' : 1 (BCC) that are of concern throughout their range
wuﬁ:re withir the USA (including Hawaii, the Pacific Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands);
- BOC CR® birds are BCCs that are of concern only in particular Bird Conservation Regions {BCRs) in the
vgoﬁﬁnental USA; and
3. "Non-BCC - Vulnerable" birds are not BCC species in your project area, but appear on your list either because of
the * 7 requirements (for eagles) or (for non-eagles) potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from
certain types of development or activities (e.g. offshore energy development or longline fishing).

Although it is important to try to avoid and minimize impacts to all birds, efforts should be made, in particular, to
avoid and minimize impacts to the birds on this list, especially eagles and BCC species of rangewide concern. For
more information on conservation measures you can implement to help avoid and minimize migratory bird impacts
and requirements for eagles, please see the FAQs for these topics.

Details about birds that are potentially affected by offshore projects

For additional details about the relative occurrence and abundance of both mdlwdual bird species and groups of
bird species within your project area off the Atlantic Coast, please visit the - L The Portal
also offers data and information about other taxa besides birds that may be helpful to you in your project review.
Alternately, you may download the bird model results files underlying the portal maps through the * i

project webpage.



Bird tracking data can also provide additional details about occurrence and habitat use throughout the year,
including migration. Models relying on survey data may not include this information, For additional information on

marine bird tracking data, seethe . - " and the . iorcontact: b or
What if | have eagles on my list?
If your project has the potential to disturb or kill eagles, you may need to i to avoid violating the Eagle

Act should such impacts occur.

Proper Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report

The migratory bird list generated is not a fist of all birds in your project area, only a subset of birds of priority
concern. To learn more about how your list is generated, and see options for identifying what other birds may be in
your project area, please see the FAQ "What does IPaC use to generate the migratory birds potentially occurring in
my specified ocation”, Please be aware this report provides the “probability of presence” of birds within the 10 km
grid cell(s) that overlap your project; not your exact project footprint. On the graphs provided, please also !ook ‘
carefully at the survey effort (inditated by the black vertical bar) and for the existence of the *no data” im 'axf-{
red horizontal bar). A high survey effort is the key component. If the survey effort is high, then the Rrobahnlity
presence score can be viewed as more dependable, I contrast, a low survey effort bar or no data bét ﬁieans a iack
of data and, therefore, a lack of certainty about presence of the species. This list is not perfect; |t1§ s:mp!y a starting
point for identifying what birds of concern have the potential to be in your project ane,a wben they might be there,
and if they might be breeding {which means nests might be present). The list helps you,}now what to look forte
confirm presence, and helps guide you in knowing when to implement cpnsewatgon measures to avoid or miairnize
potential impacts from your project activities, should presence be confirmed. To l&8rn more about conservation
measures. visit the FAQ “Tell me about conservation measures I;anmmemﬁﬁt to avoid or minimize impacts to
rnigratory birds” at the bottom of your migratory bird trust rgsngnces page.

Facilities

National W||d||fe Refuge lands

Any actlvnty proposed on lands managed by the system must undergo a
'Compatlbilfty Determination’ conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS AT THIS LOCATION.

Fish hatcheries

THERE ARE NO FISH HATCHERIES AT THIS L OCATION.



Wetlands in the National Wetlands Inventory

Impactsto i’ i . and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section 404
of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local '+ = i

THERE ARE NO KNOWN WETLANDS AT THIS LOCATION.

Data limitations

The Service's objective of mapping wetlands and deepwater habitats is to produce recornaissance leval information

on the location, type and size of these resources. The maps are prepared from the analysis of high altitude imagery.

Wetlands are identified based on vegetation, visible hydrology and geography. A margin of error is inherent ig. he“:;;,

use of imagery; thus, detailed on-the-ground inspection of any particular site may resuit in revision of ) lg{‘naa'
i ¥

boundaries or dassification established through image analysis. %% f B

The accuracy of image interpretation depends on the quality of the imagery, the experien i \gf i kim‘fgé“ﬁ\a?ialysts,
the amount and quality of the collateral data and the amount of ground truth veri@gﬁbn%f conducted,
Metadata should be consulted to determine the date of the source imagery used a‘hd’@y ?apping problems.

, W h
Wetlands or other mapped features may have changed since the date o{«;he‘ }gg;y‘or field work. There may be
occasional differences in polygon boundaries or classifications be @n the information depicted on the map and
the actuat conditions on site, Mz Foug

' - I\
v 5
. X, S
e s Sl

Data exctusions < T

- bl
e T

Certain wetland habitats are excluded frgm th‘\ﬁ»._uaggna—lw ;napping program because of the limitations of aerial
imagery as the primary data soupgg‘i; o detet wetlands. These habitats include seagrasses or submerged
aquatic vegetation that are fo, t‘i;l} % inféitidal and subtidal zones of estuaries and nearshore coastal waters.

Some deepwater reef cgfmunjities, coral or tuberficid worm reefs) have also been excluded from the inventory,
These habitats, beeause'gftheir depth, go undetected by aerial imagery.
&5 %

P |
£7% N
Data pregautigns

Fg%ﬁl‘.’f‘g,t‘aﬁf’é, and local regulatory agencies with jurisdiction over wetlands may define and describe wetlands in a
différent manner than that used in this inventory. There is no attempt, in either the design or products of this
inventory, to define the limits of proprietary jurisdiction of any Federal, state, or local government or to establish the
geographical scope of the regulatory programs of government agencies, Persons intending to engage In activities
involving medifications within or adjacent to wetland areas should seek the advice of appropriate federal, state, or
local agencies concerning specified agency regulatory programs and proprietary jurisdictions that may affect such
activities.



Explosive and Flammable Hazards

Based on Phase | assessment and site maps, there were no hazards as defined by 51.201.



Explosive and Flammable Hazards (CEST and EA)

General requirements Legislation Regulation
HUD-assisted projects must meet N/A 24 CFR Part 51

Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Subpart C

requirements to protect them from |

explosive and flammable hazards. _
__Reference

[ DR PR RS PN

. o W e P
. LESa ’ ="

1. Does the proposed HUD-assisted project include a hazardous facility {a facility that mainly
stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as bulk fuel storage
facilities and refineries)?

= No
<» Continue to Question 2.

O Yes
Explain:

= Continue to Question 5.

2. Does this project include any of the following activities: development, construction,
rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion?
1 No
=> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to
the Worksheet Summary below.

Yes
=» Continue to Question 3.

3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary aboveground
storage containers:
¢ Of more than 100 gallon capacity, containing common liquid industrial fuels OR
« Of any capacity, containing hazardous liquids or gases that are not common liguid
industrial fuels?

No

=> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to
the Worksheet Summary below. Provide all documents used to make your
determination.



O Yes
-> Continue to Question 4.

4. Is the Separation Distance from the project acceptable based on standards in the
Regulation?
Please visit HUD's website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance.
[ Yes
~=» Bosed on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summoary below. Provide map(s) showing the location of the
project site relative to any tanks and your separation distance calculations. If the
map identifies more than one tank, please identify the tank you have chosen as the
“assessed tank.”

[J No
= Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to any tanks and
your separation distance colculations. If the map identifies more than one tank,
please identify the tank you have chosen as the “assessed tonk.”
Continue to Question 6.

5. Is the hazardous facility located at an acceptable separation distance from residences
and any other facility or area where people may congregate or be present?
Please visit HUD's website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance.
L] Yes
~> Bosed on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide map(s) showing the location of the
project site relative to residences and any other facility or area where people
congregate or are present and your separation distance calculations.

I No
> Provide mapf{s} showing the location of the project site relative to residences
and any other facility or area where people congregate or are present and your
separation distance calculations.
Continue to Question 6.

6. Fortheproject to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must

be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to make
the Separation Distance acceptable, including the timeline for implementation. Iif
negative effects cannot be mitigated, cancel the project at this location.
Note that only licensed professional engineers should design and implement biast
barriers. If a barrier will be used or the project will be modified to compensate for an
unacceptable separation distance, provide approval from a licensed professional
engineer.



Worksheet Summary

Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was

based on, such as;
¢ Map panel numbers and dates
Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
Any additional requirements specific to your region

* @

*

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
3 Yes
No
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Farmlands Protection

Target Property is not located in an identified Farmland



Farmlands Protection (CEST and EA)

General requirements Legislation Regulation
The Farmland Protection Farmland Protection Policy 7 CFR Part 658

Policy Act (FPPA) discourages  Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201 et
federal activities that would seq.)
convert farmland to
nonagricultural purposes.
e ——— : Reference
| https://www hudexchange.info/environmental.review/farmlands-protection

1. Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of
undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural
use?

UYes - Continue to Question 2.
No
Explain how you determined that agricultural land would not be converted:

Project does not involve the conversion of agricultural land. Project is located
in urban area.

=> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documentation supporting your
determination,

2. Does “important farmland,” including prime farmland, unigue farmland, or farmland of
statewide or local importance regulated under the Farmland Protection Policy Act, occur
on the project site?

You may use the links below to determine important farmland occurs on the project site:

* Utilize USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service’s (NRCS) Web Soil Survey
http://websoilsurvey.nres.usda.gov/app/HomePage. htm

*  Check with your city or county’s planning department and ask them to document if
the project is on land regulated by the FPPA (zoning important farmland as non-
agricultural does not exempt it from FPPA requirements)

*  Contact NRCS at the local USDA service center
http://offices sc egov.usda.gov/locator/app Pagency=nrcs or your NRCS state soif

scientist http://soils.usda.gov/contact/state offices/ for assistance

CONo =  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.

[OYes =» Continue to Question 3.



3. Consider alternatives to completing the project on important farmland and means of
avoiding impacts to important farmland.

Complete  form  AD-1006, “Farmland  Conversion  Impact Rating”
http://www.nrcs.usda gov/Internet/tSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045394 pdt and
contact the state soil scientist before sending it to the local NRCS District
Conservationist.

(NOTE: for corridor type projects, use instead form NRCS-CPA-106, "Farmland
Conversion Impact Rating for Corridor Type Projects:
http.//www.nres.usda.gov/internet/FSE DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045395.pdf.)

Work with NRCS to minimize the impact of the project on the protected farmland.
When you have finished with your analysis, return a copy of form AD-1006 {or form
NRCS-CPA-106 if applicable) to the USDA-NRCS State Soil Scientist or his/her designee
informing them of your determination.

Document your conclusion;
OProject will proceed with mitigation.

Explain in detail the proposed measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

=

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide form AD-1006 and alf other documents used to
make your determination.

[OIProject will proceed without mitigation.
Expilain why mitigation will not be made here:

=

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide form AD-1006 and all other documents used to
make your determination.



Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

+ Map panel numbers and dates

Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

Any additional requirements specific to your region

Target property is not within a Farmland

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[J Yes

X No
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Floodplain Management

Target Property is not located in a Floodplain



Floodplain Management (CEST and EA)

General Requirements Legislation Regulation
Executive Order 11988, Executive Order 11988 24 CFR 55
Floodplain Management,
requires Federal activities to
avoid impacts to floodplains
and to avoid direct and
indirect support of floodplain
deveiopment to the extent |
practicable.
Reference —rr.
| https://www hudexchange.info/environmental-review/floodplain-management

1. Does 24 CFR 55.12{c] exempt this project from compliance with HUD's floodplain
management regulations in Part 55?
O Yes
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12{c) here. If project is exempt under
55.12(c)}{7) or {8), provide supporting documentation.

= Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below.

& No - Continue to Question 2.

2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM or ABFE map showing the site.
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA
Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate
Maps (FIRMs) or Advisory Base Flood Elevations (ABFEs). For projects in areas not
mapped by FEMA, use the best available information to determine floodplain
information. Include documentation, including a discussion of why this is the best
available information for the site.

Does your project occur in a floodplain?
No => Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below.

] Yes

Select the applicable floodplain using the FEMA map or the best available information:
L1 Floodway > Continue to Question 3, Floodways



[0 Coastal High Hazard Area {V Zone) = Continue to Question 4, Coastal High
Hazard Areas

L] 500-year floodplain {B Zone or shaded X Zone) = Continue to Question 5,
500-year Floodplains

L] 100-year floodplain (A Zone) = The 8-Step Process is required. Continue to
Question 6, 8-Step Process

3. Floodways
Is this a functionally dependent use?
L Yes
The 8-Step Process is required. Work with your HUD FEO to determine a way to
satisfactorily continue with this project. Provide a completed 8-Step Process, including
the early public notice and the final notice.
->Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process

] No

Federal assistance may not be used at this location un/ess o 55.12(c) exception applies.

You must either choose an alternate site or cancel the project at this location.

4. Coastal High Hazard Area
Is this a critical action?
U Yes
Critical actions are prohibited in coastal high hazard areas. Federal assistance may not

be used at this location. Unless the action is excepted at 24 CER 55.12(c), you must
either choose an alternate site or cancel the project.

] No
Does this action include construction that is not a functionally dependent use,
existing construction (including improvements), or reconstruction following
destruction caused by a disaster?
[] Yes, there is new construction,
New construction is prohibited in V Zones {{24 CFR 55.1(c){3)].

[J No, this action concerns only a functionally dependent use, existing
construction{including improvements), or reconstruction following
destruction caused by a disaster.

This construction must have met FEMA elevation and construction
standards for a coastal high hazard area or other standards applicable at
the time of construction.



5.

6.

> Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process

500-year Floodplain
Is this a critical action?

[J No = Based on the response, the review is in compliiance with this section, Continue to
the Worksheet Summary below.

LlYes = Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process

8-Step Process.
Does the 8-5tep Process apply? Select one of the following options:

L1 8-Step Process applies.
Provide a completed 8-Step Process, inciuding the early public notice and the final
notice.
> Continue to Question 7, Mitigation

[ 5-Step Process is applicable per 55.12(a)(1-3).
Provide documentation of 5-Step Process.
Select the applicable citation:

[J 55.12{a){1) HUD actions involving the disposition of HUD-acquired multifamily
housing projects or “bulk sales” of HUD-acquired one- to four-family properties
in communities that are in the Regular Program of the National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) and in good standing {i.e., not suspended from program eligibility
or placed on probation under 44 CFR 59.24).

(3 55.12(a)(2} HUD's actions under the National Housing Act (12 U.5.C. 1701) for the
purchase or refinancing of existing multifamily housing projects, hospitals,
nursing homes, assisted living facilities, board and care facilities, and
intermediate care facilities, in communities that are in good standing under the
NFIP,

0 55.12(a}(3) HUD's or the recipient’s actions under any HUD program involving the
repair, rehabilitation, modernization, weatherization, or improvement of existing
multifamily housing projects, hospitals, nursing homes, assisted living facilities,
board and care facilities, intermediate care facilities, and one- to four-family
properties, in communities that are in the Regular Program of the National Flood
Insurance Program {NFIP) and are in good standing, provided that the number of
units is not increased more than 20 percent, the action does not involve a
conversion from nonresidential to residential land use, the action does not meet
the thresholds for “substantial improvement” under § 55.2(b)}{(10)}, and the
footprint of the structure and paved areas is not significantly increased.

0] 55.12(a)(4) HUD’s (or the recipient’s) actions under any HUD program involving
the repair, rehabilitation, modernization, weatherization, or improvement of
existing nonresidential buildings and structures, in communities that are in the



Regular Program of the NFIP and are in good standing, provided that the action
does not meet the thresholds for “substantial improvement” under § 55.2{b})(10)
and that the footprint of the structure and paved areas is not significantly
increased.

—> Continue to Question 7, Mitigation

[J 8-Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12{b){1-4).
Select the applicable citation:

[0 55.12(b){1) HUD's mortgage insurance actions and other financial assistance for
the purchasing, morigaging or refinancing of existing one- to four-family
properties in communities that are in the Regular Program of the National Flood
Insurance Program (NFIP) and in good standing (i.e, not suspended from
program eligibility or placed on probation under 44 CFR 59.24), where the action
is not a critical action and the property is not located in a floodway or coastal high
hazard area.

[] 55.12(b}{2) Financial assistahce for minor repairs or improvements on one- to
four-family properties that do not meet the thresholds for “substantial
improvement” under § 55.2(b)(10)

L} 55.12(b}{3) HUD actions involving the dispasition of individual HUD-acquired, one-
to four-family properties.

[J 55.12(b){4) HUD guarantees under the Loan Guarantee Recovery Fund Program
{24 CFR part 573) of loans that refinance existing loans and mortgages, where any
new construction or rehabilitation financed by the existing loan or mortgage has
been completed prior to the filing of an application under the program, and the
refinancing will not allow further construction or rehabilitation, nor result in any
physical impacts or changes except for routine maintenance.

[J 55.12{b){5) The approval of financial assistance to lease an existing structure
located within the floodplain, but only if—

(i) The structure is located outside the floodway or Coastal High Hazard
Area, and is inh a community that is in the Regular Program of the NFIP
and in good standing (i.e., not suspended from program eligibility or
placed on probation under 44 CFR 59.24);

(ii} The project is not a critical action; and

{iii) The entire structure is or will be fully insured or insured to the
maximum under the NFIP for at least the term of the lease.

> Based on the response, the review Is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below.

7. Mitigation
For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must
be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.



Which of the following mitigation/minimization measures have been identified for this
project in the 8-Step or 5-Step Process? Select all that apply.

o0 goDgooogog

a

Permeable surfaces

Natural landscape enhancements that maintain or restore natural hydrology
Planting or restoring native piant species

Bioswales

Evapotranspiration

Stormwater capture and reuse

Green or vegetative roofs with drainage provisions

Natural Resources Conservation Service conservation easements or similar
easements

Floodproofing of structures

Elevating structures including freeboarding above the required base flood
elevations

Other

> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below.

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

Map panel numbers and dates

Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

Any additional requirements specific to your region

L J

* @& @

Project is not located in Floodplain




Are formal compliance steps or mitigation reguired?
O Yes

No
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Historic Preservation

The project is not located in a historic district. Correspondence was sent to all the tribal nations.



Historic Preservation (CEST and EA)

] General requirements

' Regulations under Section 106 of
the National Historic Preservation
Act (NHPA) require a consultative
process to identify historic
properties, assess project impacts
on them, and avoid, minimize, or
mitigate adverse effects

Legislation Regulation
Section 106 of the 36 CFR 800 “Pratection of
National Historic Historic Properties”

Preservation Act
(16 U.S5.C. 470f)

References

https.//www.hudexchange info/environmental-review/historic-preservation

Threshold

Is Section 106 review required for your project?
[} No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a Programmatic
Agreement (PA). (See the_PA Database to find applicable PAs.)
Either provide the PA itself or a link to it here. Mark the applicable exemptions or

include the text here:

=> Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

[J No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to Cause
Effects memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a}{1)].
Either provide the memo itself or a link to it here. Explain and justify the other

determination here:

- Continue To the Worksheet Summary.

BYes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct or
indirect). = Continue to Step 1.

i



The Section 106 Process

After determining the need to do a Section 106 review, initiate consultation with regulatory
and other interested parties, identify and evaluate historic properties, assess effects of the
project on properties listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places, and
resolve any adverse effects through project design modifications or mitigation.

Note that consuitation continues through all phases of the review.

Step 1: Initiate consultation

Step 2: Identify and evaluate historic properties

Step 3: Assess effects of the project on historic properties

Step 4: Resolve any adverse effects

Step 1 - Initiate Consuitation

The following parties are entitled to participate in Section 106 reviews: Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation; State Historic Preservation Officers (SHPOs); federally recognized Indian
tribes/Tribal Historic Preservation Officers {THPOs); Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs);
local governments; and project grantees. The general public and individuals and organizations
with a demonstrated interest in a project may participate as consulting parties at the discretion
of the RE or HUD official. Participation varies with the nature and scope of a project. Refer to
HUD’s website for guidance on consultation, including the required timeframes for response.
Consultation should begin early to enable full consideration of preservation options.

Use the When To Consult With_Tribes checklist within Notice CPD-12-006: Process for Tribal
Consultation to determine if you should invite tribes to consult on a particular project. Use the
Tribal Directory Assessment Tool (TDAT) to identify tribes that may have an interest in the area
where the project is located. Note that consultants may not initiate consultation with Tribes.

Select all consulting parties below (check all that apply):
&State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO)
[JAdvisory Council on Historic Preservation
XIndian Tribes, including Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs) or Native
OHawaiian Organizations (NHOs)
List all tribes that were consulted here and their status of consultation:

L]Other Consulting Parties
List all consulting parties that were consulted here and their status of consultation:



Describe the process of selecting consulting parties and initiating consultation here:

Provide all correspondence, notices, and notes (including comments and objections received)
and continue to Step 2.

Step 2 - Identify and Evaluate Historic Properties

Define the Area of Potential Effect (APE), either by entering the address(es) or providing a
map depicting the APE. Attach an additional page if necessary.

Gather information about known historic properties in the APE. Historic buildings, districts and
archeological sites may have been identified in local, state, and national surveys and registers,
local historic districts, municipal plans, town and county histories, and local history websites. f
not already listed on the National Register of Historic Places, identified properties are then
evaluated to see if they are eligible for the National Register.

Refer to HUD’s website for guidance on identifying and evaluating historic properties.

in the space below, list historic properties identified and evaluated in the APE.

Every historic property that may be affected by the project should be listed. For each historic
property or district, include the National Register status, whether the SHPO has concurred with
the finding, and whether information on the site is sensitive. Attach an additional page if
necessary.




Provide the documentation (survey forms, Register nominations, concurrence{s} and/or
objection(s), notes, and photos) that justify your National Register Status determination.

Was a survey of historic buildings and/or archeological sites done as part of the project?

If the APE contains previously unsurveyed buildings or structures over 50 years old, or there is a
likely presence of previously unsurveyed archeological sites, a survey may be necessary. For
Archeological surveys, refer to HP Fact Sheet #6, Guidance on Archeological Investigations in

HUD Projects.

L Yes > Provide surveyf(s) and report(s) and continue to Step 3.
Additional notes:

0O No = Continue to Step 3.

Step 3 - Assess Effects of the Project on Historic Properties

Only properties that are listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places receive
further consideration under Section 106. Assess the effect(s) of the project by applying the
Criteria of Adverse Effect. (36 CFR 800.5)] Consider direct and indirect effects as applicabie as
per HUD guidance,

Choose one of the findings below - No Historic Properties Affected, No Adverse Effect, or
Adverse Effect; and seek concurrence from consulting parties.
I No Historic Properties Affected
Document reason for finding:
[0 No historic properties present. = Provide concurrence(s) or objection(s) and
continue to the Worksheet Summary.

[ Historic properties present, but project will have no effect upon them. = Provide
concurrence{s} or objection(s) and continue to the Worksheet Summary.

If consulting parties concur or fail to respond to user’s request for concurrence,
project is in compliance with this section. No further review is required. If
consulting parties object, refer to (36 CFR 800.4({d){1)) and consult further to try to
resolve objection(s).



No Adverse Effect
Document reason for finding:

See attached consultation

Does the No Adverse Effect finding contain conditions?
O Yes
Check all that apply: (check all that apply)
L] Avoidance
] Modification of project
] Other

Describe conditions here:

=> Monitor satisfactory implementation of conditions. Provide concurrence(s)
or objection(s) and continue to the Worksheet Summary.

I No = Provide concurrence(s} or objection(s) and continue to the Worksheet
Summary.

If consulting parties concur or fail to respond to user’s request for concurrence,
project is in compliance with this section. No further review is required. |If
consulting parties object, refer to {36 CfR 800.5(c)(2}) and consult further to try
to resolve objection(s).

L] Adverse Effect
Document reason for finding:
Copy and paste applicable Criteria into text box with summary and justification.
Criteria of Adverse Effect: 36 CFR 800.5]




Notify the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation of the Adverse Effect and provide
the documentation outlined in 36 CFR 800.11(e). The Councif has 15 days to decide
whether to enter the consultation (Not required for projects covered by a
Programmatic Agreement).

-> Continue to Step 4.

Step 4 - Resolve Adverse Effects

Work with consulting parties to try to avoid, minimize or mitigate adverse effects. Refer to
HUD guidance and 36 CFR 800.6 and 800.7

Woere the Adverse Effects resolved?
O Yes
Describe the resolution of Adverse Effects, including consultation efforts and
participation by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation:

For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts
must be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented
to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

> Provide signed Memorandum of Agreement {MOA} or Standard Mitigation
Measures Agreement (SMMA). Continue to the Worksheet Summary.



[ No
The profect must be cancelled unless the “Head of Agency” approves it, Either

provide approval from the “Head of Agency” or cancel the project at this location.

Describe the failure to resolve Adverse Effects, including consultation efforts and
participation by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation and “Head of the

Agency”:

Explain in detail the exact conditlons or measures that must be implemented to
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

—_— — ———— —

=> Provide correspondence, comments, documentation of decision, and “Head of Agency”
opproval. Continue to the Worksheet Summary.



Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:
» Map panel numbers and dates
e Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
¢ Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
» Any additional reguirements specific to your region

' See consultations
|

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[J Yes
= No
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Noise Abatement and Control

The noise level for the site is 74dB, which is within the normally.unacceptable range.

Appropriate sound attenuation measures will be undertaken in the design of the building and
trees on the property. See attached noise study.



Noise (EA Level Reviews)

_i
I

General reguirements Legislation 1 Regulation
| HUD’s noise regulati‘ons protect Noise Control Act of 1972 Title 24 CFR 51
1 residential properties from Subpart B
| excessive noise exposure. HUD General Services Administration
| encourages mitigation as Federal Management Circular
' appropriate. 75-2: “Compatible Land Uses at
: Federal Airfields”
References -
2ok st

1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply:

New construction for residential use

NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones. See 24 CFR
51.101{a}(3) for further details.

=> Continue to Question 2.

1 Rehabilitation of an existing residential property

NOTE: For major or substantial rehabilitation in Normally Unacceptable zones,
HUD encourages mitigation to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards.
For major rehabilitation in Unacceptable zones, HUD strongly encourages
mitigation to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards. See 24 CFR 51
Subpart B for further details.

= Continue to Question 2.

L] A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction
or reconstruction, interstate, land sales registration, or any timely emergency
assistance under disaster assistance provisions or appropriations which are
provided to save lives, protect property, protect public health and safety,
remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of restoring
facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster

- Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below.

[] None of the above
= Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below.



2. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the
vicinity (1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).

Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below:
[ There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.

2 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide o map showing the location of the
project relative to any noise generators.

Noise generators were found within the threshold distances.
=> Continue to Question 3.

3. Complete the Neise Assessment Guidelines to quantify the noise exposure, Indicate
the findings of the Noise Assessment below:

L] Acceptable: (65 decibels or fess; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in
circumstances described in §24 CFR 51.105(a)}

Indicate noise level here;

-> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide noise analysis, including noise level
and data used to complete the analysis.

Normally Unacceptable: (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels;
the floor may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in 24 CFR

51.105(a}))

indicate noise level here: | 74

If project is rehabilitation:
= Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level and

data used to complete the analysis.

If project is new construction:

Is the project in a largely undeveloped area®?
No
- Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level
and data used to complete the analysis, and any other relevant
information.

1 A largely undeveloped area means the area within 2 miles of the project site is less than 50 percent developed
with urban uses and does not have water and sewer capacity to serve the project.



[ Yes

>Your project requires completion of an Environmental Impact
Statement (EIS) pursuant to 51.104{b){1){i}. Elevate this review to an EI5S-
level review.,

[ Unacceptable: {Above 75 decibels)

Indicate noise level here:

If project is rehabilitation:
HUD strongly encourages conversion of noise-exposed sites to lund uses

compatible with high noise levels. Consider converting this property to o non-
residential use compatible with high noise levels.
=> Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level
and data used to complete the analysis, and any other relevant
information.

If project Is new construction:

Your profect requires completion of an Environmental Impact Statement
(ElS} pursuant to 51.104(b)(1){i}. You may either complete an EIS or provide
a waiver signed by the appropriate authority. Indicate your choice:

[J Convert to an EIS

= Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete
the analysis,

Continue to Question 4.

O Provide waiver

=> Provide an Environmental Impact Statement waiver from the Certifying
Officer or the Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and
Development per 24 CFR 51.104(b){2) and noise analysis, including noise
fevel and dota used to complete the analysis.

Continue to Question 4.

4. HUD strongly encourages mitigation be used to eliminate adverse noise impacts.
Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation. This information will be
automatically included in the Mitigation summary for the environmental review.



Mitigation as follows will be implemented:

Landscaping noise barrier that consist of Evergreen trees comprised of the following: (6) Dwarf
Southern Magnolia Trees, each 10 feet wide by 17 feet tall. (15) Brodie Columnar Cedar trees,
each at 7 feet wide by 20 feet tall. The total combined sized of the landscaping noise barrier,
including both Magnolia and Cedar evergreen trees = 165 feet wide/long by an average height
of 19 feet high,

See attached

-> Provide drawings, specifications, and other materials as needed to describe
the project’s noise mitigation measures. Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

LJ No mitigation is necessary.
Explain why mitigation will not be made here:

= Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

= Map panel numbers and dates

= Names of all consulted parties and refevant consultation dates

« Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

= Any additional requirements specific to your region

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes
_ No



U. 5. DOT CROSSING INVENTORY FORM

DEPARTMIENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FECERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION OME No. 2130-0017

Instructions for the initial reporting of 1he following types of new or previously unreported crossings” For publc highway fail grade crossings, Lomplete the entire inventory
Form. For private highway-cail grade crossings, complete the Header, Pants | and i, and the Submission Informaton section, For public pathway grade crossings (inchuding
| pedestaan station grade crossings), complete the Header, Parts { and (, and the Submission Information section. For Prvate pathway grade crossings, complete the Header,
Parts Land 1, and the Submission Information section, For grade-separated highway-rail or pathway crossings {including pedesinan siation crossings), complete the Header, Part
I, and the Submission Information section. For changes 1o existing data, complete the Heador, Part 4 [tems 1-3, and the Submission Information section, in additien 1o the

updatad data fields, Note: For private crossings only, Part ) ftem 20 and Pari Hl liem 2 K are required unliss athenwise noted Ar astersk * dengles an optional field,
A. Revision Date 1 8. Reporting Agency ‘ €. Reason for Update [Select only one) ' D. DOT Crossing
{MM/DDAYYY) i [% Raliroad O Transit | (% Changesn [ New Ul Closed IiWaTram L3 Quiet ¢ Inventory Number
Dz y28 ;2018 Date Crossing Tratfic Zone Update
L btate 1] Othe LiRg-Open  Tipate oiChangean Mrimary . Admin. . 726007M
Change CGnly  Operating KA Correttion |
Part I: Location and Classification Information
1, Primary Operating Railroad 2, State 3. County
Norfolk. Southern Raitway Company IN‘ELM_ et ALABAMA JEFFERSON
el P T R Tt b ol ik e e e AR AT A - L s e O - o o T —— e T ——
4, City / Municipality 5. Street/Road Name & Block Nurnber 6. Highway Type & No.
Ein 56TH ST { )
{"Near BIRMINGHAM {Street/Road Nome) |~ (Block humbr) | CHTY
7. Do Other Rallreads Operate 2 Separate Track at Crossing? .- Yos 1% No 8. Do Other Railroads Opesate Over Your Track at Crossing? | : ¥Yes 1k Mo
it Yo, Specify RR t Yes, Spegily RR
B.Mﬁzﬁroid biiriilon_nr_negiaﬁ B i 11 Branch mi:me Pia-me R i ) i! ﬁ;ﬁﬂmst -
i | 8138970 |
Cidone ALABAMA | [None AGS-B HAM TERM i [® None gy e L 1OFCER] | fnnan nmn) ) fsufficg
13. Line Segment 14, Nearest RR Timetable 1 35. Parent RR (if eoplicobic? —T 16. Crossing Owner (if applicable)
“ Station * ;
) BIRMINGHANM ONa N8 [tk NS
17. Crussing Type 18. Crossing Purpose | 19, Crossing Position 20. Public Access 21, Type of Train 22. Average Passenger
[#¥ Highway % Al Grade {if Private Crossing} [& Freipht . 1 Transit Train Count Par Day
Public O Pathway. Ped. [ AR Undes Lives Minrercity Passenger "+ Shared Use Transit | 7 435 Than Qne Per Day
"} Private I Stayion, Ped, T1RR Over fNe i Commuter " Towist/Othes 1' . Numbet Per Day 0
23, Type of Land Use
L1 Open Space M farm & Rasidential 13 Commereial Flindustrial - Jinstitutional £ Reerpational L} RA ¥ard
24, Is there sn Adjacent Crossing with 2 Separate Number? 25, Quiet 2one (FRA provided)
Lives T No  If Yes, Provide Crossing Number [iNo  T- 244 Dlpartisl [ Chicago Excused Dpte Established
26, H5R Corridor 1D l 27. Latitude in decimal degrees 2B. tongitude in decimal degrees i 29. LatfLong Source
—— o TR N/A l (WGS84 sid: nn.annannn) 3?5338524_ .| fwossd std: -nnn ponnnan) B4 ?43535?% L Dé Actual 1) Estimated
LA, Raiiroad Use “ 31.A, State Use *
30.B. Raitroad Use * 31.B. State Use *
30.C. Railroad Use * 31.C. State Use * 7
30.0. RaHroad Uke * 31.0. 5tale Use * NS
31.A. Narrative {Rollrood Use) ® = 32.8. Narrative [Stote Uu'JI.:M o -
|83 Emergency Motification Telsphone No. fpested] | 34. Rafiroad Comtact [Telephore N} "7 35, State Contact {Teicphone No |

800-945-4744 ! BOO-846-4744 | 334-353-5433
Part li: Railroad Information

1. Estimated Number of Dally Trins Movements

1A, Totat Day Thru Trains T718 Total Night Thru Traine 7 1€ Tatal Swilehang Tramns | 3.0, 1otet Fransi Tram. 171 Cmcw it tess Than 7
& AM 10 & PN} | (6 pas te 6 AN ! Ong Movermest Per Day i
s o - T . | Mowmany raivs perwieeb?

3 Speed of Traan al Crossing
3.A Marimurn Vimetable Speed fmpn) 30
Sk 38 Typreal Speed Range Over Crossir fmph! From 5

A
2 year of Train Count Data (YYYY)

Moin2 . Siding0 . varg® Tonsu O indesry 0

5 Train Detection (Mn Track onip)
) Constant Warning Time  L° Motion Detection (JAFD - PTC 12 D T Gther fsNeme S E— _—

6. ¢ Track Signaled? | 7-A. Event Recorder 7B Remote Health Monitanng
¥ Yes LI No j U Yes lE Mo F1 Yes [ Na

FORM FRA F 6180.71 [Rev. 3/15) OMB approval expires 8/31/2019 Page 1 OF 2




U. S. DOT CROSSING INVENTORY FORM

& {%eev&s&g‘lé Date {MM/DD/WYY)

1 PAGE 2

i 7?‘2'8 %rg;ﬁﬂg Inventory Number {7 chor )

Part lI: Highway or Pathway Traffic Co

ntrol Device Information

1. Are there 2. Types of Passive TraHic Conirol Devices associated with the Crossing
o T ——— e e - .
signs or Sgraks? otk 2B.5TOF Signs (R1-1} | 2.C. VIELD Signs (R1- 51 | 2 D, Avance Warning Signs (CHeck off thot opply, inciude count] 11 None
. . Assemblies frount! | fcount) {eount) EW10-1 2 1w win3 0 % wic11 @
Hyes EINo _ : e
0 L 10 wwye20 wwigd 0 Ewiga2 0
2 £. Low Ground Clearance Sign 2.F. Favement Markings 2 G Channelization ! 2H EXEMPT Sngn 21 ENSSign {1-13)
{WI0-5) Dovices/Medians T {R15-3) Displayed
71 Yes fcount B j) i S1oplines MDynamei Frvclope | 1 Al Approaches 1) Mgdian ! [ res ¥ es
1# No X AR Xng Symbols [ Nona [ OrcApproach  [RNone | B No T+ No
2.1, Gther MUTCD Signs EYes ONo 3R Private Crossing | 2.0 LLD Enhanced Signs {List rypes)
Signs (i private}
specly Type o Count & :
Specaty Type ____ . __ Count O ; Lves [ WNa
Spucify Type | o caum 4]
3. Types of Train Activated Warning Devu:es at the Gudi: Crussing {specily count of eoch device Jorall t Ihut apply} o
3.A Gate Arms 3.8 Gate Configuration 2. Cantileyered for Bndged) Flashinp Light 3.0 Maat Mounted Flashing Lights 3£, Total Count of |
feount] Structure_s {count) feount of mastsj 4 Tlashing Light Paits
Uizowad L Full{Borvier) Over Tratliciane 0 Clincandescent | I¥ Incandeseent Ctn
Roadway 2 __ | {13 quad Resistance i1 Back Lights Included (}sideights | g
Pedestrian U 1 4 Quad Ll Medisn Gates Nat Over Traffe tane O TLED Inchudrd
3.F. Installation Date of Curicat 1.G. Wayside Homn . _f in Highway Traflic Signals Controiing : 3.t Bells
Active Warning Devices: (MY YY) ) | crossing { {rount}
¥ T Mot Required {_‘f L‘: instalied on (AMMAYYY]___ S U ves [ENo 2
3 i. Non-Trzin Active Warning T UTTER Other FIashlr‘!ﬁn’ﬁ{srnr_warmng Divices
[ Hagging/¥lapman Manuatly Operated Signals [T Watrhmean 7] Flondlighting o None Coumt 0 Specily type

4.5 Does neatby Hwy

Intersection have Interipnnecion

4 B. Hwy Tealfic Signal

Traffic Signals? Li Mot Interconnecied
i3 For Traffic 9ignals
ites [INo [} For Warmng Signs

4.0, Hwy Tradfic Signad Preemption ] 5
.

LN
[} wimultanzous H
11 Advanee [

Storape Distance *
Stop Line Distance *

Hiphway Traflic Pre Signals
yes ‘¥ No {Cheed off that apply)
Li

Q..
Q. L: None

6. Highway Monitoring Drvices

[ Yes - Phota/video Recording
Yes - Veh:zle Presence Deteciion

Part IV: Physical Characteristics

1. Traffic Lanes Crossing Radroad L

L} Onc-way Traffic

"2, 1s Roadway/Pathway

3 Does Irack Run Down a Stieet?

4, 15 Crossing flluminated? {Street

{1

L8 Yes

7 {02) Gther Nal Hwy System [NHS}
7 {03) Federal AID, Nat NHS
% {08} Non-Federal A

1 {2} Other freeways and Exprossways
[J {3} Other Principal Anterial

E (7 Locat

{2 (6 Minor Collector

"5 Lincar Referoncing Svs-tt i fLRS Route (D) *

& Two-way Traffic ! Paved? lights within opprox. 50 feet from
Number of tanes 2 T pivided Traffic W¥es  [INo [Tves  TEMo nearesi rolf H¥es  [TNo
5. Crassing Surlate (on Main Trock, multiple types allowrd)  lastaliption Date * {MALYYYY] f_“_,___,__ width ¢ 120 Lenph ¥ 70
Ytmber {7 2 Asphahk ™ 3 Acphaltand Timber [C 4 Concrete L1 5 Co'!crme and Rubber i 6 Rubber 7 7 Melal
i7" 8 Uncorsplidated ) 9 Compesite [ 10 Other (specify)
6. Intorsect.ng Roadway withim 500 feet? 7. Smaliest Crossing Angle 8. Is Cemmerc.al Power Avsilable? ®
__1 No M Yes, Approvimaie Listance (feet) 0 I . L..‘ o - 29 i 30" .59 i% 60 . 50° X Yes 1'No
Part V: Public Highwav Information
1 Highway System ? Functiona Classrication of Road at Crossing 3 W Crossing on State Highway 4. Highway Specd Limt |
() Rural iR (1) Urkan System? | 25 MPH
") {01) Interstate Highway System L {1) imerstate £ {5) Major Collseror | [ Yes K No I 1Pusted iS!a!u:ory

5 le Walepost =

7 Annual Average Daily Traffe [AADT)
vear 2007 pam

B. Estimated Percent Trucks
2

% {1¥es

[ § (4) Minor Artersal

"o Rogula:ly Used by S¢hool Buses?
{€ Ke Averape Number per Oay ©

ey ¥ ho

10 Enmgenr;ﬁm‘:es Route

Submission Information - This information is used for administrative purposes and is not ovailable en the public website.

Subrmitted by

Qrganizration

Fla: Dt

'Washmgtun. ¢ 20590.

W

Public regorting burden for this u,fummlmn collection is estimated i average 30 minutes por reaponse, mcludlng lli-“ tme for ILtIQWIHﬂ ms!ruclmns searghirg rasting data
sowtes. gathering and mainlaining the dota needed and complieting and reviewing thie cedlizlx
SFEEricy may not conduc or sponsar, and 2 persan is nol reguited to, not shall a person be subject 10 & penally Tor faiues 1o comply with, a collecuoa of informaton bnless o
displays a currently valid OMB controd euenber, The valid OB Lonwrol number for indosmistion toliechen is 2130 0017, Send comments tegarding this burden estimate or any
ather aspect of this collectron, including dor reducing this burden 1o: mformation Colleciion Ofhwer, Federal Railroad Admiristeatian, 1200 New Jorsoy Ave SE, MS 25

chintormation  Accosding te the Paperwark Reduction Agt of 1895,

a liderat
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X-ing ~ Street

Fie] iRoad

663613] 25THSTN

663614R (24TH ST N

66362BY 10TH AVE N
[663632N BROCK IND DR
6563633V ROBERTS IND PARK DR
663634C ROBERTS IND PARK DR
663636R 29TH ST N

6636501 AVE F

16636517 ‘AVENUE G/ AVENUE H
€63552A AVE W

664852M BLOUNT ST

|670859Y BROCK IND DR
FA83F7E MARY TAYLOR RD
7253833 24TH ST SW

725384R TTHIRTY-FIRST STREET

726881W:35TH AVE N
726883K LEWISBURG RD
718003'( BP.USSELS AVENUE
7280048 64TH PL
728005? ‘BRUSSELS AVE
72B006F 55TH ST SOUTH
728007M S6TH ST
72B00BU 56TH/STH |
7280121 S0TH ST
728013R 43RD ST SOUTH
728D14% 415T
728016) 32ND ST
7180255 4TH PLALE NTH
728027¥ CENTER PLACE NTH
728029" 14TH PLACE SW
7280306 15TH PLACE Sw
728031N 15TH WAY SW
728032V JEFFERSON AVE
72B033C 17TH ST SW
11!0343 17 Way SW
728038X 2ND AVE N
728037E 7TH AVE NORTH

72‘044" 2IST AVE N
728047'( 29TH AVE N
7280485 15T AVENUE N
7230&6? AIRPT HWY 7TH AVE N
72!067“415’1’ STN

7 D 40TH STN
APPALACHEE $1

7280?21' IGTH ST N

728079’i 27TH AVE N

72'080]( SHUTTLESWORTH DR
7180818 TWENTY-NINTH STREET
72!082\" '27TH STREET
7”084" i25TH STREET
7280851 24TH STN2VTH A
728087H EIGHTEENTH STREET

F25388E 40TH ST SW/BY WILLIAMS DR

Type
‘Warning
Cross bucks
;Cruss bucks
Specual warnifg
‘Speaal warning

5pecual warnig-

Special warning
Special warning
Gates

Cross bucks
iGates

¥lashing lights
None

Gates

‘Gates

Gates

Gates

Gates

Gates

Gates

Gates

‘Gates

‘Gates

Gates
Flashing lights
Gates

‘Other

Gales
Flastung lights
{aates

Gates

Gates

Gates

Gates

Gates

‘Gates

Gates
Flasting lights
Flashing lights

7”0391' ADTH AVE N/ R ARRINGTON EB Flastwng lights

Gates
Gates
Gates
-Gates
Cross bucks
Gates
Cross bucks

7”071]. RICHARD ARRING'I ON JR BI VD Flashing lights

Cross bucks
Gates
Flaghing lights
Cross hucks
Flashing lights
Flashing lights
Flastung lights
Gaies

Total Trains Per Avg Vehicle! Reportmg Inventory

Tracks

[y
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Dar
2
N
O:

20.
17
26
4
20
200
18;
16
4
18
18
18’
18
16°
16
37.
26
31
18
18
31
31
39,
39’
37
18
37
18
18
18,
18
37
18
16
6
12
26
16,
5i

Count/Raliroad

1,692 BNSF
4,261BNSF
8,580 BNSF

410iBNSF
250:BNSF
170 BNSF
790 BNSF
3,020iBNSF
410'BNSF

12,310/ BNSF

210 BNSF

150iBNST
3,300'NS
6,410'NS

15,030 NS

11,130NS
6,560 NS
2,670'NS
1,570NS
2,436NS
1,420 NS

760 NS

2BO'NS

290 NS
2,380 NS
1,070'NS
6,570 NS
1,09G NS
2,400 NS
5,580.NS
1,290 NS
1,440'NS

860 NS
6,120NS
8,220 NS
3,210 NS
2,140 NS

330 NS

830 NS
3,910Ns
3,070 NS

12,620 NS
8,260 NS
4,640 NS
9,520 NS

‘730 NS
7.430 NS
280'NS
9,380NS
4,970:NS
H80'NS
2,460 NS
1,710NS
2,840 NS
2,160 NS

Updated
02/06/2018
09126j201 7

'oglzsfzm 7

09/26!2017
09/26/2017
09/26/2017
09/26/2017
0972642017
09/26/2017
09/26/2017
09/26/2017
09/26/2017
D2/28/2018
04/26/2018
08/29/2018
03/06/2018
09/26/2017
09/26/2017
08/31/2018
02/06/2018
09/26/2017
02/28/2018
02/28/2018
02/28/2018
02/28/2018
02/28/2018
02}’281’201 B
02/28/2018
08/31/2018
04/26/2018
02/12/2019
08/31/2018
04/26/2018
0370572018
0211242019
04/26/2018
09/26/2017
‘04/24/2018
09/26/2017
09/26/2017
09/26/2017
02/20/2019
06/26/2017
109/26/2017
09/26/2017
09/26/2017
09/26/2017

Q9/26/2017

09/26/2017
09/26/2017
04/29/2019
04/24/2018
04/18/2019

'D4/24/2018

04/29/20]9




9119i2019 DNL Cateulator - HUD Exchange
Heme {/) > Programs {/progranr  : Environmental Review {/program:  vironmentai-review/) > DNL
Calculator

DNL Calculator

WARNING: HUD recommends the use of Microsoft Internet Explorer for performing noise calculations,
The HUD Noise Calculator has an error when using Google Chrome unless the cache is cleared before
each use of the calculator. HUD is aware of the problem and working to fix it in the programming of the
calculator.

The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator 1s an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night Noise
Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the DNL calculator, view the
Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview (/programs/environmental-
review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

* To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator{s), click un the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add Rail
Source" button(s) below.

» All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

* All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

* Ali checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

* Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may be
accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and railway
assessment, DNL calculation resuits, roadway and railway input variables) with the mouse.

* Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

Site ID Cottages on Georgia Road

Record Date 09/19/2019

User's Name

Railroad #1 Track Identifier: Norfolk Southern 728007M

Rail # 1

hips:fiwwwe. hugdexchange.inforprogramsienvirenmental-reviewldnl-calculator/ 13



9192019 ONL. Calcwialor - HUD Exchange

Train Type Electric

Effective Distance
Average Train Speed
Engines per Train
Railway cars per Train

Average Train Operations (ATO)

Night Fraction of ATO
Railway whistles or horns? Yes:
Bolted Tracks? Yes:
Train DNL

Calculate Rail #1 DNL 63.3194

Add Road Source - Add Rail Source

Airpor{ Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds?

Combined DNL for ali
Road and Rail sources

Combined DNL including Airport

Site DNL with Loud impulse Sound

Calculate

Mips fwww. hudexchange. info/programsienvironmental-reviewidni-calculator/

Diesel ¥

535

21

95

18

50

No: Yes: Nog: ¢

No: Yes: ¥ No:

63.3194

Resel

Yes No

213



91472018 DNL Calewdator - HUD Exchangse

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

* No Action Alternative; Cancel the project at this location
+ Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site
* Mitigation
o Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer {/programs/environmental-review/hud-
environmental-staff-contacts/)
o Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no cutdoor, noise sensitive areas)
o Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-sensitive
uses
o Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook (/resource/313/hud-
noise-guidebook/)
o Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module {/programs/environmental-
review/bpm-talculator/}

Tools and Guidance

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide {/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-
tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts {/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessrment-
tool-flowcharts/)

hips:wwew hudexchange. info/programefenvironmental-review/dnl-calculalon 33
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2018 Google

Highland Technical

Services, e

Highland Technical Services, Inc.

£28 Mineral Trace
Birmingham, Alabama 35244
Phone: (205) 985-4674

Fax: (205) 987-6080

Appendix K.5

Railroad
[-ocation Map

Scale: N/A

Project: Phase | ESA

Coltages a1 Georyla Road

5984 Georgia Rd 6004 Georgia Rd
Location: Birmingham, Alabama
Project No.: 19-0112011.01
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Shedd, Pam

From: Roman Gary <romanf@ccrarchitecture.com»

Sent: tMonday, September 23, 2019 1:50 PM

To: Shedd, Pam

Subject: Cottages on Georgia Road  Landscaping Noise Barrier
Pam,

from our discussion on the Landscaping noise barrier, | now have the barrier information for your use, The barrier
consists of Evergreen trees comprised of the following:

{6] Dwarf Southern Magnolia trees, each at 10 feet wide by 17 feet tall, {= Magnolia barrier sublotal that is 60 feet
wide/flong by 17 feet high).

{15) Brodie Columnar Cedar trees, each at 7 feet wide by 20 feet tall. (= Cedar barrier sublotal that is 105 feet wide/long
by 20 feet high).

The total combined sized of the Landscaping noise barrier, including both Magnolia and Cedar evergreen trees =165
feet wide/long by an average height of 19 feet high.

Sorry I'm just now responding on the noise barrier info. The landscape architect has been out of town a few days.
Thanks!

Roman Gary, AlA, LEED AP
T
|



Sole Source Aquifers

According to the US EPA, there are no sole source aquifers in Alabama.



Sole Source Aquifers {CEST and EA)

Generai requirements Legislation Regulation
The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 | Safe Drinking Water 40 CFR Part 149 T
protects drinking water systems Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C.
which are the sole or prinicipal” = | 201, 300f et seq., and

drinking water source for an area and | 21 U.S.C. 349)
which, if contaminated, would create

a significant hazard to public health.

Reference

[ e
!
i

1. Does your project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing
building(s)?
MYes <> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below.

[CIJNo = Continue to Question 2.

2. is the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)*?

No > Based on the response, the review is in complignce with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination, such
as a map of your project {or jurisdiction, if appropriate) in relation to the nearest $5A and its
source areq. '

OYes = Continue to Question 3.

3. Does your region have a memorandum of understanding {(MOU) or other working
agreement with EPA for HUD projects impacting a sole source aquifer?
Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer or visit the HUD webpage at the link
above to determine if an MOU or agreement exists inyourarea.
[JYes =  Provide the MOU or agreement as part of your supporting documentation. Continue to
Question 4.

TCINo =>  Continue to Question 5.

4. Does your MOU or working agreement exclude your project from further review?
CYes = Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination and
document where your project fits within the MOU or agreement.

1 A sole source aguifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the drinking water consumed in
the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams
that flow into the recharge area.



[ONo =  Continue to Question 5.

. Will the proposed project contaminate the aquifer and create a significant hazard to public
health?

Consult with your Regional EPA Office. Your consultation request should include detailed
information about your proposed project and its relationship to the aquifer and asseciated
streamflow source area. EPA will also want to know about water, storm water and waste
water at the proposed project. Follow your MOU or working agreement or contact your
Regional EPA office for specific information you may need to provide. EPA may request
additional information if impacts to the aquifer are questionable after this information is
submitted for review.

[(ONo =>  Based on the response, the review is In compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summauary below. Provide your correspondence with the EPA and alf documents
used to moke your determination.

OYes <> Work with EPA to develop mitigation measures. If mitigation measures are approved,
attach correspondence with EPA and include the mitigotion measures in your
environmental review documents and profect contracts. If EPA determines that the project

continues to pose g significant risk to the aqguifer, federol financial assistance must be

denied. Continue to Question 6.

. In order to continue with the project, any threat must be mitigated, and all mitigation must
be approved by the EPA. Explain in detail the proposed measures that can be implemented
to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

=> Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation of the consultation
fincluding the Managing Agency’s concurrence) and any other documentation used to
make your determination.



Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:
s Map panel numbers and dates
Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
Any additional requirements specific to your region

s @® @&

According to EPA, no sole source aguifers in Alabama

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
['Yes
No




Designated Sole Source Aquifers in EPA Region IV

Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
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The 3 Sole Source Aquifer :&'s:gmmmn in Region I are listed below.
Contact the Regional Sole Source Agnifer coordinator for more
information.

Lons Hll

US EPA Region IV, Water Do
61 Forsuth 8t Sk

Atlanta, GA 30303-3104

phone {-HH]%" 047"

emal B lodg ey

DESIGNATED SOLE SOURCE AQUIFERS IN REGION {V:

State Sole Source Aquifer Name Federal Register Cit. Public. Date | GIS Map
FL Biscayne Aqs.flfer, Broward, Dade, Monroe & Palm 44 FR 58797 10/11/79 No
Beach Counties
FL Volusia-Floridian Aquifer, Flagler & Putnam Counties 52 FR 44221 11/18/87 No
*LA/MS | Southern Hills Regional Aquifer System 53 FR 25538 07/07/88 No

*The Southern Hills Regional Aquifer system is jointly managed with Region Vi. While listed in
both regions, it is counted only once in the national total of 70.
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Memorandum of Understanding Between
The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4 and
The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Region 4
Regarding the EPA Review of HUD Financial-Assisted Projects Within Sole Source Aquifers

Introduction

This memnorandum of understanding (MOU) is intended to memorialize an understanding
between the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4 (EPA) and the U.S. Department
of Housing and Urban Development Region 4 (HUD) concerning the review of proposed
Federal financially-assisted projects located in whole or in part in the designated sole source
aquifers (“SSAs™) in the EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky Mississippi, North
Carolina, South Carolina, and Tennessee), which include any recharge zone, streamflow source
area, or artesian zone of such SSAs. The most current delineations of these SSAs and their
recharge zones are described and depicted on the Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Webpage,
included in Attachment A (attached hereto and incorporated herein), and demonstrative maps
current as of the signing of this MOU are also included in Attachment A.

This MOU is a voluntary agreement that expresses the good-faith intentions of the EPA and
HUD, is not intended to be legally binding, does not create any contractual obligations, and is
not enforceable by any party. This MOU does not obligate and will not result in an exchange of
funds, personnel, property, services, or any kind of financial commitment. This MOU outlines
procedures to be followed by HUD in determining which projects should be forwarded to the EPA
for review. It also outlines the procedures to be followed and the general criteria the EPA will use
in such review.

This MOU does not create any claim, remedy, right, or benefit, substantive or procedural,
enforceable by faw or equity, by persons who are not a party to this agreement, against HUD or the
EPA, their officers or employees, or any other person. This MOU does not apply to any person
outside of the EPA and HUD, except that when the environmental review is performed by a
Responsible Entity (RE) pursuant to 24 C.F.R. Part 58, HUD will instruct the RE to follow the
procedures under this MOU (and any modification thereof by EPA and HUD) during the term of
the MOU, unless otherwise instructed by the EPA.

Background

Pursuant to Section 1424(e) of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 42 U.S.C. § 300h-3(e), the
EPA designated several aquifers located within Region 4 as SSAs because they are the sole or
principal drinking water source for their areas and contamination of any of them would create a
significant hazard to public health. As such, no commitruent for Federal financial assistance may
be entered into for any project which the EPA determines may contaminate any of these S8As so
as to create a significant hazard to public health. “Federal financial assistance” includes any
financial benefits provided directly as aid to a project by a department, agency, or instrumentality
of the Federal government in any form including contracts, grants, and loan guarantees.

1



HUD administers financial assistance under programs subject to its National Environmental Policy
Act (NEPA) implementing regulations in 24 C.F.R. Part 50 (Part 50), Protection and Enhancement
of Environmental Quality. HUD is the responsible federal agency for NEPA purposes for these
regulations. 24 C.F.R. § 50.4(d) of these regulations requires compliance with Section 1424(e) of
the SDWA.

HUD regulations at 24 C.F.R. Part 58 (Part 58), Environmental Review Procedures for Entities
Assuming HUD Environmental Responsibilities, set out environmental review procedures that
apply when HUD program legislation authorizes the assumption of authority to perform the
environmental reviews by REs, which are units of general local government, such as a town, city,
or county, or a tribe or state (see 24 C.F.R. 58.1(b) for a list of programs authorized under Part 58).
The RE is responsible for the scope and content of the review and making the environmental
finding. The certifying officer of the RE, usually the mayor, signs the review and takes legal
responsibility for the review. Local governments must assume environmenta] review responsibility
for grants made directly to the local government when legislation permits. They are encouraged to
be responsible for the environmental review in cases where the grants are made to other entities,
such as nonprofit organizations and public housing authorities; however, HUD will perform the
environmental review under 24 C.F.R. Part 50 in such sitvations if the local government refuses to
do so. As in Part 50, 24 C.F.R. § 58.5(d) requires compliance with Section 1424(e) of the SDWA.

Goals

The goals of this MOU are to ensure that each project receiving Federal financial assistance is
designed and constructed in a manner that will not contaminate a SSA so as to create a significant
hazard to public health, and to formalize the process by which review of Federal financially-
assisted projects for impacts to the SSAs is to be coordinated between the EPA and HUD.

HUD_Responsibilities for Projects Subject to Part 50

HUD will review projects requesting Federal financial assistance that are subject to the Part 50
regulation to assure that each project located in whole or in part in the SSAs, as depicted on the
Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Webpage, is referred to the EPA Ground Water/UIC/GIS Section
for review, as follows:

The EPA and HUD agree that projects of the type listed in Attachment B, except those that are
also of the type listed in Attachment C (attached hereto and incotporated herein), would not
normally pose a significant hazard to public health through contamination of a SSA, and generally
need not be referred to the EPA for review prior to funding or other HUD assistance.

HUD agrees to refer to the EPA for review the types of projects listed in Attachment C, which
are located in whole or in part within a SSA and/or its recharge zone. For any of the proposed
projects which are of the types listed in Attachment C, HUD will ensure that the following
information is submitted to the EPA:



1. A copy of appropriate project application documents, such as plans and
specifications. Financial documents such as underwriting and credit check should
only be included if requested.

2. Project location and its relationship to the SSAs.

3. Description and objective of project or activity, including project design,
materials to be used, and any alteration of natural topography.

4, The contact information, including name, address, email address, and telephone
number, of the project lead, for any city or county, state, other federal agency
involved in the project.

5. Responses to the “Sole Source Aquifer Project Review Information” questions
found in Attachment I (attached hereto and incorporated herein).

For any projects receiving Federal financial assistance that are located in whole or in partina
SSA and/or its recharge zone and are of a type not listed in either Attachment B or Attachment
C, HUD agrees to contact the Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Program Coordinator to allow EPA
to determine whether a review is required.

Projects Subject to Part 58

For projects located in whole or in part within a SSA and/or its recharge zone, as depicted on the
Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Webpage, it is agreed that projects of the types listed in Attachment
B, except those that are also of the type listed in Attachment C, would not normally pose a
significant hazard to public health through contamination of a SSA, and generally need not be
referred by REs to the EPA for review prior to receiving funding or other HUD financial assistance,

HUD wili inform its Part 58 REs in SSA areas of the exclusions in Attachment B and the
requirement to seek the EPA’s review for the projects of the types listed in Attachment C that are
located in whole or in part within a SSA or its recharge zone. For projects listed in Attachment C,
REs will submit the same materials to the EPA that are listed in the section entitled HUD
Responsibilities for Projects Subject to Part 50. HUD will also inform its Part 58 REs of the
requirement to contact the EPA Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Program Coordinator to allow the
EPA to determine whether a review is required for any projects receiving Federal financial
assistance that are located in whole or in part in a SSA and/or its recharge zone and are of a type
not listed in either Attachment B or Attachment C.



EPA Responsibilities

The EPA intends to respond to all projects submitted by HUD or REs for review purposes
within 30 calendar days. The EPA reserves the right to seek additional information during the
review period, and may request, in writing and orally, additional information and/or additional
time for completing its review, If the EPA requests additional information, it intends to review and
respond to the project within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving the requested information.

IfHUD or the RE does not receive a response within thirty (30) calendar days of submitting the
project or the additional information to the EPA, HUD or the RE may send written notice to the
designated EPA liaison officer (or its successor) explaining that HUD or the RE has not received a
response. If HUD does not receive a written request for additional time or information from the
EPA within fourteen (14) calendar days of sending such written notice, HUD may elect to proceed
with funding and/or approval of the project. HUD will not commit funds to a project before
notifying the EPA that the initial thirty (30) day review period has concluded.

The EPA will notify the HUD liaison officer within thirty (30) days of designating any additional
SSAs.

General Procedural Matters

Materials submitted to the EPA under this MOU will be furnished through the EPA Sole Source
Aquifer project review website. If unavailable, materials should be furnished either by mail to;
ATTN: Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Program Coordinator, U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency Region 4, Water Division, Ground Water, UIC & GIS Section, 61 Forsyth St. SW,
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960, or by any other means directed by the EPA.

The EPA and HUD will each assign a liaison officer to serve as a central contact point and to be
responsible for maintaining communications as to procedures and activities of their respective
agency. The liaison officers are:

HUD: Regional Environmental Officer, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development,
Office of Energy and Environment, 40 Marietta Street, Atlanta, Georgia 30303-2806

EPA: Sole Source Aquifer Program Coordinator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region 4, Water Division, Ground Water, UIC & GIS Section, 61 Forsyth St. SW, Atlanta,
Georgia 30303-8960

The liaison officers, accompanied by appropriate staff, will hold meetings as needed to discuss
matters of concern related to the SSAs and this MOU. Liaison officers will work together to
prioritize and expeditiously resolve outstanding questions and conduct reviews.



Expenses and No Financial Commitment

The EPA and HUD will each bear its own expenses in connection with the preparation, negotiation,
and execution of this MOU, and neither party shall be liable to the other party for such expenses.
This MOU does not obligate funds, personnel, services, or other resources of any party. Each party
acts as an independent party with respect to the performance of duties under this MOU and is not
an employee or agent of another party to the MOU.

Publicity

The parties will coordinate all press releases, websites, or other public facing documents with
regard to this MOU. Neither party may engage in any such publicity regarding the MOU unless the
parties consult in advance on the form, timing, and contents of the publicity.

Modification and Duration

This MOU is to take effect upon signature and remain in effect for a period of five (5) years and
may be extended or modified at any time through the mutual written consent of the EPA and
HUD. Additionally, either party may terminate its participation in this MOU at any time by
providing written notice to the other, at least thirty (30) days in advance of the desired
termination date.

Compliance with Applicable Laws

Itis understood and agreed by the EPA and HUD, that changes in local, state, and federal rules,
regulations or laws applicable hereto, may occur during the term of this MOU and that any such
changes are automatically incorporated as of the effective date of the rule, regulation, or law
into this MOU without written amendment hereto. The EPA and HUD expressly agree to comply
with all applicable federal, state, and local laws.

Confidential Business Information

To carry out the joint activities described in the MOU, HUD, and Part 58 REs may need to disclose
proprietary information to the EPA. Proprietary information is defined as information that an
affected business claims to be confidential and is not otherwise available to the public. HUD agrees
to clearly identify confidential business information disclosed to the EPA in writing, and to clearly
memorialize in writing, within a reasonable time, any confidential information initially disclosed
orally. The EPA agrees not to disclose, copy, reproduce, or otherwise make available in any form
whatsoever to any other person, firm, corporation, partnership association, or other entity
information designated as proprietary or confidential information without proper consent, except as
such information may be subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act,

5 U.S.C. § 552, and the EPA’s regulations at 40 C.F.R. Part 2, or as otherwise authorized by law.



Counterparts and Facsimile Signatures

This MOU may be executed in two or more counterparts, which together shall constitute a single
agreement. This MOU may be executed and transmitted to any other party by facsimile, which
facsimile shall be deemed to be, and utilized in all respects as, an original executed document.

Entire MOU

This MOU constitutes the complete and entire MOU between the EPA Region 4 and HUD Region
4 regarding EPA review of HUD’s proposed Federal financially assisted projects located in whole
or in part in the SSAs in the EPA Region 4 and replaces all prior agreements or understandings
between the EPA and HUD regarding this subject. The EPA and HUD are not bound by any
statement, promise, condition, or stipulation not specifically set forth in this MOU. No
representative of HUD or the EPA has the authority to make any oral statements that modify or
change the terms and conditions of this MOU.



Signature Page for:

Memorandum of Understanding Between
The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4 and
The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Region 4

Regarding the EPA Review of HUD Financed Projects Within Sole Source Aquifers

713/19

Date

Departmental Environmental Clearance Officer
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

[~ (2619

Mary 87 Walles Datt
Regional*Administrator

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4



ATTACHMENT A

DESIGNATED SOLE SOURCE AQUIFERS IN EPA REGION 4

ALABAMA: NONE
FLORIDA: 1. Biscayne Aquifer
2. Volusia-Floridan Aquifer
GEORGIA: NONE
KENTUCKY: NONE
MISSISSIPPL: 1. ‘Southemn Hills Regional Aquifer System

NORTH CAROLINA: NONE

SOUTH CAROLINA: NONE
TENNESSEE: NONE

The following maps are for demonstrative purposes only and may not reflect the most updated
delineation of the Sole Source Aquifers and their recharge zones. For current maps,
please see the EPA Sole Source Aquifer Webpage, located at https://www.epa.gov/dwssa
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ATTACHMENT B

PROJECTS GENERALLY ASSUMED NOT TO POSE A SIGNIFICANT
HAZARD TO PUBLIC HEALTH WHICH DO NOT REQUIRE
REFERRAL TO THE EPA FOR REVIEW

Listed below are the types of projects which are assumed not to pose a significant hazard to
public health through contamination of a SSA, and which will NOT be referred to the EPA
for review, unless such projects involve activities listed in Attachment C and are not
specifically excluded in Attachment C from referral to the EPA for review. Notwithstanding
the below list, the EPA may determine that any project for which it makes a written request
requires review.

1. All projects whose legal boundaries of the subject property are located wholly
outside the SSAs and their recharge zones.

2. New construction, acquisition, or rehabilitation of residentjal housing that involves no
more than four dwelling units.

3. Construction, rehabilitation, or modernization of, or additions to, residential,
commercial, or industrial projects, public facilities, or land developments that are or
will be will be served by a municipally or publicly owned and/or operated sanitary
sewage treatment plant which is operating in compliance with all applicable
permits, is within the capacity for which it was designed and is not subject to any
local, state, or EPA imposed moratorium.

4. Acquisition of, or financial assistance, including refinancing and providing mortgage
insurance and rental assistance for, existing projects, properties, buildings or
developments where no alterations, additions, or exparnsions are to take place, and all
expenses listed as operating costs in 24 C.F.R. §§ 50.19(b)(13) and 58.35(b)(3).

5. Funding of public services, planning activities, technical assistance, or training, or
payment, repayment, or reimbursement of loans or interest.

6. Sites for which consultation with US Fish & Wildlife Service under the Endangered
Species Act, Section 7, has yielded mitigation measures to avoid impacts to karst-
dwelling species.



ATTACHMENT C

PROJECTS REQUIRING REFERRAL TO THE EPA FOR REVIEW

A. The following projects located in whole or in part within the SSAs and/or their discharge
zones will be referred to the EPA for review/comment prior to any commitment of
Federal financial assistance:

1. Construction or rehabilitation of residential (with the exception of single one-to-four
family structures excluded under Attachment B), commercial, or industrial projects,
public facilities, or land developments whose sanitation facilities will consist of
individual disposal systems such as cesspools, septic tanks with leach fields ot
seepage areas, pit toilets, or privately-owned sewerage systems including, those
owned by a homeowners’ association.

2. Any project or activity for an existing or proposed industrial or recreational
facility that manufactures, stores, transports, spreads, or disposes of toxic, noxious,
or hazardous chemicals or radioactive materials, including insecticides, fungicides,
and fertilizers.

3. Acquisition, disposition, rehabilitation, or new construction of a site intended as a
landfill or other waste storage, transfer, disposal, or treatment facility.

4, Acquisition, disposition, rehabilitation, or new construction of any facility or
operation which disposes of its waste water into dry wells, retention ponds, or
methods other than a treatment plant.

9l Acquisition, disposition, rehabilitation, or new construction of storm water
drainage facilities that might contaminate a SSA, significant modifications to
existing wetlands, or significant modifications or new construction of shallow
injection wells (i.e., dry wells, french drains, sumps, and drain fields).

6. Any project or activity involved in agricultural activities or related operations
employed in the production, raising, processing, and marketing of crops or livestock.

e Projects that involve the storage or handling of hazardous or toxic materials or
petroleum products, including, but not limited to, aboveground or underground
storage tanks, and oil and gas pipelines (other than service lateral extensions for
four (4) or fewer residential units, or service lateral extensions where trenching
and excavation is no deeper than ten (10) feet below ground surface).

8. Projects for which a NEPA Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is required within
the SSA and/or its recharge zone.



9. Projects that involve domestic waste not connected to a public sanitary sewer system.

10.  Any other project or activity which HUD determines could be a potential
source of contamination to a SSA.

B. Any project located in whole or in part within the SSAs for which the EPA makes a written

request for information will be referred to the EPA for review prior to any commitment of
Federal financial assistance.



ATTACHMENT D

SOLE SOURCE AQUIFER PROJECT REVIEW INFORMATION

HUD or the RE will provide the information below at the time of submittal of the project to the
EPA in order to assist the EPA’s Sole Source Aquifer Program in timely evaluating whether
praposed projects have the potential to contaminate a SSA. The EPA may request additional
information as necessary.

1. Confirm a SSA project review is needed by answering the following:
a. Is any portion of the project or the property(ies) involved located within a

designated SSA project review area? A searchable interactive map of designated
S8A project review areas is available at hitps://www.epa.gov/dwssa. If the
answer to this question is no, the EPA does not need to review the project
under the SSA program.

What Federal funding source or Federal financial assistance is being sought or
proposed? If no Federal financial assistance is sought or proposed, the EPA
does not need to review the project under the SSA program.

2. Provide the location of the project, a map of the project, and the name of the SSA(s)
within which the project is located. Descriptions and/or maps with the information below
would be helpful if available and applicable:

a.

b.

What is known about local hydrogeology in the project review area (e. g., soil
types, depth to groundwater, and groundwater flow direction)?

Are there any known wells in the project review area (including groundwater
wells; shallow injection wells; and oil, geothermal, and mineral exploration welis)
and how close are they to the project?

Are there any wetlands within the project review area? If applicable, describe any
discharge to, loss of, or creation of wetlands by the project.

3. Provide a description of the project, including, but not limited to, answers to the
applicable questions below:

a.

b.

C.

Will the project result in any increase of impervious surface (e.g., concrete,
asphalt)? If so, what is the area (e.g., square feet or acres)?

What is the depth of excavation?

Will any wells be installed or modified as part of the project (of any use type,
including groundwater wells; shallow injection wells; and oil, geothermal, and
mineral exploration wells)? For new/proposed wells, indicate depth of wells,
depth of casing, casing diameter, and, for water wells, the anticipated average and
maximum water demand from the wells during normal operation (gallons per
minute).

Are there any deep pilings or foundations (¢.g., greater than 10 feet below land
surface) that will be installed, modified, or disturbed during the project?



» Describe storm water management for the project area, including, but not limited to,
answers to the applicable questions below:

a.

Will the project require the use of shallow injection wells (i.e., dry wells, french
drains, sumps, and drainficlds)? H the answer to this question is yes, please
provide EPA with an explanation as to why these shallow injection wells are
required.

How will storm water be managed on this site during construction and after the
project is complete, including treatment if applicable?

- Describe chemical use and storage associated with the project, including, but not limited
to, answers to the applicable questions below:

a.

b.

Will quantities of hazardous chemicals or petroleum above routine household
quantities be used or stored in the project review area?

Are there any above ground storage tanks or underground storage tanks present or
to be installed? Fuel tanks are often involved in projects that include generators
and/or pump stations. If applicable, include details of such tanks, including spill
containment and spili response plans.

. Describe waste management related to the project, including, but not limited to, answers
to the applicable questions below:

a.

Will any liquid or solid waste be generated during construction (e.g.,
construction/drilling fluids, excavation dewatering fluids, or demolition debris)?
If so, how will it be managed?

How will liquid or solid waste be managed after project completion, other than
routine quantities of household wastes to a permitted sanitary landfill or publicly-
owned treatment works (¢.g., describe any on-site treatment/disposal, industrial
wastewater, or other waste generation)? If applicable, provide details about any
individual disposal systems such as cesspools, septic tanks with leach fields or
seepage areas, pit toilets, or privately-owned sewerage systems, including those
owned by a homeowners’ association.

Are there any known brownfield or hazardous waste sites in close proximity to
the project review area (e.g,, sites listed on the EPA National Priorities List [i.e.,
Superfund sites], state-designated brownfield or clean-up sites)? Do any such
contaminated sites have underground contamination plumes, monitoring wells, or
soil contamination that may be disturbed by the project? Include details such as
the name(s) and location(s) of the brownfield or hazardous waste site(s).

For agricultural projects involving animals, how will animal wastes be managed?
For burial of flocks or disposal of animals, what Best Management Practices
(*BMPs") are planned to protect the SSA from contamination?



7. Provide any other available information that could be helpful in determining if this
project may potentially create a significant hazard to public health through contamination
of a 884, including, but not limited to, answers to the applicable questions below:

a. Are BMPs planned to address any possible risks or concerns? If so, which BMPs
will be used?

b. Does the project include any improvements that may be beneficial to any SSA,
such as improvements to the publicly-owned treatment works?

¢. Are any previous environmental assessments available regarding the project or
project area?



ATTACHMENT D

SOLE SOURCE AQUIFER PROJECT REVIEW INFORMATION

HUD or the RE will provide the information below at the time of submittal of the project to the
EPA in order to assist the EPA’s Sole Source Aquifer Program in timely evaluating whether
proposed projects have the potential to contaminate a SSA. The EPA may request additional
information as necessary.

1. Confirm a SSA project review is needed by answering the following:

Is any portion of the project or the property(ies) involved located within a
designated SSA project review area? A searchable interactive map of designated
SSA project review areas is available at https://www.epa.gov/dwssa. If the
answer to this question is no, the EPA does not need to review the project
under the SSA program.

What Federal funding source or Federal financial assistance is being sought or
proposed? If no Federal financial assistance is sought or proposed, the EPA
does not need to review the project under the SSA program.

2. Provide the location of the project, a map of the project, and the name of the SSA(s)
within which the project is located. Descriptions and/or maps with the information below
would be helpful if available and applicable:

a.

b.

What is known about local hydrogeology in the project review area (e.g., soil
types, depth to groundwater, and groundwater flow direction)?

Are there any known wells in the project review area (including groundwater
wells; shallow injection wells; and oil, geothermal, and mineral exploration wells)
and how close are they to the project?

Are there any wetlands within the project review area? If applicable, describe any
discharge to, loss of, or creation of wetlands by the project.

3. Provide a description of the project, including, but not limited to, answers to the
applicable questions below:
e. Will the project result in any increase of impervious surface {e.g., concrete,

b.
c.

asphalt)? If so, what is the area (e.g., square feet or acres)?

What is the depth of excavation?

Will any wells be installed or modified as part of the project (of any use type,
including groundwater wells; shallow injection wells; and oil, geothermal, and
mincral exploration wells)? For new/proposed wells, indicate depth of wells,
depth of casing, casing diameter, and, for water wells, the anticipated average and
maximum water demand from the wells during normal operation (gailons per
minute).

Are there any deep pilings or foundations (e.g., greater than 10 feet below land
surface) that will be installed, modified, or disturbed during the project?



4. Describe storm water management for the project area, including, but not limited to,
answers to the applicable questions below:

Will the project require the use of shallow injection wells (i.e., dry wells, french
drains, sumps, and drainfields)? If the answer to this question is yes, please
provide EPA with an explanation as to why these shallow injection wells are
required.

How will storm water be managed on this site during construction and after the
project is complete, including treatment if applicable?

5. Describe chemical use and storage associated with the project, including, but not limited
to, answers to the applicable questions below:

a.

b.

Will quantities of hazardous chemicais or petroleum above routine household
quantities be used or stored in the project review area?

Are there any above ground storage tanks or underground storage tanks present or
to be installed? Fuel tanks are often involved in projects that include generators
and/or pump stations. If applicable, include details of such tanks, including spill
containment and spill response plans.

6. Describe waste management related to the project, including, but not limited to, answers
to the applicable questions below:

a.

Will any liquid or solid waste be generated during construction (eg.,
construction/drilling fluids, excavation dewatering fluids, or demolition debris)?
If 50, how will it be managed?

How will liquid or solid waste be managed after project completion, other than
routine quantities of household wastes to a permitted sanitary landfill or publicly-
owned treatment works (e.g., describe any on-site treatment/disposal, industrial
wastewater, or other waste generation)? If applicable, provide details about any
individual disposal systems such as cesspools, septic tanks with leach fields or
scepage areas, pit toilets, or privately-owned sewerage systems, including those
owned by a homeowners’ association.

Are there any known brownfield or hazardous waste sites in close proximity to
the project review area (e.g,, sites listed on the EPA National Priorities List [Le.,
Superfund sites], state-designated brownfield or clean-up sites)? Do any such
contaminated sites have underground contamination plumes, monitoring wells, or
soil contamination that may be disturbed by the project? Include details such as
the name(s) and location(s) of the brownfield or hazardous waste site(s).

For agricultural projects involving animals, how will animal wastes be managed?
For burial of flocks or disposal of animals, what Best Management Practices
(*BMPs”") are planned to protect the SSA from contamination?



7. Provide any other available information that could be helpful in determining if this
project may potentially create a significant hazard to public health through contamination
of a 8SA, including, but not limited to, answers to the applicable questions below:

a. Are BMPs planned to address any possible risks or concerns? If so, which BMPs
will be used?

b. Does the project include any improvements that may be beneficial to any SSA,
such as improvements to the publicly-owned treatment works?

c. Are any previous environmental assessments available regarding the project or
project area?



Designated Sole Source Aquifers in EPA Region IV

Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
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DESIGNATED SOLE SOURCE AQUIFERS IN REGION IV:

itre listed helow.
| Contact the Regional Svle Souree Aquifer coordinator Jor mare

Aquiter

' R Y
b NisLikn o | { Volusia-Floridan
e \ ; { Aqguifer
F | ———- et ;
\ 4 : . - \\
] b O, ! — MDA
k . e _ .4
i {{_ =, \\\‘f ] - - ] -1“ .
Southern Hills 2 D
Regional Aquifer Syslem Tl
{region §) . T
SCAYNe e Lo ,
'1 Aquifer— .~ .. i Biscayne

State Sole Source Aquifer Name Federal Register Cit. Public. Date | GIS Map
FL Biscayne Aqu'lfer, Broward, Dade, Monroe & Palm 44 FR 58797 10/11/79 No
Beach Counties
FL Volusia-Floridian Aquifer, Flagler & Putnam Counties 52 FR 44221 11/18/87 No
*LA/MS | Southern Hills Regional Aquifer System 53 FR 25538 07/07/88 No

*The Southern Hills Regional Aquifer system is jointly managed with Region VI, While listed in

both regions, it is counted only once in the nationali total of 70.
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Wild and Scenic Rivers

Target Property will not have a direct or adverse effect on Wild and Scenic Rivers

15



Wild and Scenic Rivers (CEST and EA)

|

General requirements Legislation Reguiation

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act | The Wild and Scenic Rivers 36 CFR Part 297
provides federal protection for Act (16 U.S.C. 1271-1287),

' certain free-flowing, wild, scenic particularw section 7{b}and

and recreational rivers (c) {16 U.5.C. 1278(b) and {c))

; designated as components or

| potential components of the

National Wild and Scenic Rivers

§ System (NWSRS) from the effects

of construction or development.

f"‘“""““

References

7httbsu www hudexchan 2. mfo[envuronmental rewewj\mlduand scema-rivers |

Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river as defined below?
Wild & Scenic Rivers: These rivers or river segments have been designated by Congress or

by states (with the concurrence of the Secretary of the Interior) as wild, scenic, or
recreational

Study Rivers: These rivers or river segments are being studied as a potential component of
the Wild & Scenic River system.

Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRi}: The National Park Service has compiled and maintains
the NRI, a register of river segments that potentially qualify as national wild, scenic, or
recreational river areas

No

—> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet
Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination, such as a map
identifying the project site and its surrounding area or a list of rivers in your region in the Screen
Summary at the conclusion of this screen,

O VYes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) River.
> Continue to Question 2.

2. Could the project do any of the following?

* Have a direct and adverse effect within Wild and Scenic River Boundaries,

* Invade the area or unreasonably diminish the river outside Wild and Scenic River
Boundaries, or

* Have an adverse effect on the natural, cultural, and/or recreational values of a NRI
segment.



Consultation with the appropriate federal/state/local/tribal Managing Agency(s) is
required, pursuant to Section 7 of the Act, to determine if the proposed project may have
an adverse effect on a Wild & Scenic River or a Study River and, if so, to determine the
appropriate avoidance or mitigation measures.

Note: Concurrence may be assumed if the Managing Agency does not respond within 30
days; however, you are still obligated to avoid or mitigate adverse effects on the rivers
identified in the NWSRS

1 No, the Managing Agency has concurred that the proposed project will not alter, directly,
or indirectly, any of the characteristics that qualifies or potentially qualifies the river for
inclusion in the NWSRS.

=> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet
Summary below. Provide documentation of the consultation {including the Managing Agency’s
concurrence) und any other documentation used to make your determination,

0 Yes, the Managing Agency was consulted and the proposed project may alter, directly,
or indirectly, any of the characteristics that qualifies or potentially qualifies the river for
inclusion in the NWSRS.

= Continue to Question 3.

3.  Forthe project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must
be mitigated. Explain in detail the proposed measures that must be implemented to
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

=> Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation of the consultation
(inciuding the Managing Agency’s concurrence) and any other documentation used to make your
determination,

Worksheet Summary




Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

* Map panel numbers and dates

+ Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

* Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

* Any additional requirements specific to your region

Project is not located near and wild and scenic rivers(see map and listing)

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
! Yes

= No
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Alabama - Rivers (U.8. National Park Service)

2019 Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) Response

The National Park Service is modifying its operations on a park-by-park basis in accordance

with the latest guidance from the Centers for Disease Controf and Prevention (CDC}) and state

and local public health authorities. While most facilities and events are closed or canceled,

many of our outdoor spaces remain accessible to the public. Before visiting, please check with
individual parks regarding changes to park operations. If you choose to visit a national park,
please ensure that you folliow CDC and state and local guidelines to prevent the spread of
infectious diseases and practice Leave No Trace Rrrinciples. Updates about the NPS response,
including safety information, are posted on www.nps.govicoronaviriis.

National Park Service

Rivers

Alabama

River County

Bear Creek Marion,
Franklin

Bear Creek Escambig,
Covington

Reach

AL 241 bridge
west of Bear
Creek
community to
MS State line

Length Description

(miles)

Confluence with 7

Bear Head
Creek o
confluence with
Blackwater
River

hilps:/fwww.nps.gov/subjecis/riversfalabama him

Significant
recreational
facilities,
including canoce
trail in
undeveloped,
hatural corridor.
Entire segment
flows through
Conecuh
National Forest;
extensive
standls of
Atlantic white
cedar.

Potential
Classification

ORVs

Recreational,
Scenic

Fish,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife

Wate
{HUC

Bear

Bear

112



46/2020
Bear Head Escambia,
Creek Covington

Big Black Creek St. Clair

Big Cance St, Clair
Creek
Black Warrior Jefferson,

River, Locust Biount
Fork

Bilack Warrior Blount,
River, Mulberry  Cullman
Fork

Alabama - Rivers (U.S. Nationat Park Service)

US 29/AL 15 4
bridge to
confluence with
Bear Creek

Near Trucks 15
Lake to

confluence with
Cahaba River

i-59 hridge to 32
Etowah County
line

AL 75 bridge to 91
approximately

one mile above

US 78 bridge

Confluence with 50
Warrior Creek to
1-65 bridge

https:iiwww.nps.govisubjecis/rivers/alabama.him

Entire segment
flows through
Conecuh
National Forest;
extensive
stands of
Aflantic white
cedar.

Wildlife, hiking,
fishing, boating
and significant
historic and
archaeological
sltes.

Free-flowing,
exceptionally
scenic stream
segment,
Relatively
undeveloped
whitewater
stream with
cascading
waterfalls and
beautiful stands
of mountain
laurel and wild
azaleas.
Scenic,
undeveloped
canoeing
stream.

Fish, Black
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildiife

Cultural, Caha
Fish,

Geologic,

Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

Fish, Middi
Recreational,
Scenic

Cultural, Locus
Figh,

Geologic,

Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

Fish, Muibe
Geologic,
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

212
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Blackwater
River

Blackwater
River

Buttahatchee

River

Baldwin

Escambia,
Covington

Lamar,
Marion,
Winston

Alabama - Rivers (U.S. National Park Service)

One mile below
US 90/AL 16
bridge to
confluence with
Perdido River

Confluence with
Bear Creek to
RM 44, FL State
line

Headwaters 1o
MS State line

hitps:/fwww.nps.govisubjects/riversialabama him

23

3

80

Heavily utilized,
crystal clear,
spring-fed river
with clay biuffs
and Class Il
rapids; white
sandy banks
and cypress
stands in lower
reach.

Entire segment
flows through
Conecuh
National Forest;
extensive
stands of
Aflantic white
cedar,
Retatively
undisturbed
stream with
numerous
shoals and
scenic bluffs;
popular floating
stream with
exceptional
fishery; sitings
of American
alligator, bald
eagle,
Bachman's
warbler and
Florida panther.

Recreational, Perdi

Scenic

Fish, Perdi
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

Cultural, Butta
Fish,

Geologic,

Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

anz



4/6/2020
Cahaba River

Cahaba River

Chickasaw
Bogue

Chickasaw
Creek

Choceolocco
Creek

Jefferson,
St. Clair

Dallas

Marengo

Mobile

Talladega,
Calhoun

Alabama - Rivers (U.8. National Park Service)

Confluence with 50

Big Black Creek
to US 31 south
of Birmingham

US 80 wesi of
Selma to
confluence with
Alabama River

Headwaters
near Wilcox
County line to
confluence with
Tombigbee
River
Headwaters
north of
Turnerville to US
43/AL 13 bridge

Betow AL 9
bridge US
231/AL 77
bridge

htips:flwww.nps.govisubjeclsiriversfalabama htrn

21

42

33

54

Wildlife, hiking,
fishing, boating
and significant
historic and
archaeological
sites.

Wildlife, hiking,
fishing, boating
and significant
historic and
archaeological
sites.

One of the most
popular canog
streams in the
State,

Natural, crystai
clear, spring fed
stream; well
known for
wildlife and
recreational
opportunities.
Excellent
recreational
potential; in
proximity fo
populaiton
centers,

Cultural,
Fish,
Geologic,
Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife
Cultural,
Fish,
Geologic,
Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife
Recreational,
Scenic

Cultural,
Fish,
Geologic,
Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife

Fish,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife

Caha

Caha

Midd!
Tomb
Chick

Mobil

Middi

412
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Choctawhatchee
River

Choctawhatchee
River, East Fork

Conecuh River

Geneva,
Houston,
Dale, Henry,
Barbour

Geneva,
Houston,
Dale, Henry,
Barbour

Covington,
Crenshaw,
Fike, Bullock

Alabama - Rivers (U.S. Naticnal Park Service)

RM 78, FL State 51
line, to RM 170,
headwaters
southeast of
Clayton

Headwaters 54
southeast of

Clayton to
confluence with
Choctawhatchee
River

Headwaters 103
northeast of
Peachburg to

above Gantt

Lake

https./fwww.nps.gov/subjects/rivers/alabarma htm

Scenic
recreational
stream of
ecological
significance;
excellent water
guality; Point
Washington
Stats Wildiife
Management
Area adjacent;
Marrison
Springs.
Scenic
recrgational
stream of
ecological
significance;
excellent water
quality; Poin{
Washington
State Wildlife
Management
Area adjacent;
Marrison
Springs.
Relatively
undisturbed
stream;
approximately
10 miles from
boundary of
Conecuh
National Forest.

Fish,
Geologic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife

Fish,
Geologic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife

Fish,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife

Uppe
Choc

Uppe
Choc

Uppe

512
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Conecuh River

Coosa River

Cowarts Creek

Cypress Creek

Elk River

Halawakee
Creek

Escambia,
Conecuh,
Covington

Elmore

Houston

Lauderdale

Limestone

Lee,
Chambers

Alabama - Rivers (U.S. National Park Service)

One mile below 75
village of River

Falls to FL. State

line

Below Jordon 7
Dam to above
Wetumka

AL 55 bridge fo 10
FL State line

TN State lineto 24
west of Florence

TN State lineto 33
above Lake
Wheeler
Headwaters 19
east of Oak

Bowery fo

mouth at

Bartletts Ferry

Lake (Lake

Harding)

https/iwww.nps.govisubjectsiriversfalabama.htm

Relatively
undisturbed
stream;
approximately
10 miles from
boundary of
Conecuh
National Forest.
Excelient
fishery; known
archaeological
sites.

Predominantly
limestone
stream with
clear water, long
gentie runs,
pools, rocks and
rapids; official
State cance
trail,

Significant
recreational
site; designated
cance trail.
High guality
fishing stream.

Free-flowing
accessibie
stream of
significant
historic value.

Cuitural, Uppe
Fish,

Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic

Culturai, Lowe
Fish,

Geologic,

Historic,
Recreational,
Wildlife

Fish, Chipc
Geologic,
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

Recreational, Pickw
Scenic

Fish, Lowe
Recreational,
Scenic

Cultural, Middl
Fish, Chatt
Geologic, Lake
Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

612
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Hatchet Creek Coosa

Line Creek Montgomery,
Macon

Little Cahaba Bibb, Shelby

River

Little River Baldwin,
Monroe,
Escambia

Little River Cherokee,
DeKalb

Alabama - Rivers (U.5, National Park Service)

RM 47, 38
northeast of
Goodwater to
Coosa County

29 bridge

RM 17, south of 19
Chesson to
confluence with
Tallapoosa River

Confluence with 27
Shoal Creek to
confluence with
Cahaba River

AL 1 bridge to 9
above AL 59
bridge

River Park in 21
DeSoio State

Park to

backwaters of
Weiss Lake

htips.//www.nps.govisubjecis/riversialabama him

Exceptionally
Scehic canoeing
stream.

Scenic
recreational
stream in close
proximity to
population
center,
Picturesque
whitewater
stream with
numerous
shoals and
waterfalls;
bordered in part
by Game
Management
Area.
Outstanding
State coastal
canoe stream
with numerous
sand bars.
Flows through
deepest gorge
East of the
Grand Canyon;
11.5 miles
designated
State Wild and
Scenic River.

Fish, Lowe
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wiidiife

Fish, Lowe
Geaologic, Tallag
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

Fish, Czha
Geolegic,
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

Fish, Lowe
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

Cultural, Uppe
Fish,

Geologic,

Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

7112
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Little River, East Cherokee,

Fork

DeKalb

Little River, West Cherokee,

Fork

Little Uchee
Creek

Majors Creek

New River

Noxubee River

DeKalb

Russell, Lee

Baldwin

Pickens,
Greene,
Tuscaloosa,
Fayette,
Marion,
Winston
Sumter

Alabama - Rivers (U.S. Nationa) Park Service)

RM 8, nearGA 8
State line to
confiuence with
Little River

RM &, near GA 8
State line to
confluence with
Little River

RM 11, below 12
US 80 bridge to
confluence with
Uchee Creek

“~J

AL 96 bridge to
AL 58 bridge

Headwaters 24
south of Glen

Mary to

confluence with
Sipsey River

MS State lineto 24
cohfluence with
Tombigbee

River

hitps:fwww.nps.gov/subjecisiiversialabama.htm

Flows through
deepest gorge
East of the
Grand Canyon;
11.5 miles
designated
State Wiid and
Scenic River.
Flows through
deepest gorge
East of the
Grand Canyon;
11.5 miles
designated
State Wild and
Scenic River.
Archagologically
significant
corridor area.

Totally wild
coaslal stream.

Excellent
example of
swamp river.

Numerous
archaeological
and histerical
sites in corridor

area.

Cultural,
Fish,
Geologic,
Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife

Cuitural,
Fish,
Geologic,
Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife

Cultural,
Fish,
Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Witdlife

Fish,
Historic,
Scenic,
Wildiife
Cultural,
Fish,
Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife
Cultural,
Fish,
Historic,
Recreational,
Wildlife

Uppe

Uppe

Midd)
Chatt
Walte

Lowe

Sipse

Noxu

B2
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Perdido River

Sheal Creek

Sipsey River

Sixmile Creak

Sougahatchee
Creek

Baldwin

Bibb, Shelby

Pickens,
Greene,
Tuscaloosa,
Fayetta,
Marion,
Winston
Bibb

Tallapoosa,

Lee

Alabama - Rivers (L.S. National Park Service)

One mile below 63
US31/AL 3

bridge to

Perdido Bay

Headwaters 8
southwest of
Eiliotsville to
confluence with
Little Cahaba

River

Confluence with 150
New River to
confluence with
Tombigbee

River

Headwaters 27
near town of Six

Mile to

confluence with

Little Cahaba

River

Sougahatchee 50
Lake near

Opelika to
confluence with
Tallapoosa River
and Lake Gates

https:/iwww.nps.govisubjecis/riversfalabama.htm

Excellent deep
blackwater float
stream with
magnificent
stands of
Atlantic white
cedar.
Picturesque
whitewater
stream with
numerous
shoals and
waterfalls;
bordered in part
by Game
Management
Ares,

Excellent
example of
swamp river.

Remaote, totally
forested stream
corridor in
Game
Management
Area.

Heavily utilized

forested stream.

Fish, Perdi
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

Fish, Caha
Geologic,
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

Cultural, Sipse
Figh,

Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

Geologic, Caha
Recreational,
Scenic

Fish, Lowe
Recreational, Tallag
Scenic,
Wildlife

g2
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Styx River

Tallapoosa River

Tallapoosa River

Uchee Creek

Warrior Creek

Baldwin

Tallapoosa,
Chambers

Montgomety,
Macon,
Elmore

Russell, Lee

Blount,
Cullman

Alabama - Rivers (U.S. National Park Service)

One mile above 38
Al 57 bridge to
confluence with
Perdido River

Bibbys Ferry 24
and AL 6%

bridge to Jay

Bird Landing

Below Tallassee 40
and Thurlow

Dam to US 231
bridge near
Wetumpka

County Road 65 34
bridge to

confluence with
Chattahoochee
River

Walker County 6
line to

confiuence with
Mulberry Fork
Black Warrior

River

https:/fwww.nps.gov/subjects/riversialabama.htm

Shallow and
unique coastal
stream with
sandstone
rapids and white
sand bars.

Flows through

Horseshoe
Bend National
Menument
Park.

Undeveloped
and undisturbed
ecological
values.

Archaeologically
significant

corridor area.

Scenic,
undeveloped
canoeing

stream.

Fish,
Geologic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife

Cultural,
Fish,
Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife
Cultural,
Fish,
Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife
Cultural,
Fish,
Historic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife

Fish,
Geologic,
Recreational,
Scenic,
Wildlife

Perdi

Middt
Tallag

Middi
Tallag

Micidl
Chatt
Walte

Muib

1012



4/6/2020 Alabama - Rivers {U.8. National Park Service)

Yellow River Covington Two miles below 35
US B4/AL 12
bridge to FL
State line
EXPERIENCE MORE
SUBJECTS

Urban Parks and Programs
Wetlands

Watersheds

"+' View All Related Subjects

PARKS
Alagnak Wild River
Big South Fork National River & Recreation Area

Bluestone National Scenic River

Buffalo National River
Chattahooches River National Recreation Area

Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area

View All Related Parks

hlips:/fwww.nps.govisubjecisfriversialabama.him

Flows through
Eglin State
Wildlife
Management
Area; official
State Canoe
Trail; hardwood
forests and
cypress
swamps;
valuable fishery.

Fish, Yelion
Geologic,
Recreational,
Scenic,

Wildlife

Last updated: November 25, 2016
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Wetlands Protection

According to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory, the
project site is not located in nor does it encroach upon any federal wetlands.



Wetlands (CEST and EA)

General requirements Legislation Regulation
Executive Order 11990 discourages that direct or Executive QOrder 24 CFR 55.20 can
indirect support of new construction impacting 11990 be used for
wetlands wherever there is a practicable general guidance
alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service’s National regarding the 8
Wetlands Inventory can be used as a primary Step Process.

screening tool, but observed or known wetlands
not indicated on NWI maps must also be
processed. Off-site impacts that result in draining,
impounding, or destroying wetlands must also be
processed.

References

LTI i

1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990,
expansion of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance?
The term "new construction" shall include draining, dredging, channelizing, filling,
diking, impounding, and related activities and any structures or facilities begun or
authorized after the effective date of the Order.
[0 No = Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.

Yes > Continue to Question 2.

2. Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site
wetland?
The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground water
with a frequency sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would
support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. Wetlands generally include
swamps, marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river
overflows, mud flats, and natural ponds. Wetlands under E.O. 11990 include isolated
and non-jurisdictional wetlands.

& No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990's definition of new
construction.
> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide @ map or any other relevant
documentation to expiain your determination.

[ Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.Q. 11990’s definition of
new construction.



>You must determine that there are no practicable alternatives to wetlands
development by completing the 8-Step Process.
Provide a completed 8-Step Process as well as all docurnents used to make your
determination, including a map. Be sure to include the early public notice and the
final notice with your documentation.
Continue to Question 3,

3. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts
must be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

Which of the following mitigation actions have been or will be taken? Select all that
apply:

[J Permeable surfaces

[J Natural landscape enhancements that maintain or restore natural hydrology

through infiltration

[ Native plant species

] Bioswales

[J Evapotranspiration

[J Stormwater capture and reuse

Ll Green or vegetative roofs with drainage provisions

[ Natural Resources Conservation Service conservation easements

(3 Compensatory mitigation



Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:
o Map panel numbers and dates
Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
Any additional requirements specific to your region

See attached maps

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[ Yes

& No
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Environmental Justice

The construction of 20 new units will have a potentially beneficial impact to the City of
Birmingham and would not resuit in a disproportionately high adverse human health impact or
environmental impact on minority or low-income populations.



Environmental Justice (CEST and EA)

. ...General requirements _Legislation Regulation
Determine if the project Executive Order 12898 ' |
creates adverse environmental |
impacts upon a low-income or

i
minority community. If it ’
|

H

does, engage the community

in meaningful participation 1

about mitigating the impacts

or move the project. e
References

HUD strongly encourages starting the Environmental Justice analysis only after all other Jaws

and authorities, including Environmental Assessment factors if necessary, have been
completed.

1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review
portion of this project’s total environmental review?
BYes > Continue to Question 2.

[ONo = Based on the response, the review is in complionce with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below.

2. Were these adverse environmental impacts disproportionately high for low-income and/or
minority communities?
CYes
Explain:

> Continue to Question 3. Provide any supporting documentation..

2INo
Explain:

=> Continue to the Worksheet Summary and provide any supporting documentation.



3. All adverse impacts should be mitigated. Explain in detail the proposed measures that must

be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for
implementation.

LMitigation as follows will be implemented:

-> Continue to Question 4.

[INo mitigation is necessary.
Explain why mitigation will not be made here:

~» Continue to Question 4.

4. Describe how the affected low-income or minority community was engaged or
meaningfully involved in the decision on what mitigation actions, if any, will be taken.

= Continue to the Worksheet Summary and provide any supporting documentation.



Worksheet Summary

Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

* Map panel numbers and dates

* Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

* Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

* Any additional requirements specific to your region

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
1 Yes

[l No




